3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, July 28, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Teams Meeting
Teams Meeting

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM

1. RFQ-0045-17

2. CP-0635-19

3. (CS-0004-21

4.  CS-0004-21

5. CP-0082-21

TITLE

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

MYRTLE AVENUE
GUARDRAIL - SITE 4

DEERWOOD PARK BLVD
ROADWAY AND BRIDGE
IMPROVEMENTS

DEMOLITION & SITE
CLEARANCE OF UNSAFE
PROPERTIES PER ZONES

BLUE AND ORANGE
QUADRANTS

DEMOLITION & SITE
CLEARANCE OF UNSAFE
PROPERTIES PER ZONES

GARNET AND GOLD
QUADRANTS

JAX BALDWIN RAIL
TRAIL — REPAVE TRAIL

DEPT. OR DIV.

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION

NEIGHBORHOODS,
MUNICIPAL CODE
COMPLIANCE DIVISION

NEIGHBORHOODS,
MUNICIPAL CODE
COMPLIANCE DIVISION

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION

VENDOR

PROSHOT CONCRETE, INC.

CGC, INC.

HAGER CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY

ARWOOD, INC.

DUVAL ASPHALT
PRODUCTS, INC.

AMOUNT ACTION

$2,750.00 (INCREASE,
COow),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$53,450.00

$19,512.00 (INCREASE,
CO#4),
TOT.REV.MAX.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,805,761.89

$9,246.80 (INCREASE)
TOT.REV.AWARD
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,495,986.80

$23,281.30 (INCREASE)
TOT.REV.AWARD
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,519,268.10

$18,935.00 (INCREASE,
CO#2)
TOT.REV.AWARD
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,359,656.50



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, July 28", 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
6. CP-0137-21 MAYPORT DOCKS PUBLIC WORKS SHORELINE FOUNDATION,  $192,409.85
REDEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING AND INC. (INCREASE, CO#1)
PROJECT - REBID CONSTRUCTION TOT.REV.AWARD
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$4,967,489.85
7.  SC-0267-21 AUTO GLASS FLEET MANAGEMENT AUTO GLASS ASSIST, INC. $100,000.00
REPLACEMENT DIVISION (INCREASE)
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$315,000.00
8. JSC-0094-22 HEAVY DEBRIS REMOVAL MUNICIPAL CODE REFER TO AWARD $100,000.00
AND LAWN COMPLIANCE DIVISION RECOMMENDATION
MAINTENANCE SERVICES
- REBID
9. (CS-0104-22 HERBICIDE SPRAYING OF MOWING AND REJECT ALL BIDS N/A
OUTFALL DITCHES - LANDSCAPE
RE-BID MAINTENANCE
DIVISION
10. CP-0123-22 CONCRETE RIGHT OF WAY & JAX UTILITIES $2,000,000.00
MAINTENANCE AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT, INC.
CONSTRUCTION (WEST MAINTENANCE
AREA) DIVISION
11.  SS-0396-19 PURCHASE OF COMPUTER PROPERTY APPRAISER MANATRON, INC. $6,300.00 (INCREASE)
ASSISTED MASS TOT.REV.AWARD
APPRAISAL SYSTEM NOT-TO-EXCEED
(CAMA) $789,308.00





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, July 28", 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DI1V. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
12.  SS-12842-22 FY 2022 - MOTOROLA APX INFORMATION MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, $684,555.37
SERIES RADIOS FOR JSO & TECHNOLOGIES INC.
JFRD DIVISION
CONSENT AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.
Cec: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, July 28, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8 Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting
Teams Meeting

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT

I. THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA

MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

Cec: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



ITEM

ESC-0478-14

ESC-0371-22

ESC-0377-22

CDB-0006-16

CDB-0007-16

CDB-0007-16

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, July 28, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting

Teams Meeting

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
TEMPORARY SEATING PARKS, RECREATION SGA PRODUCTION $1,064,764.91 (INCREASE
SYSTEM FOR EVERBANK AND COMMUNITY STAGING, INC. dba TO ANNUAL EXP.)
FIELD MAJOR EVENTS SERVICES / SMG INPRODUCTION, INC. TOT.REV.AWARD

JACKSONVILLE NOT-TO-EXCEED

$16,922,883.116

LIBRARY MATERIALS JACKSONVILLE PUBLIC REFER TO AWARD $567,181.39

LIBRARY RECOMMENDATION
PERMANENT SUPPORTIVE NEIGHBORHOODS, ABILITY HOUSING, INC. $4,000,000.00
HOUSING HOUSING AND

COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT
RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD PUBLIC WORKS J. B. COXWELL $250,000.00 (INCREASE,
SVCS FOR ENGINEERING AND CONTRACTING, INC. AMENDMENT 55D)
HORIZONTAL/CIVIL CONSTRUCTION TOT.REV.EXP.
ENGINEERING PROJECTS MANAGEMENT NOT-TO-EXCEED
FIRE MUSEUM $3,655,795.45
RELOCATION
RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD PUBLIC WORKS AULD & WHITE $39,492.51 (INCREASE,
SERVICES FOR ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTORS, LLC AMENDMENT 10F)
VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRUCTION TOT.REV.GMP
PROJECTS MANAGEMENT NOT-TO-EXCEED
FIRE STATION #10 $3,116,978.47
RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD PUBLIC WORKS AULD & WHITE $27,180.02 (INCREASE,
SERVICES FOR ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTORS, LLC AMENDMENT 12E)
VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRUCTION TOT.REV.GMP
PROJECTS MANAGEMENT NOT-TO-EXCEED

FIRE STATION #4

$1,165,753.61



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, July 28®, 2022, 1:00 p.m.

Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8 Floor

Room 851, Board Room “A”

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT

CDB-0012-21 RFQ FOR DESIGN BUILD PUBLIC WORKS THE HASKELL $4,200,000.00
SERVICES LASALLE STREET  ENGINEERING AND COMPANY (INCREASE,
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS  CONSTRUCTION AMENDMENT 1),

MANAGEMENT TOT.REV.GMP
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$6,309,194.76

ECF-0116-21 ADA CURB RAMP PUBLIC WORKS JAX UTILITIES $14,440.20 (INCREASE,
IMPROVEMENTS — EASTSIDE ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT, INC. CO#1),
— NORTH BEACH CONSTRUCTION TOT.REV.GMP

MANAGEMENT $403,947.20

CDB-0132-21 RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD PUBLIC WORKS J. B. COXWELL $1,379,567.50
SERVICES FOR ENGINEERING AND CONTRACTING, INC. (INCREASE,
HORIZONTAL/CIVIL CONSTRUCTION AMENDMENT 5A)
(HORIZONTAL) DESIGN MANAGEMENT
BUILD PROJECTS
MYRTLE AVENUE
STORMWATER PUMP

CSPEC AGENDA SECONDED BY:

MOVED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.
This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.
cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION






SUBJECT. RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR

RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to ProShot Concrete, Inc. (PO 636087-22) (confract #10221-01), in the amount of $2,750.00
for Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance- Myrtle Avenue Guardrail- Site 4, for a revised amount not-to-exceed $53,450.00,

This award to be funded by account (s) 10403.153101.565050.001131.00000000.00000.0000000 to be processed by Purchase
Order/Change Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: m RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE

—al
JACLYN' STAMOS 4,,5 YPEASE, CHIEF
0]/\/ PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURREMCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE

July 6, 2022
TO:

THRU:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

www.coj.net

Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

John P. Pappas, P.E.
Director

%{{

n Management

Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Enginesring an

Bridge: Myrtle Ave Guardrail Maintenance Site 4
BID# RFQ-0045-17
Contract 10221-01/ PO 636087-22

The subject contract was awarded under BID# RFQ-0045-17 in the amount of $33,000.00 to
ProShot Concrete, Inc., contract 10221-01/PO 636087-22. Change order #1 was for
$17,7000.00. Change order #2 is detailed on the attached spreadsheet in the amount of

$2,750.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 2 to contract 10221-01/PO636087-
22 to ProShot Concrete, Inc., in the amount of $2,750.00. The maximum indebtedness to the
city will be $53,450.00.

Funding for the change order is as follows:

ACCOUNTS:

10403.153101.565050.00000000.00000.0000000 _ B

001131

PWCP Public Works Capital Projects-Otr Trans Svcs )

565050

7

10403-338010

$2,750.00

Attachment

cc: Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management

s





Myrte Ave Guardrad Maintenance Site 4
PROSHOT CONCRETE
CONTRACT 10221-01 /PO 636087-22

NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION DIFF
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
1{TEM# DESCRIPTICN
2 SITE PREPARATION 1
4 W-BEAM GUARDRAIL (12.5 FT SECTIONS) 1

UOM UNIT COST

L8
EA

3
3

2,250.00
500 00

CHANGE ORDER NO 2
71612022

NET
ADDITICN NET DELETION

$2.25000
$50000

JUSTIFICATION: REPAIR GUARDRAIL AND DAMAGED I-BEAM POST THAT OCCURRED FOLLOWING QUOTE FOR C/0 1 AND ARRIVAL ON

SITE

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #1

$2.750.00 $0.00

$2,750 00





= = . & ‘___f ___"Iq
ey I C:ONCRETE%

S e T I SR T Y L e el T R L, W B S A R el OO el e S

Gary ). Goldsberry, P.E. 06/28/2022
Engineering Design Section

Department of Public Works

214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

lacksonville, FL 32202

COUNTYWIDE MISCELLANIOUS BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINTENANCE CONSTRUCTION
Site 4, Myrtle Ave. Guardrail Maintenance BID SCHEDULE

UNIT
eid Estimated
item Description Unit Unit Cost Total Cost
Quantity

1 [MOBILIZATION LS 0 $5,500.00 $0.00
2 |SITE PREPARATION LS 1 $2,250.00 $2,250.00
3 |IMAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 0 $4,500.00 $0.00
4 |W-BEAM GUARDRAIL (12.5 FT SECTIONS) EA 1 $500.00 $500.00
5 |INSTALL FLARED END SECTIONS _EA 0 $250.00 $0.00

REMOVE DAMAGED POST (WOODEN OR CONCRETE OR I-BEAM)
AND ANY EXIST. CONCRETE SLABS AND REPLACE WITH NEW
6 [CONCRETE SLABS AND MOUNTED 1-BEAM WITHOUT =2 U 2L VLY

BLOCKS.AND HARDWARE. (SEE SCOPE OF WORK FOR DETAILS)

TOTAL $2,750.00

Please give me a call if you have any questions. Once you advise us to proceed with the work I'll schedule detour

Thanks,

8ill Morris
Project Manager
256-483-9092





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 20161214

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2} YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to ProShot Conciete, Inc. {PO 636087-22) (contract #10221-01), in the amount of

$17,700.00 for Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance- Myrtle Avenue Guardrail- Site 4, for a revised amount not-lo-exceed
$50,700.00.

This award to be funded by account (s) 10404.153101.565050.001131.00000000.00000.0000000 1o be processed by Purchase
Order/Change Order.
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

BUYEH:M‘“’-’[ P \4‘“ i RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIDLER
A~ pRro

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

GDRY PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS})
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING P pate: _@jla RIOF

S : OTHER:
NNTRE N2 |
L
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE f -13- 2022
APPROVED ‘/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER
Brian Hughes
hict Adramsirative Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Eor- Mavor Lenny Curey
U Under Authority ol.
Exccutive Order No; 2019 02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR

RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Proshot Concrete, Inc. as the lowest responsive, respansible bidder for the Counlywide Bridge

and Roadway Maintenance Sites 1 & 4 as oullined in the atiached award summary. Total expendilure amount nol (o exceed
$153,050.00.

Fundlng Source: 32111.153101.565051.001131 .00000000.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Allachmenls: Recom ﬁ

& (

ation Memo, Tabulalion, Award Summary and Previous Awards

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith P.E. Chief, Engineering and Construclion Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS fBOVE
/

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _& oate _ [ 3/? 02

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE I - l g ‘.ﬁ;\

APPROVED t/ DISAPPROVED

OTHER

4 Z/\/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION {é,\ W
!






Suseetl KrQ FUR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION-3 ADVERTISEMENT

BID #: RFQ-0185-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-06-13

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
__ﬁ_'___—-h

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/19 WITH TWQ (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: § OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 07/12/18 to prequalify six (6} bidders Baker Conslruction Services, LLC dba Baker Design Build
{Contract #10484); CGC, Inc (Coniract #10449-02) Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (Contract #10285-01); Intron
Technologles, Inc {Contraci #10208-01), Jax Wilities Management, inc (Conlract #8258-23), and Hager Consiniclion Company
{Conlract #8093-18) in the amounl of $1,000 000 00 for each bidder Procurament has received wrillen nolificalion from Baker

Construction Services. LLC dba Baker Design Build that it has legally changed 4s name 1o Baker Consulling & Engineering, LLC
dba Baker Design Bulld as of August 1, 2021 .

Recommend approval of Baker Consulling & Engineering LLC dba Bakes Design Build name change and to ulilize ihe 2nd and
final renewal oplion to the foltowing six (6) bidders Balcer Consulling & Enginegring, LLC dba Baker Design Build, CGC, Inc
Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC; Inlron Technologles Ine, Jax Ul fies Management, Inc, and; Hager Construclion

Period of Service will be fram Oclober 1, 2021 Ihrough September 30 2023, with no renewal oplion remaining. The annual
expenditure amount for the renswal period will be $1 000,000 00 for each bidder for a lolal averall award amount nol-lo-exceed
$12 000,000.00. To be lormally executed through Office of General Counsel and individual projects to be competitively bid by
appraved flirms and awarded by purchase orders utihzing various accounts

Allachments: Recommendation Memas, Vendor Letiers, Previous Award(s)

GREBORY PEASE, CHIEF
PR Ul7 MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, P.E., Chiaf. En ineering and C élm ion Management

BU_YEI;L? RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
BRYSN-MATUS

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _4 MEMBERS DIsaPPROVING L) DATE: 7ep 9/51 203

L

L. OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate__ G- 5-2 /
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED Ruian Hughes

Chicf Administrative Olficer
For. Mayor Lenny Curry

OTHER 1 Y, Lndeae Avtharily ol:

Al
/% M{/k/ Executive Order No: 2019-02
g
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION-3" ADVERTISEMENT

BID #: RFQ.0185-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-06-13

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e AVARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE. FAOM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/19, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR

RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: E OTHER: o

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awardad on 07/12/18 to prequalify six biddars: Baker Conslruction Services, LLC dba Baker Design Build
{contract #10464); CGC, Inc (#10449.02); Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC {#10265-01); Iniron Technologies, Inc (

#10209-01); Jax Uiilities Managemenl, Inc {#8258-23), and Hager Construction Company {#B093-18} in the amaunt of
$1,000,000.00 tor each bidder.

Aecommend approval to utilize the 1* Renewal option with the foliowing six (6) bidders; Baker Consiruction Services, LLC
dba Baker Design Build; CGC, Inc.; Underwaler Mechanix Servicas, LLC: Inlron Technologies, inc; Jax Uiilifles

Altachments; Recommendalion Memos, Vendor Leliers, Pravious Award(s)

BUYER: %Mmﬁ'@d@' RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %; /ﬁﬂﬁ—

MARILYN LXIDLER GR OggBEASE. CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Bobin G. Smith, Chiei, P.E., Chisl, Enginaerin and Construction Mana emen!

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING . s MEMBERS DISAPPROVINGﬁ_ DATE: 9 /—Q‘) /I q

\7{__5-/4&4_ OTHER:

ORITY DATE A l [

mefoven ‘/ ‘&?’i)/ DISAPPROVED
Brian Hughps

OTHER A . Chiel Adminisiralive Officer

4 Fortayortunny-Curry
/ ’% 4 ” UL/ Under J_fkuthorily ol
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTIGATION H Execulive Order No: 2019.02






BID #: RFQ-0185-18 OPEN DATE; 2018-06-13
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS coMMITT EE
KiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 9. WITH TWO (2) Two {3) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PuBLIC WaRKS
—=te WURKS

BASIS OF AWARD: FH§-OUAUFICATIONS

NUMBER OF Bips INVITED: 19 NUMBER RECEIVED:; & OTHER: 0

SUMMARY oF BiDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval o pre-qualily the following six (6) bidders that have met all the critaria as specified in the bid
documents; Baker Consiruclion Services, LLC dba Baker Design Build; CGC, Inc; Underwaler Mechanix Services, LLC;
infon Technclag;‘es, Inc; Jax Utilities Managemnent, Inc., and; Hager Consiryction, Period ol Service shall be from coniract
dale lhrough Seplember 30, 2019, with tvia {2), two {2) year renewal oplions. Maximum valye | sarvices lo be parfameg
By each contractor wilt be $1,000,000.00 1o be formatly execuled through Ofilce of Genaral Counsel: ang individual
Projects lo be Compelitively bid by approved lirms and awarded by purchase ordars uliltzing varigys accountls,

GREGORY/PEAS » CHIEF
PRACUREMENT DIVISION

CONC ENCE RY: William J. Joyee, P.E., Director of Dgaraliuns, Public Works Deparimant

NS SUBJECTTO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) o

OTHER:

—-‘_-_—-______'-'_ —— } I
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE V/ig
(“1’(-/ {
APPROVED

t — OiSAPPROVED
A n

OTHER

SIGNATURE OfF AUTHENTICATION,
Sam E. Mopsg

Chlel Administrotivg Ofcer
For: Mayor Leuny Cugry
UnderAulhurity of:
Execulive Oger No. 2015.05






SUBJECT: DEERWOOD PARK BLVD ROADWAY AND BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS
BID # CP-0635-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-09-18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTICN PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BiD (PART A+B+C+D+E), PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)}-LOWEST
RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to incorporate Change Order #4 on the award with CGC, Inc. as outlined in the attached
spreadsheet for The Deerwood Park Blvd Roadway and Bridge Improvements project in the amount $19,512.00.

Total revised maximum indebtedness is $2,805,761.89.

This award is to be funded by various accounts to be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Change Order #4, Previous Awards

ANALYST: ﬁ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED M '

0// JACLYN/STAMOS « GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OfF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:;

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonvilla, Flarida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Steeet, 10* Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

{904) 255-8762

www.coj.net

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE

July 18, 2022

TC: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P. d
Director
FROM: Robin G, Smith, P. E
Chief, Engineering and Cons Management

Thomas G. McKnight ~ ' ATy ‘S‘

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: Deerwood Bivd. Roadway & Bridge Improvements
BIO# CP-06835-19
Contract 10449-04 PO 600689-20-021

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CP-06835-19 in the amount of $2,670,060.42 to CGC,
Inc., contract 10449-0. Change order #1 was for $65,617.80. Change order #2 was for $47,121.57.
Change order #3 was for the deductive amount of $3,450.00. Change order #4 is detailed on the
attached spreadsheet in the amount of $19,512.00.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order #4 to contract 10449-04 for CGC, Inc.,in the
amount of $19,512.00. The maximum indebtedness to the city will be $2:798:86489. Q ¢o< L. ¥9 ¥

Funding for the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. Fund ENCUMBERED
AMOUNT
See Attached $19,512.00
| Total - ) 1 $19512.00

TGWIw

Attachments





ATTACHMENT “A~™
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
DEERWOOD BLVD. ROADWAY BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS

accow1 a0, oo sansss 2002 | ] I | Conract Toats
10103 159001 565050 601339 000.000. 000} 10403 153119 $65050 008977 000000000 10103 150001 565050 002096, 000 000.000 1040 153119 565050.007096.000 000000 10403 153101.566050 000131 QEO000000 104D 153100565050 001331 900 000 000
139 w7 o | 2096 1 13
WD Far Shar Enp Road & 5 Fanions PP Y anoms Cap Proy-Om Gen Gov Swin PWSO Faw Share Eap- Ruad & 51 Faoides PR Vst Cop PrarOver Gan Gov Svcs PWCP Pusic Worns Capll Prop O Tram Sva [PWCP Pubi Worky Capl? Prey- OF Trang Svaa
5550501 S65050 $65050) 565050 585081 563050]
1 1 1 1 5 1
10103 347903 10003 3300110103364 10+ 10403-220010 211 1m0 10403 138010
[omnat conwact 721 7909 $1,909 294 53 900,00 00 $20.474 8BS 10X 000 | sz57006042
{oeosent | $2.356.53 | [CFIFII 3000 | 00 | so0a | wol  wsuw
[amower__| 2451 28] B ] 000 ] 000 ] A 561 27| W] e
[ermrgn o sd | 5000 f 00 | 000 | W] A345000] 0001  (Aas000)
[Pomosen | 000 ] s000] 0] 000 ] W] $1931200] 31951700
[Acosunt Totsis | S0 W4 90 | 51967 555 07 | $500.00000 | 339474 85 | 12477 | $1951200 | sarsemsie






Project Name- Deerwood Pkwy Brdige road improvement
Contractor- CGC Inc
CONTRACT #10449-04

MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION

ADDITIONAL SCOPE
1 Electrical service cable installation

Justification,

Repair a damaged electrical cable under the roadway pavement that
feeds the imigation fine of a private property irigation system i the
roadway median area. The line will be threaded through a conduit to
be directionally bored under the pavement

SUBTOTAL FOR ADDITIONAL SCOPE
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER

Page 1

Change Order # 4
7-15-2022

NET NET

QUANTITY UCM UNIT COST  ADDITION  DELETION

100 LS § 1951200 $1951200 0.00

§19,512.00
$19,512.00

$0.00





CiviL | GENERAL

July 15, 2022

Mr. Tom McKnight
Capital Improvement Construction Manager
City of Jacksonville

Public Works — Engineering & Construction Management

Re:

Deerwood Park Bivd. Roadway and Bridge Improvements
COJ Contract: 10449-04

CGC, Inc. Project No.: C-20-01

Cost Proposal #8 - Electrical Service Installation

Dear Mr. McKnight,

Per your request, CGC, Inc. submits the following proposal to install a new electrical
service in the Deerwood Park Blvd. median per the attached drawing markup. No other
drawings or specifications have been provided.

We include in our scope of work:

[

CENDPNAW

Mobilization

Install new 2" conduit bore, and new service wire from the JEA service point to the
existing meter can.

COJ permit

Supervision/Project management

Cleanup as required

Erosion control as required

Locates

Work to be performed per attached plan markup

Materials and crew expected to be available to perform work 3-4 weeks after
acceptance of proposal

o Total Lump Sum Price = $19,512.00

7036 W. 12th Street / Jacksonwille, Florida 32220 / Office (3504) 7834119 Fax (904) 783-3401
Email: olfice@c¢gecivil.com
CGC1524573 CUC1225351





We exclude from our scope of work:

Landscaping

Sodding

Irrigation

Any restoration other than backfilling trench

Road closure or flagmen. May be provided if required for an additional $2500.00.
Night and/or weekend work. {Work to be performed during normal work hours)
Removal and replacement of any unsuitable or contaminated material

Repair of unforeseen conduit/utilities

. Utility conflict resolutions or repairs {At additional cost)

10.Liquidated damages

11.Exploratory digging or any other work beyond work area shown on drawing
12. Survey layout and as-built

13. Testing of any kind

14. Any removal and replacement of existing pavements

15. Any ltems not specifically listed in the scope of work above

cCoNIALLN=

We thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal. Should you have any
questions and/or direction, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

R. Cannan Gaskin, Jr.
President

7036 W. 12th Street [ Jacksonville, Florida 32220 / Office (904) 783 4119 Fax (904) 783 3401
Email: affice@cgecivil.com
€GC1524573 CUC1225381





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE: ORDUR

Change Order No. Three (3) Date February 1), 2022
Description of Project Decrwood Park Blvd. Roadway & Bridge Improvements

Name of Contractor CGC. Inc.

Contractor's Address 7036 West 12 Streel, Jacksonville. Florida 32220

Contract No. 10449-04/ PO 600689-20-021

Account No.  Sec attached Qriginal Comtract $2.670,060.42
+ Previous Change Orders 143 $109.289.47 + Change Order No 4 §19.512.00
*See attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $2.798.861.89
Bid Number  CP-0635-19 Construction Completion Date  4/30/21

Revised Construction Completion Date _8/17/22
Contract Expiration Date _ 8/28/21
Revised Contract Expiration Date  12/14/22

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OQWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes. additions or deletions to the Work specified n the plans and
specifications: Sec attached. Add 415 non compensable calendar days to construction completion and contrat expiration dates,

Justification: See attached.

The Issuing Authority has tooked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all cosis are reasonable.

Accepled for Contractor CGC. lnc.
Signed Altest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed Construction Management By
Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Daie
Capital Improvement Construction Manager
Signed Right-of-Way and Stormwater Maintenance By
Using Division DiviDepartment Head Date
Chicf, Engincering & Construction Mgmt Div  Date Assistant Counse) Date
Dircctor of Public Works Date Mayor Date
Chief of Pracuremem Date Corporation Seeretary Date

Dircctor ol Finance

Date





CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN
DEERWOGD PARK BLVD. ROADWAY & BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT NO. 10449-04/ PO 600689-20-021

+Change Order No. | $65.617.90 + Change Order No. 2 $47,121.57
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. | $65,617.90 Net Change Order No. 2 $47,121.57
+Change Order No. 3 {$3,450.00) + Change Order No. 4 $19,512.00
Less Contingency Amount $0.00 Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 3 ($3.450.00) Net Change Order No. 4 $19.512.00
+Change Order No. § + Change Order No. 6
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. § Net Change Order No. 6
+Change Order No. 7 + Change Order No. 8
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 7 Net Change Order No. 8
+Change Order No. 9 + Change Order No, 10
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 9 Net Change Order No. 0
ORIGINAL CONTRACT 2 42
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS § 12880147

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $2.798,861.89





SUBJECT: DEERWOOD PARK BLVD ROADWAY AND BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS

BID# CP-0635-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-09-18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD. TOTAL BASE BID (PART A+B+C+D+E), PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-L OWEST

RESPONSIVE. RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Deerwood Park Bivd Roadway and Bridge Improvements project was awarded to CGC, Inc (Contract # 10449-04) on
November 21, 2019 in the amount of $2,961.565.42 (City portion $2,670.060 42 and JEA portion $291,505.00). Change
Order #1 was approved by PO 600689-20-21 in the amount of $65,617.90. Change Order #2 was approved in the
amount of $47,121.57,

OTHER: 1

Recommend approval of Change Order #3 to decrease the award with CGC. Inc. (Contract # 10449-04) by $3,450.00 as
outlined in the attached spreadsheet. Total revised maximum indebtedness is $2,779,349.89.

This award is to be funded by various accounts lo be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: R ation Memo, Change Order #3, Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITT

Annette Buméy ~

Y PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

PR

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

-—

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE: Q;/ 2 ff/ 2022

OTHER:
_/
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE CJ//AS/’ /ot U2~
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER

Brian Hughes
Chie! Administrative Officer
or: Mayor Lenny Curry
U Under Authonty ol
Executive Order No 2019-02

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: DEERWOOD PARK BLVD ROADWAY AND BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS

BID# CP-0635-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-09-18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD TOTAL BASE BID [PARY A+B+C+D+E) PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-L OWEST
R

ESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED 4

OTHER: %

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Deerwood Park Blvd Roadway and Bridge Improvements project was awarded to CGC, Inc {(Contract # 10449-04) on
November 21 2019 in the amount of 52 961,565 42 {City portion $2 670,060 42 and JEA portion $291,505.00). Change
Order #1 was approved through a administrative award for a total of $65 617 90.

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to CGC. Inc (Contract # 10449-04) in the amount of $47,121.57. The new
revised total base bid amount of $2 782 799 89

This award Is to be funded by various accounts to be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel,

~ ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Change Order. Previous Award

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

g!—:ﬁz)-ﬁw MATUS

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chi

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING &7 pate:. (( / )74 ‘/ / 2O -f

+

OTHER:
m L
kTN a
ACTION/EF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE __ ][~ 5~ 2]
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ﬁ WV

v






CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER
Change Order No. One(l) Dz _March 8 2020

Descripiton of Prgjest Detrwood Park Blvd. Rosdway & Bridge Improvements
Nome of Contsactor CGC, Ins.

Cantractor's Address 7036 West 12* Strect, Jacksonville, Florida 32220

Contract Na. 10449-04/ PO 600689-20-021

Account Mo, Sec atiached Criginal Contrac $2,670,060.42
# Previons Chonge Orders 0 $0.00 + Chenge OrderNo. 1 $65,617.90
*See ottached eppendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $2.733,678.32
Bid Nomber  CP-0635-19 Consuuction Completion Daie
Revised Construction Completion Date
Contrsct Expimtion Date
Revised Contract Expiration Date

In compliance with Qenersl Condltions of above-referenced contrac, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree thet
e CONTRACTOR sholl make the fallowing changes, additions er deletions fo the Work specifted dn the plans end
specifications: Ses atisched. Add 33 non-compensable cnlendar days to construciicn compiction ond contracl cxplration dates

dustificsiion: Sce attached.

The Issiag Authodity has looked over cost and pricing data for this change arder and has detennined that this change order is
necessacy and att costs arc nasonable.

Accepied for Contactor Irc _—
Ric| : casthan B. Barton

Title President Title Wilness / Project Manager
Daic 410172021 Date 470172621
Signed Conatructivn Menagement By 7Romas. f W 4.6.21
fasulng Autherity Thomas G. McKnlght Date
Signed __Righy/f Way and Stormuater Maintenonce By 2/21
e ’1‘ ng Division Depantmen) Heod
/ P Wie . ]
/ dietfov - /o-c-zoﬁl )
- A Alcic o« e ughas §
i 'En'lm : / D'c't:iel Ad?ninislraliva Officer
¢/ ~ { A 4Mayor Lanny Curry
Ad- A, A X &N . /0 6 ‘@Jar Autharity of:
Direpatr of Public Wortks Ayt

B DM ocutive Order No: 2019-02

».-"
jy//a/ % T'-,-;r'.’(i-i_f:f (o +6- 202

Chiel, Datel T / o]






SUBJECT: DEERWOOD PARK BLVD ROADWAY AND BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS

BID#: CP-0635-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-09-18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AW OMMINTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID (PART A+B+C+D+E}, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-L OWEST
RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4} NUMBER RECEIWVED: (4) OTHER (1)

ARY OF BIDS AN OMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to CGC, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the base bld amount of
$2,130,585.57 (Parl A) and Part 8 for $539,474.85. Part C in the amount ol $1586,259.00; Part D- 51.24.795.00. and Par}

This award Is to be funded by accouni(s): PWSD114FAIR-06505-PW081 4-02- $221,614.38; PWCFP143VP519.06505.
PW08B14-03- $1,908,971.19; PWSD114FAIR-06505-PW0859-01- §500,000.00; PWCP143VP519-06505-PW0859-01-
$39,474.85; JEA- $291,505.00 to be execuled by formal conteact through Offica of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Mamo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSER Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST; %‘:ﬁm&& RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED /
MARILYR LAIDLER GREEORY PEASE, CHIEF

PRECUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chiet, Enginsering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS AROVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _D) DATE: _I)-2(- {4

g OTHER:
| "
CTION OF AWARBING AUTHORITY bATE ___JT 2 /(Y
m%oveo ‘/ &H/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER A4

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION b






SUBJECT: DEMOLITION & SITE CLEARANCE OF UNSAFE PROPERTIES PER ZONES

BID #: CS-0004-21 OPEN DATE: 9/2/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE — OCTOBER 1, 2020 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: NEIGHBORHOODS

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP {QUADRANT) TO THE LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON
PRICE AND OTHER FACTORS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award to Hager Construction Company (Blue and Orange Quadrants) in the amount of
$9,246.80 for additional demolitions. The revised total award amount for Hager Construction not-to-exceed
$1,059,246.80. The revised total award amount not-to-exceed $2,495,986.80.

Funding shall be encumbered from account 11545.176002.534100.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 and processed via
PO-630096-22.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Mema, Previous Awards

ANALYST: i RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTER

RUBEN OLA
y el

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Chao, Chief, Municipal Code Compliance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lenny Curry, Mayor

City Hall at St. James
117 W. Duval St.
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 630-CITY

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

July 19, 2022
MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Michael Chao, Division Chief W’J

Municipal Code Compliance Division

RE: Request for Increase on Master Blanket PO# 70466-21 (Hager Construction)

Municipal Code Compliance Department requests an award increase on 70466-21 of $9,246.80 due to the need
for additional funding for demolitions. Once the award increase has been approved, please process a change
order in a matching amount for PO 630096-22.

Funding Source: 11545-176002-534100-000000-00000000-0000C-0000000

MC/kd





SUBJECT: DEMOLITION & SITE CLEARANCE OF UNSAFE PROPERTIES PER ZONES
BID #: CS-0004-21 OPEN DATE: 9/2/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE - OCTOBER 1, 2020 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: NEIGHBORHOODS

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP (QUADRANT) TO THE LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE 8IDDER BASED ON
PRICE AND OTHER FACTORS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 9/18/20 to Hager Construction Company (contract #70466-21) for the Blue and Orange
Quadrants in the amount of $200,000.00 each {$400,000.00 total). Increase in the amount of $400,000.00 approved on
11/23/20; first renewal option in the amount of $100,000.00 approved on 7/15/21.

Request approval to increase award to Hager Construction Company in the amount of $150,000.00. Total revised award
amount for Hager Construction not-to-exceed $1,050,000.00. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $2,486,740.00.

Funding shall be encumbered from account 11545.176002.534100.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 and processed via
increase to PO-630096-22.

ATTACHMENISE: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards
ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: & :
3BYAN MATUS GR Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROPCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Chao, Chief, Municipal Code Compiiance Divis.on

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING . % MEMBERS DISAPPROVING &~ DATE: _/2-_—'[2/20_2-/

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE Ja -] =] ';371
APPROVED -/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER Al I/
(Ao NV—
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
v
Brian Hughes

Chel Admimistrative Olficer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authanty ol

Executive Order Na 2019-02





SUBJECT: DEMOLITION & SITE CLEARANCE OF UNSAFE PROPERTIES FER ZONE (QUADRANTS)

BID #: CS-0004-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-09-02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

AGENCY: NEIGHEQRHOODS

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP {QUADRANT) LOWEST RESPONSIVE. RE ONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON PRICE
AND OTHER FACTORS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: ©

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject ERS, Corp., for failure to attend the mandalory pre-bid conference via Zoom
lelecommunications on August 11, 2020.

Recommend approval of award to the following primary vendors per {Zone/Quadrants); Arwood Inc (Gold Quadrant) in
the amount of $200,000.00, (Garnet Quadrant)- $200,000.00 (total $400,000.00); Hager Construction Company (Blue
Quadrant) - $200,000.00, (Orange Quadrant) -$200,000.00 (total $400,000.00), Secondary vendor for all quadrants J. 8
Coxwell Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $100,000.00. Period of Service will be from Qclober 1, 2020 through
September 30, 2021, with three (3) one {1} year renewal options. Total award amount not-lo-exceed $900,000.00.

This award is to be funded by account; 11601-174107-534100 1o be executed by Purchase Order(s).
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Vendor Rejection Letter Confirmation, Terms and Conditions
This award is subjec! to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020. No funds have been

appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A writlen notification will be provided in the event funds are appropriated.

Analyst: Mmmﬂ,\:ﬁmb/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
@ﬂARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Michagl Chao i i

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING '-3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 0 DATE: f Z; 2‘[ QOQQ

OTHER:

T

ml&w{mveo .&‘H/ DISAPPROVED STR—

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /y ﬁ%}

ACTION OF AWAR:;G AUTHORITY DATE 2 ) 13 |20

Ceve doyae ) cony Curry






SUBJECT: DEMOLITION & SITE CLEARANCE OF UNSAFE PROPERTIES PER ZONE (QUADRANTS)

BID #: CS.0004-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-09-02
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

AGENCY: NEIGHBORHOODS

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP {QUADRANT) LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON PRICE
AND OTHER FACTORS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o ulilize the First Renewal option with the following primary vendors per {Zone/Quadrants); Arwood
In¢ (Gold/Garnel Quadrants} in the amount of $100,000.00; Hager Construction Company {Blue/Orange Quadrant) -
$100,000.00; Secondary vendor for all quadrants J. B, Coxwell Contracting, inc., in the amount of $10.000.00. Period of

This award is to be funded by accounl: 11545-176002-534100 to be execuled by Pyrchase Order(s).
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letters, Previous Award(s)
This award is subject to appropriation by the City In the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2021. No funds have been

appropriated lo date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder s not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A writlen notificalion will be provided in the event funds are appropriated.

Analyst; ;L/{m‘?—lﬂ-—’%‘ d}/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

@MARILYN LAIDLER

ORY PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Chao

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING T MEMBERS DIsAPPROVING ©  pare. :7{[/ 5/ 202f

-

OTHER o
£ 407
ML T
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 1 ' 1S )0'1 !
V\"ﬂ@ROVED G R DISAPPROVED
OTHER ye) . B Brian Hughes
ChoT7ammmeteetws-Dilicer___
. y Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / % qn_— Lo L et
U E[xcclulwe Ordet o 2019-02
f






SUBJECT: DEMOLITION & SITE CLEARANCE OF UNSAFE PROPERTIES PER ZONE {QUADRANTS)
8ID #: CS-0004-21 CPEN DATE: 2020-09-02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

AGENCY: NEIGHBORHOQODS

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP {CIUADRANT) LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONS|BLE BIDDER BASED ON PRICE
AND OTHER FACTORS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award to primary vendors per {(Zone/Quadrants); Arwood inc (Gold Quadrant) in the
amount of $400,000.00; Hager Construction Company (Blue Quadrant) - $400.000.00. Total amount for increase for
designaled areas will be $800,000.00. Total award amount not-to-exceed $1,700,000.00.

This award is to be funded by account: 11601-174107-534100 to be executed by Purchase Order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

Analyst: Mmﬁ@_ }\ﬂm&é’/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE

ARILYN LMDLER

ORY PEASE, CHIEF
CUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Chao

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

AM MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE: ___|1 lzﬂw&g
— OTHER:

MEMBER
»

N,
v y ¥ r 4 |
AGTION OF AWAI"\‘yAG AUTHORITY pate___ L] , A }/’0
m PROVED Ot oisarproven
OTHER (14
o f—"
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION {
LV
Buan Hughaos

Ehrel Adminisirative Ofticee
lFar Ay 01 Lenny Curry
Under Authoealy of

iaccutive Qider Ho. 2019 02










™

SUBJECT: DEMOLITION & SITE CLEARANCE OF UNSAFE PROPERTIES PER ZONES

BID #: CS-0004-21 OPEN DATE: 9/2/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE - OCTOBER 1, 2020 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: NEIGHBORHOODS

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP (QUADRANT) TO THE LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON
PRICE AND OTHER FACTORS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award to Arwood, Inc. (Garnet and Gold Quadrants) in the amount of $23,281.30 for
additional demolitions. The revised total award amount for Arwood, Inc. not-to-exceed $1,350,021.30. The revised total
award amount not-to-exceed $2,519,268.10.

Funding shall be encumbered from account 11545.176002.534100.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 and processed via
PO-630101-22.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards

ANALYST: }"*ﬂ”‘l_f RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED¥

" RUBEN OLA RY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Chao, Chief, Municipal Code Compliance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lenny Curry, Mayor

City Hall at St. James
117 W. Duval St.
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 630-CITY

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLS www.coj.net

July 19, 2022
MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Michael Chao, Division Chief MW

Municipal Code Compliance Division

RE: Request for Increase on Master Blanket PO# 70465-21 (Arwood Inc.)

Municipal Code Compliance Department requests an award increase on 70465-21 of $23,281.30 due to the need
for additional funding for demolitions. Once the award increase has been approved, please process a change
order in a matching amount for PO 630101-22.

Funding Source: 11545-176002-534100-000000-00000000-00000-0000000

MC/kd





SUBJECT: DEMOLITION & SITE CLEARANCE OF UNSAFE PROPERTIES PER ZONES
81D #: CS-0004-21 OPEN DATE: 9/2/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE - OCTOBER 1, 2020 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30
2021 WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: NEIGHBORHOODS

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP (QUADRANT) TO THE LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON
PRICE AND OTHER FACTORS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

2VNIARY U BIUS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: _
Subject bid was awarded on 9/18/20 to Arwood, Inc. (contract #70465-21) for the Garnet and Gold Quadrants in the
amount of $200,000.00 each ($400,000.00 total). increase in the amount of $400,000.00 approved on 11/23/20, increase
in the amount of $120,000.00 approved on 6/28/21; first renewal option for the Garnet and Gold Quadrants in the amount

of $100,000 00 approved on 7/15/21; Increase in the amount of $156,740.00 approved on 9/16/21.

Request approval to increase award to Arwood, Inc. in the amount of $150.000.00. Total revised award amount for
Arwaod, Inc. not-to-exceed $1,326,740.00. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $2.336,740.00

Funding shall be encumbered from account 11545.176002.534100.000000.00000000.00000 0000000 and processed via
increase to PO-630101-22

ATTACHMEWdaﬁon Memo, Previous Awards ﬂ"‘/
ANALYST: E RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
Y

MATUS GREBOAY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michaet Chao, Chief, Municipal Code Compliance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ &~ DATE. / 2/7 9, 209

OTHER|
ACTION OF Awmmr?umonm' oate_JRA-]3 - 2]
APPROVED L DISAPPROVED
OTHER A 11 g
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / "{j/{/f(/\‘/

v

Brian Hughes

Chiel Administrative Qthcer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority o}

Execulve Order No 201504





SUBJECT: DEMOLITION & SITE CLEARANCE OF UNSAFE PROPERTIES PER ZONE {QUADRANTS)

BiD #: CS-0004-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-09-02
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMI EE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

AGENCY: NEIGHBORHOODS

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP (QUADRANT) LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON PRICE
AND OTHER FACTORS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF 8IDS AN RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award 1o Arwood, Inc., for Gald/Garnet Quadrant in the amourd of $156,740.00. Total
revised amount for Gold/Gamet Quadrant will be $1,178,740.00. Yotal award amount nol-lo-exceed $2,186,740.00

This award is (o be funded by account: 11545-176002-534100 lo be execuled by Purchase Order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

-~

@NALYST: ’754::- RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
BRYAN-MATUS

CONCURRENCE BY; Michael Chao, Chief, Municipal Code Compliance Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABQVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE: 2 / Eré 42.0 o

PEASE, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

OTHER
Ve bkt
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE q - / 7 - 9!
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER it Ii/\/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Brian Hughes
: U Chiel Adminisirative OHicer
For Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Exacuiive Ordar No: 2019-02





BID ¥: C5.0004-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-09-02
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE
AGENCY: NEIGHBORHOODS

BASIS OF AWARD: 8Y GROUP (QUADRANT) LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIELE RIDDER BASED ON PRICE
AND OTHER FACTORS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: ¢

UMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval lo ulilize the First Renewal oplion with he following primary vendars per (ZonetOuadrants); Arwood

ry vandor lor all qu
Service will be lrom October 1. 2021 through Seplember 30, 2022, wilh two (2) one (1) year renewal oplions remaining.
Total revised award amount for (Gold/Garnat Quadrants wilt be 81.020,000.001. Total revised award amount lor all
This award is o ha funded by account: 11545-176002-534100 (g ba executed by Purchase Order(s).

Atlachments: Recommendation Mema, Vandor Letlers, Previous Award(s)
This award jg sublec! o approprialion by lhe City in the fiscal year beginning Qctaber 1, 2021. Mo lunds have baen
appropriated lo date, The

Cily has no obligation for paymeny and work hereunder is not autharized unless funds are
approprialed for work hergin, A wrilten notification viill be pravided in Ihe avent funds are appropriated

Analys|: ,L/gm@«dn-)é“d}/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /f%f& ;41_,.\
GR

MARILYN LAIDLER ORY PEASE GHIEF
UREMENT O v SION

PR
CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Chao

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE CN RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING L MEMBERS DISAPPROVING £ DATE. [5/262
. /) OTHER:
g r/!P'_
Y il
CTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY . DATE Ths A
W\Eﬁmoveo / & b DISAPPROVED
OTHER voOlfirer

2, ) -

/ ! (/\_/ CrTTeprnrely

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L:k?( e
w [u U Ull“"r“. |





SUBJECT: DEMOLITION & SITE CLEARANCE OF UNSAFE PROPERTIES PER ZONE {QUADRANTS)

BID #: CS-0004-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-09.02
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

AGENCY: NEIGHBORHOODS

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP QUADRANT) LOWEST RESPONSIVE RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON PRICE
AND OTHER FACTORS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED:; 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval lo increase award lo Arwood, inc., for {Goid Quadrant} in the amount of § 120.000.00. Tolal revised
amount for Gold Quadrant will be $920,000.00. Total award amouni nal-lo-exceed $1,620,000.00.

This award is 1o be funded by account: 11545.176002-534 100 lo be execuled by Purchase Order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

Analyst: /L(-N@*é%: }4“ 5/15/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
MARILYN LAIDLER GREGDRYPEASE. CHIEF
PROGQUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Chao i i

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 9 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE: (0/9-5/2_0’34

OTHER:

" 1
@c)low oF AWA\RyNG AUTHORITY DATE Qj 2% 12
Nosen

A
OVED ﬂ) I DISAPPROVED
OTHER Al 1 4
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / 1\ c’\:}/&ka/
4

ly]

mc





SUBJECT: DEMOLITION & SITE CLEARANCE OF UNSAFE PROPERTIES PER ZONE {QUADRANTS)

BID #: CS-0004-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-09 02
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACTY: COMSTRUCTION SERVICE

AGENCY: NEIGHBQRHDQDS
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP (QUADRANT) L OWEST RESPONSIVE. RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON PRICE
AND OTHER FACTORS

-_—.-—‘-—“—h._

NUMBER OF 8iDS INVITED: s NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: p

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approvai to increase award g primary vendors per {Zone/Quadranis), Arwood Inc {Gold Quadrant) In the
amauni of $400,000.00: Hager Conslruclion Company {Blue Quadrant) - $406 009,09 Tolal antoun! far increase {or
designated areas wili te $800.000.00. Tolal awarg amount nal-lo-exceed $1,700,000 09,

This award is to be funded by accoun: 1 1601-174107-534100 1o be execuled by Purchase Order(s),

Attachments: Recommendalion Memg, Pravious Award(s)

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY AFPPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ € pare: H![@/M};LO

OTHER
I

Azinﬂ: OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE / /

e Y '

PROVED ___ | £k . DSAPPROVED
OTHER Al 11 g
UL/

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

-V





BiD#: CSL004.24 i GPEN DATE; 2020.09.97
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

AGENCY: NEIGHBORHOODS

BASIS OF AWARD: By GROUP ]DUADHAN! ) LOWESY RESPONSNE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON PRICE
AND OTHER FACTORS

e R AL TORS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: g

SUMMARY oF BIDS AND ReC MMENDE CTIONS:
Recommend approval lo refect ERS, Corp., for laligre 1g atleng |he mandaiory pre-bid conference via Zoom

{a BCmmunications gn August 11, 2020,

Recommend approval of award 1o the foliowing primary vandoye per (ZnneIOuadmntsl; Arwood Ine (Gald Quadrant) in
the amount of $200,000.00, {Gamel Quadrant)- 5200.000.00 (ot} $400,000.00;; Hager Construzlion Company (Blue
Quadrant) - $200,000.00, {Orange Quadrany) -5200,000.00 (iotal $400.000.00), Secondary vendor for all quadrants J. B
Caxwal Conlracling, Inc., In the amount of $180.000.00. Perjod of Service will be from October 1, 2020 through
Saplembar 30, 2021, whth tyep (3} one (1) yeor renewal oplions. Total awand amoun! nol-lo-excapy $500,000.00.

Analyst: umev_, A RESPECTFULLY SUBMMITED:
ARILYN EAIDLER PEASE, CHIEF
PRACHREMENT DIVisiON

CONCURRENGE @Y ww%mﬂnmmmwmu_

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS sugyecy TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGaC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 7 DATE: 242 ggﬂgogg

OTHER

—————

ACTION OF AWARDIN AUTHORITY DATE <t l 1. 19'0
1
{Y)MVED Y [)ﬁ" DISAPPROVED

Mhe
B tooe) ony Qe

OTHER

SIGNATURE DF AUTHENTICATION











SUBJECT: JAX BALDWIN RAIL TRAIL — REPAVE TRAIL

BID #: CP-0082-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-04-28

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY) - LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (0}

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval for Change Order #2 to increase the award to Duval Asphalt Products, Inc. for the Jax Baldwin Rail
Trail-Repave Trail project in the amount of $18,935.00. The total revised indebtedness not to exceed $1,3569,656.50.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 32111.167101.565050.005447.00000000.00000.0000000 to be executed by
formal contract change order through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award
ANALYST: A m/e RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ‘\“

JACL N STAMOS w Y PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depanment of Public Works

Engineenng & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904) 255-8762

WEC Ty ONE ACKAON.T o ¢

www .coj.net

July 12, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chuef of Procurement
THRU: John P Pappas. P.E i

Director
FROM:; Robin G. Smith, PE

Chief, Engineenng & Congltrdefi anagement

2
Daryl T. Joseph_~ i .2 = D < S
Director. Parks. Recreanon and Communily Services

Thomas G. McKnight ! AATY VB‘

Capital Improvement Construchon Manager

SUBJECT: Jax Baidwin Rail Trait Repavement
BID# CP-0082-21
Contracl 71079-21/ PO 624396-21

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CP-0082-21 1n the amount of $1.285.000.00 o
Duval Agphalt Products, Inc.. Contract 71079-21/PQ 624396-21 Change order #1 was for
$55.721.50. Change order #2 is detailed on the attached worksheet in the amount of
$18.935.00.

Accordingly, this 1s lo recommend approval for Change Order #2 for the Jax Baldwin Rail Trail
Repavement in the amount of $18,935 00. thereby increas:ng the maximum indebtedness to
$1,359.656.50.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered as follows

. Account _ ' TOTAL
- 32111.167101.565050.005447 .00000000.00000 0G0G000

005447

K

| 565051

PRSC Parks & Rec Capital Projects Parks & Rec
32111-384020 . 1
| $18,935.00 $18,935.00

RGS/w

Attachments

R





NBR

Duva! Asphalt Products. INC CHANGE QRDER # 2
JAN-BALDWIN RAIL TRAIL REPAVING 62112022
CONTRACT NO 7107821

NET NET
MASTER ITEM DESCR.PTION QUANTTY UOM  UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
ADDITION OF TRAIL BASE REPAIR 1000 LS $7.500.00 $7.500 00 $7.500.00

JUSTIFICATION: Failing base matenal was encountered at the Brandy Branch Trai head which required full depth repair as specified in the
contract documents An area approxmately 30'x9' was excavaled and reconstructed with approximately 5 inches of asphall.

ADDITION OF ASPHALT FLUME 1.000 LS $1,000.00 $1.000.00 $1.000.00

JUSTIFICATION: Duning construction erosion was d-scovered along the existing shou der al approximale siation 107+25 Following
consulling from the Engineer of Regord, the conlractor was instructed to construct an asphall open flume to mitigate the erosion

ACDITION OF ASPHALT APRONS @ JEA OVHD LINES 1000 LS $1C,435.00 $10.43500 $10435.00

JUSTIFICATION: During the substantial completion mspection, asphat damage was d scovered adjacent to JEA's easement The inspection
revealed the damage was caused by the JEA service irucks when uliizing their access lo perform seswice to their overhead high vollage
lines, With the intent to protect the asphalt from future damage, the conlractor was instructed 1o repair the damage and install (2) 15'x15'X8°
asphatl driveway aprons to facititale the roule of the JEA trucks

TIME EXTENSION 0000 LS $0.00 $0.00
ADDITION OF TRAIL BASE REPAIR ASPHALT FLUME, AND
JEA DRIVEWAY APRONS 12000 DAYS

JUSTIFICATION: The Contractor requested a 45 days hme extension to facil 1ate scheduling and performing the additional work for the: trae
base rapaif, asphall fume, and driveway aprons described above The Conlractor was ab'e to perform the work earlier than anbiapated
resulting in the need of only 12 days contract bme extension. As 3 resud, lhe ime axtension was approved for only the days needed

NET TOTAL DELETION

NET TOTAL ADDITION $10,935.00
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NOQ. 2 $18,935.00
ADDITIONAL DAYS GRANTED 12 DAYS

Paga 1





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER
Change Order No. Two {2)

Daic July 12,2022

Deseription of Project Jox-Baldwin Rail Trail Repavement

Name of Contractor Duval Asphalt Products, [nc.

Contractor's Address 75344 Philips Highway, Jacksonville. FL 32236

Contract No 71079-21/ PO 624396-2 1
Account No,  See attached Original Contract $1,285,000.00
+ Previous Change Order 1 $55,721.50 1 Change Order No 2 $18,935.00

*See attached appendix for additional listings.

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT
Construction Completion Date
Revised Construction Completion Date
Contract Expiration Date
Revised Contract Expiration Date

Bid Number CP-0088-22

$1,359,656.50

May 15, 2022

June 16, 2022

September 12, 2022

October 18, 2022

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specifications. See attached. Add 12 non-compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration dates.

Justification. See attached.
The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has detennined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable.

Accepted for Contractor Duval Asphalt Products, Inc.

Signed Altest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed _Engineering & Construction Mgmnt Div. By
[ssuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight. Date
Capital Improvement Construction Manager
Signed Parks, Recrcation & Community Services By
Using Division Div'Department Head Date
Chicef, Engincering & Construction Mgmt Div. Datc Assistant Counsel Datc
Director of Public Works Date Mayar Date
Chiet of Procurement Date Corporation Sceretary Datc

Director of Finance Date





SUBJECT: JAX BALDWIN RAIL TRAIL - REPAVE TRAIL

BID# CP-0082-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-04-28

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY) - LOWEST RESPONSIVE
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval for Change Order #1 to increase the award to Duval Asphalt Products, Inc. for the Jax Baldwin Rail
Trail-Repave Trail project in the amount of $55,721.50. The total revised indebtedness not to exceed $1,340,721.50.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 32111.167101.565051.005447.00000000. 00000 0000000 to be executed by
formal contract change order through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendati Change Order, Previous Award
ANALYST: pﬂ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
JACLYN STAMQS—" ¥ Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:
2 ya
x < /i /2
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 4’ /¢ , 20 2-2—
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER i

il

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

A NS .Y. |

4 L- v T [ IR 25 [ Y LR e






SUBJECT: JAX BALDWIN RAIL TRAIL — REPAVE TRAIL

BID#: CP-0082-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-04-28

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE 8iD, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES {IF ANY) - LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECO DED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Duval Asphalt Products, Inc. as the lowes! responsive, responsible bidder in the total
base bid and bid allernates 1 and 2 in the amount of $1,285,000.00 for the Jax Baldwin Rail Trail — Repave Trail project.
This award is to be funded by accouni(s): 005447.565051.1.32 11 1.384020 to be executed by formal contract through
Office of Genera! Counsel.

Altachments' Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheel, JSES Lelter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: "I : RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
EKOLE HULITT

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE "‘zg 3[ D-Q %l
/

Lo N Crrlloi OTHER

Fd f n 4
ACYION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY - DATE (: / 2 ]2
(A |
MPPROVED ! / Q‘Q DISAPPROVED
Bran Hughes
siralive Olh oy
OTHER - e

Undder Awtharily of:
Exccotve Order No a0y 02
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

bV






SUBJECT: MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT- REBID
BID #: CP-0137-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-08-18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval for Change Order #1 to increase the award to Shoreline Foundation, Inc. for the Mayport Dock
Redevelopment Project in the amount $192,409.85. Total award amount not to exceed $4,967,489.85.

Funding Source: 32111.167101.565051.006184.0000000.00000.00000000 - To be executed by formal contract change
order through the Office of General Counsel

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scope and Fee Summary, Previous Awards

REGQRY PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

ANALYST:\. (l ?T- RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
A VN STAKMOS

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE

ity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

www.coj.net

June 30, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement /
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E /
Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Chief, Engineering
Thomas G. McKnight ~

ion Management

o

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: Mayport Dock Radevelopment
BID# CP-0137-21
Contract 71479-22/ PO 833930-22

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CP-0137-21 in the amount of $4,775,080.00 to
Shoereline Foundation, Inc., Contract 71479-21. Change order #1 is detailed on the attached
worksheet in the amount of $192,409.85.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for Change Order #1 for the Mayport Dock
Redevelopment in the amount of $192,409.85. The maximum indebtedness to the city will be

$4,967,489.85.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
See attached $192,409.85
$192 409.85
RGS#Hw

Attachments






ATTACHMENT "A”
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
MAYPORT DOCK REDEVELOPMENT

32111.157101.565050.009007.00.00.00

32111.153101.565051.009007.00.00.00

ACCOUNT NO. 32111.167101.565051.000783.00.00.00
IPC 633930-22 |PO 633930-22 |PO 633930-22
000783 009007 009007
|PRSC Parks & Rec Capital Pro-Parks & Rec |PRSC Parks & Rec Capital Pro-Parks & Rec [PRSC Parks & Rec Capital Pro-Parks & Rec
565051 565050 565051
1 1 2
32111-384020 32111-381910 32111-384020
onginal contract $1,500,000.00 $1,500,000.00 $1,775,080.00
change order #1 $0.00
Account Tolals $1,500,000 00 $1,500,000.00 $1,775,080.00

6184





ATTACHMENT “A"
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
MAYPORT DOCK REDEVELOPMENT

ACCOUNT NO. 32111.167101,565051 006184 .00 00.00 Contract Tolals
|PO 633830-22
6184
|PRSC Parks & Rec Capital Pro-Parks & Rec
565051
2
32111-384020
oniginal cantract $000 | $4,775.080 00
change order #1 $19240985 | $19240985
Account Totals $192 409 85 | 34 967 489 85

Page 2






NBR

SHORELINE FOUNDATION INC CHANGE QRDER NO O1

MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT /3042022
CONTRACT # 71479.22
PROJECT # PROG70
MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT CO# 01 NET NET
MASTERITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTTY UOM UNIT COST DELET/ON ADDITION

NOTE® An additional CO will be forthcoming on escalated costs for the C P dock structure. elecirical and plumbing scopes nc uded in the cument scope
of services for this project The contraclor is in the process of compiing the new costs and required juslification on these ilems. Once received It will be

submitted to capiure these costs

PRICE ESCALATION

Price escalalion- Floating dock 1 LS § 9713588 $97.135.88

JISTIFICATION: Price Escalation. Time period between receipl of bid and executed contract exceeded 120 days Conlractor advised of price
escalation due 10 an industry wide increase in malerial costs. Since Oclober 2021, American Foam Praducts has seen polyethylene costs increase by
mare than 20%, polyurethane cosls increase for some matenals bymovre than 40%. and expanded polystyrene costs mcreasa by more than 20%. The
cost increases for concrele decking based on FOOT statewide averages are 32 8% over 2021 The cost ncrease lor Stainless steel hasdware and labor
have both exceeded 19% over ihe preious year.

Price escalalion- Precast Concreta pites 1 L8 $41,298.60 $41298 60

JUSTIFICATION: Price Escalation Time period between receipt of bid and execuled conlraci exceeded 120 days Contraclor advised of price
escalation due to an industry wide increase in malerial costs. Based on statewide averages the cosl escalation is in line and is below the 6 month

ctataudda avarang for thic itam

Price escatation Mooring Bolards 118 $1.236.25 §123625

JUSTIFICATION: Price Escalation Time period between receipt of bid and executed exceeded 120 days. Contractor advised of price escalation due to
an industry wide increase m maleria and shipping costs. This itemn will be manufactured 'n Belgium and given the increase n shipping/Hauling costs
the escalation is in fine with current indusiry rates.

ADDITIONAL SCOPE
FDEP REQUIRED CHANGE TO THE FOAM FENDERS 1 LS $52.739.12 $52,739.12

JUSTIFICATION: During the permitting process wilh FDEP, they required a change in the size and number of foam fenders. This change is for the
tequired (10} 1.5M x 3M lenders and associated hardware in lieu ol the {15) smalier 1M x 3M fenders show in the bid documents and included in the
contract. This prica change is for the material costs only. The contractor agreed that the labor associated with the placement of the 10 targer fenders
will be simifar to tha 15 smaller fenders and has requested no increase in labor,

TIME EXTENSION
Zero additional calendars days 1 $000 $0.00

No addit.onal time is berng requested wilh thus change order

TOTAL ESCALATED COSTS $139,670.73
TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $52,139.12
TOTAL DESIGN ERROR $0.00
SUBTOTAL CHANGE CRDER NO. 1 192409.85

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $192,409.85

ADDITIONAL DAYS 0.00 calendar days

Page 1





From: Kgwin Lang

To: Michael Clarke

Ce: "Shane Pilcher®; Kelly Marshall

Subject: RE: Mayport Dock. Change Order 01- Price esca'ation Rev 1.
Date: Friday, June 17, 2022 12:40:13 PM

Yes sir, The numbers are confirmed.

Sincerely

Kevin Land
Project Manager

£ . Office: (954) 985-0460
Mvagdioe Foconkieion e Fax.' (954) 985'0462

Years of Mobile: (954) 347-5113
"‘”“;l’ action 3781 S w. 56th Avenue
exceiience Pembroke Park, Florida 33023

www.shorelinefoundation.com kiand@sharelinefoundation.com
MARINE, CIVIL & DEEP FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION SINCE 1986

From: Michael Clarke <mclarke@aeengineeringinc.com>

Sent: Friday, June 17, 2022 12:29 PM

To: Kevin Land <kland@shorelinefoundation.com>

Cc: Shane Pilcher <spilcher@shorelinefoundation.com>; Michael Clarke
<mclarke@aeengineeringinc.com>; Kelly Marshall <kmarshall@aeengineeringinc.com>
Subject: Mayport Dock. Change Order 01- Price escalation Rev 1.

Kevin,

After our adjustments here are the final numbers for CO #01

The new costs are adjusted as we discussed and include applicable sales tax and profit/
Mark up. This CO contains the following escalated pricing items and totals (Only)

Item Escalation Tax Total With 15% Markup
All Piles $ 3340635 $ 2,50548 $ 3591183 |tem 2 $41,298.60
Bollards $ 100000 $ 7500 $ 107500 item3 $ 1,23.65

FloatingDock $ 78,573.00 $ 589298 $ 84,46598 ltem 1 $97,135.88

$ 121,452.80 [$139,670.73 ]
Markup 15% $ 18,217.92 Contractor Markup

$ 139,670.72 Change Order Total

Can you please confirm this total as correct based on what you have presented.

Your response will be used as confirmation that we have received the final and complete price
escalations on these items.

The CO can be forwarded once we receive your confirmation on the totals.





SUBJECT: MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT- REBID
BID #: CP-0137-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-08-18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject Hal Jones Contractor, a division of Vecellio & Grogan. Inc. for not meeting the required
25% JSEB Participation goal per bid specifications

Recommend approval of award to Shoreline Foundation as the next apparent lowest responsive, responsible bidder for
the Mayport Dock Redevelopment Project with a total base bid amount of $4,366,87500, Part A in the amount of
$408,205.00 for a total award amount not to exceed $4,775,080.00.

Funding for this award shall be encumbered from various accounts through projects 006184, 008007, and 000783 To be
executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Bid Rejection, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award Scope of Work

ANALYST{ o RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
QRﬂ.N MATUS G Y PEASE, CHIEF
PRGCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smi

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ (7 DATE [l IQH [do2f
- OTHER:

V-
v Avﬂ
i

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate__J{— &5 - R

APPROVED l/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

v

Brian Hughes

Chict Adm nestrative Oificer
For May.r Lenny Curry
Under Autionly of

Executive Ordor Mo 2019-02







SUBJECT: Auto Glass Replacement
BID #: SC-02867-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-10-07

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Date of award through September 30, 2021 with two (2) one (1)
year renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: By Group to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award with Auto Glass Assist, Inc., by $100,000.00 for continued services through
September 30, 2022. Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $200,000.00, for a total expenditure amount
not-to-exceed $315,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114005,546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be encumbered by purchase arders,

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards

Analyst RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: M
JACLYN STAMOS % OREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENE;Y Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

ﬂﬂaéy ﬂVt/é

Where Florida Begins.

Date: July 18, 2022

To: ement Division
Thru: t ement

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Financial Services Manager

Re:  Request increase award $C-0267-21 Auto Glass Replacement

Fleet Management is requesting approval to increase award with Auto Glass
Assist, Inc., by $100,000.00. These funds are needed to continue service for the
remainder of the FY22. Total revised estimated expenditure is $200,000.00, for
an expenditure amount not to exceed $315,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101. 114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

2581 Commonwealth Ave.  bictsonaville, FIL 32254 Phone, Y4733 499 Fax: 904.381.4607  www coj.tet





SUBJECT: Auto Glass Replacement

BiD #: SC.0267-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-10-07

GENERAL GOVERNMEN] AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Dale of award through September 30, 2021 with two (2) one (1)
year renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: By Group 1o the lowest responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: o

Funding Source: 51101.1 14005.545020.000000.00000000.00000. 0000000 - To be encumbered by purchase orders

Altachmenls: Rec mmendalion Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards

el

ﬂ\nene Edrney

COMCURRENCE BY: risencio Tongol, Chief. F M ement Division

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEE,MBERS APPROVING .3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _£7~  pATE:  /{ { 2
ey K OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oare_J{ -]9- 31
7
APPROVED v’ DISAPPROVED
OTHER =
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L
Brian Hughes
Chiefl Adminisirative Officer

Far: Mayor Lonny Curry
Under Authoriy of.
Executive Order No: 2019.02





SUBJECT: Aulo Glass Replacement

BIb#: sC.0267.21 OPEN DATE: 2020-10.07

GENERAL GOVERNNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Date o awarg through Seplember 30, 2021 wah wo (2) ape ( 1)
year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Fleel Manugemeny Divigion

BASIS OF AWARD: By Group to the lowest BSponsive, responsiple bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INvITED; 4 NUMBERRECEIVED: 2  oruen. 0

SUMMARY OF BiDg AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommeng approval (o increase the award with Aulo Glass Assist, lng by $15.600 GO for lhe period eftding Seplembey

30, 2021. Towt revised estimaled expenditure amoun not-to-exceed $115,000 00,
Funding Source 51101 114005 546020 000000 00000000 00000 0000000

Atlachments: R endation Memo, and Previoys Award

Analyst: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

GHEGORY PEASE. CHIEF

P EMENT DIvISION
CONCURRENCE gY: Crisencio Tonqol, Chiel, Flae Management Division

—

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECY TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE On RECOMMENDAT]ONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (7 DATE '9/.1'/2.03_./

. OTHER
—— —_——

———
——— T
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate _ G- S - |
- _—-‘___-‘_-—_"-—-_.__._____._
APPROVED __ \/ N DISAPPROVED

OTHER —

— -
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION . ) #%/EL*/ —— e
/S vt Hughas

Chilot Adminlsiative Olficer
For Muyor Lonny Corry
Undus Aulhority of:

Exnculivo Order Mo 2019.02






SURSECT: Aulo Glass chlacemzml
B> 5: SC-UEG?-ZI OPEN DATE: 2020-10-07
GENERAL GOVERNmE Y AWARDS co

HIND AnD BASIS Of CONTRACT: Date of awary ihroyg
oplions

AGENGY: g Managaman Division

0AsIS ofF AVWARD: By Group 1o ihe lowe st fespongive, fesponsiyle bidder

NUAIRER oF BIDS viTep. 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 32 OTHER: o

g‘,ummgnv OF BIS AND BECOMM@NQ_E;! ﬁngQﬁS‘
ﬂecommenu approvat of award {0 Ihe Yowrs fesponsive, fesp0naibla biddar, Ao Glass Asg
tupdacement sp

: ' SISt, Ine | 1g provida ayig glazs
nices. Peslog gf senvice s frapny date of awgeq

through Septembepy 30, 202 with two 2} ona ¢ 1) year
renewat oplions Totat estimalag expendiysa amaoun! ngt.tg.4 "ceed 3100,000 (11}

F'unUmg Saurce 41 101 114005 546020.00000{) 00oooong 00000 Gooonog - To ba encumbarpg by Purchaga Diders

Attachirmenrg: ﬁccommendalimn Mempo, Tabuinkign and

Analyslé; =

@lﬁuneite Bumey
CONCUR{'\‘ENCE BY: Qi“&jmg Tongn Chiet Elent Mangggmnl le&n

= RESPEC'I’FULLV SUOMITTED.

-—--—..._,_—-——-

{ALL AWARD acmigng SUBJECT o LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF Goac COMMITTEE op RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPLOVING MEMAERS D1sAPeroving O oare __ Jof fs ;

-~

< &-‘ “"_"‘—-—...,_,’-—'-'—"'-—.-.___-‘—v—‘-'-ﬂ OTHER -_-“_'—h_.____-_—'——-n._,..ﬁv——-__
—eﬁ'.c‘_(;

. o
ACYION OF AWARQING ABYHORITY DATE ,_\fs_ﬁoo\
’nﬂpn;wm 1‘/ DISAPPROVED
- -—-__,_..._-—-——....__“_

OTHER _
SIBNATURE O AUTHENTICATION -






SUBJECT: HEAVY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES - REBID
BID #: JSC-0094-22 OPEN DATE: 2022-06-01
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE FROM THE DATE OF
CONTRACT EXECUTION THOUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2023, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MUNICIPAL CODE COMPLIANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY ZONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDERS (PRIMARY, SECONDARY
AND TERTIARY)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 46 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to rescind the awards with ERS Corp, Amazing Property Preservation, Inc. and Total Lawn Solutions as
they voluntarily surrendered the award due to their cost miscalculations to the bid specifications.

Recommend approval of award to the next lowest responsive, responsible bidders McNeal’s Enterprise and A Real Unique
Enterprise LLC for Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn Maintenance Services - Rebid. Below are the listings for award.

Zones 1 &2 McNeal's Enterprise Award Amount $25,000.00
Zones 384 A Real Unique Enterprise LLC Award Amount $25,000.00
Zone 5 McNeal's Enterprise Award Amount $25,000.00
Zone 6 A Real Unique Enterprise LLC Award Amount $25,000.00

Period of service will remain from the date of contract execution though September 30, 2023, with three (3) one (1) year renewal
options. Total requested expenditure not to exceed $100,000.00.

Funding Source: 11545.176002.534100.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor E-mail, Previous Award

ANALYST: /k—'_i—‘&“ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: M‘

RUBEN OLA YL GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Chao, Division Chief Municipal Code Compliance Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED






OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

City Halli at St. James
117 W. Duval St.
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 630-CITY

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE .col.net

July 21, 2022
MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Michael Chao, Division Chief
Municipal Code Compliance Division

RE: Contract Rejection and Award Request for Bid # [SC-0094-22

The Municipal Code Compliance Division recommends rejection of the following vendors under Bid # JSC-0094-
22 for Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn Maintenance Services. All three vendors voluntarily surrendered the
award per their option in Section 17.0 of the contract.

Environmental Remediation Solutions
Amazing Property Preservation
Total Lawn Solutions

The Municipal Code Compliance Division recommends approval of the following vendors for award under Bid
# JSC-0094-22 for Heavy Debris and Lawn Maintenance Services. Period of service is the date of execution
through September 30, 2023, with three (3) one (1) year renewal options.

Award Vendor Amount

Zones1& 2 McNeal's Enterprise $25,000.00
Zones3 & 4 A Real Unique Enterprise $25,000.00
Zone 5 McNeal's Enterprise $25,000.00
Zone 6 A Real Unique Enterprise $25,000.00

Funding Source: 11545-176002-534100-000000-00000000-00000-0000000

MC/kd





Ola, Ruben

From: De Han, Kristin

Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2022 11:48 AM

To: Ola, Ruben

Subject: HDR Contract Changes

Attachments: Rejection-Award Memo HDR Contractors.pdf; Re: HDR Contract; Re: HDR Contract; RE:

HDR Contract; Re: HDR Contract; Re; HDR Contract

Hey Ruben,

So the first three contractors have all dropped out of the Heavy Debris Contract JSC-0094-22. | spoke with Dustin and he
confirmed that we are able to move on to appoint any of the qualified contractors from the bids list. We were able to
get two contractors to agree 1o take up the contract and will move forward with them.

I've attached the surrender emails from:
» Environmental Remediation Services
» Amazing Property Preservation
¥ Total Lawn Solutions

And the acceptance emails from:
» MciNeal's Enterprise (Zones 1 & 2, Zone 5)
> A Real Unigue Enterprise (Zones 3 & 4, Zone 6)

I've also attached the rejection/award letter to go to GGAC. Will we be able to make it onto next week’s agenda?
Please feel free to contact me with any further questions or concerns.

Thank you,

Kristin De Han, Contract Compliance Manager

City of Jacksonville | Municipal Code Compliance Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 7% floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone (904) 255-7066

www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.





Please note that under Florida’s very broad public records law, communications to and from
City of Jacksonville officials are subject to public disclosure.

Please note: The information contained in this e-mail does not constitute a title search nor should it be construed as such.





Ola, Ruben

From: A Real Unique Enterprise LLC <arealuniquelcs@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2022 7:08 PM

To: De Han, Kristin

Subject: Re: HDR Contract

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Mrs. DeHan,
We accept the following zones: 3,4 and 6.
Thanks,

Isidore Robertson
A Real Unique Enterprise LLC
904-318-5857

On Jul 20, 2022, at 1:14 PM, De Han, Kristin <KristinD@coj.net> wrote:

Mr. Robertson,

Per our phone conversation, please confirm your acceptance of the following zones for award under the
Heavy Debris Removal Contract JSC-0094-22:

» Zones3 &4
» Zoneb

Please feel free to contact me with any further questions or concerns.

Thank you,

Kristin De Han, Contract Compliance Manager

City of Jacksonville | Municipal Code Compliance Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 7' floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone (904) 255-7066

WWW.coj.net

<image001.jpg>
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

Please note that under Florida’s very broad public records law, communications
to and from City of Jacksonville officials are subject to public disclosure.





Please note: The information contained in this e-mail does not constitute a title search nor should it be construed as
such.





Ola, Ruben

From: burnellmcneal <burnellmcneal@comcast.net>
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2022 3.45 PM

To: De Han, Kristin

Subject: RE: HDR Cantract

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Confirm...

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Note9, an AT&T 5G Evolution capable smartphone

———————— Original message --------

From: "De Han, Kristin" <KristinD@coj.net>

Date: 7/20/22 9:22 AM (GMT-05:00)

To: Burnell Mc Neal <burnellmecneal@comcast.net>
Subject: HDR Contract

Mr. McNeal,

Per our phone conversation, please confirm your acceptance of the following zones for award under the Heavy Debris
Removal Contract JSC-0094-22;

o Zonesl&2
e Zone5S

Please feel free to contact me with any further questions or concerns.

Thank you,

Kristin De Han, Contract Compliance Manager





City of Jacksonville | Municipal Code Compliance Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 7" floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone (904) 255-7066

www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

Please note that under Florida’s very broad public records law, communications to and from
City of Jacksonville officials are subject to public disclosure.

Please note: The information contained in this e-mail does not constitute a title search nor should it be construed as such.





Ola, Ruben

From: John Anderson <j.anderson@ersfl.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2022 4:19 PM

To: De Han, Kristin

Cc: Hollinger, Christean; Dixon, Angie; John Anderson Jr; Christina Anderson
Subject: Re: HDR Contract

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Hey Kristin,
As | mentioned, [ don't see where the contract documents or the spreadsheet in the contract documents state per 1000
square feet,

We have only complete one of the work orders so far so we will surround all of the zones back to you. John Jr will return
the packages tomorrow.

Thanks
John Anderson
ERS Corp

On the road today

From: De Han, Kristin <KristinD@coj.net>

Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2022 10:26 AM

To: John Anderson <j.anderson@ersfl.com>

Cc: Hollinger, Christean <CHollinger@coj.net>; Dixon, Angie <ADixon@coj.net>
Subject: HDR Contract

Hey John,
| tried to call you but your phone went straight to voicemail. Per our phone conversation yesterday, I've spoken to
Procurement and they said that we are not permitted to renegotiate the line item. It was a low bid award, so the bids

have to stay as they are.

Your options at this point are to either move forward under the intent of the contract {i.e. your line item price per 1000
sqft), or you can surrender the bid.

I know you're on vacation right now, but | would greatly appreciate it if you could let me know your decision before the
week is out. Should you choose to move forward with the contract, then nothing needs to change. However, if you
decide to surrender the bid then you need to have your teams stop any site work and return the work orders to our
offices as soon as possible.

Thank you and | sincerely hope that you enjoy your time off!

Please feel free to contact me with any further questions or concerns.





Thank you,

Kristin De Han, Contract Compliance Manager

City of Jacksonville | Municipal Code Compliance Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 7" floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone (904) 255-7066

www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

Please note that under Florida’s very broad public records law, communications to and from
City of Jacksonville officials are subject to public disclosure.

Please note: The information contained in this e-mail does not constitute a title search nor should it be construed as such.





Ola, Ruben

From: Mazen El Ghali <mazenelghali@aol.com>
Sent: Monday, July 18, 2022 10:59 AM

To: De Han, Kristin

Subject: Re: HDR Contract

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Morning Kristin,

Per our conversation, and due to the discrepancy in the contract and square footage, we confirm that we have to
surrender the awards for the heavy debris removal contract JSC_0094-22

Zones 1 & 2: Secondary Award
Zones 3 & 4: Secondary Award
Zone 5. Secondary Award
Zone 6: Tertiary Award

Mazen El Ghali
Amazing Property Preservation Inc
904-402-1377

----- Original Message-----

From: De Han, Kristin <KristinD@coj.net>
To: Maz <mazenelghali@aol.com>

Sent: Mon, Jul 18, 2022 10:01 am
Subject: HDR Contract

Good Morning Mazen,

Per our phone conversation, please confirm that you wish to surrender the foliowing awards for the Heavy Debris
Removal Contract JSC-0094-22;

Zones 1 & 2: Secondary Award
Zones 3 & 4: Secondary Award
Zone 5: Secondary Award
Zone 6: Tertiary Award

Please feel free to contact me with any further questions or concerns.

Thank you,

Kristin De Han, Contract Compliance Manager

City of Jacksonville | Municipal Code Compliance Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 7t floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone (904) 255-7066

www.coj.net





ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

Please note that under Florida’s very broad public records law, communications to and from
City of Jacksonville officials are subject to public disclosure.

FPlease note: The information contained in this e-mail does not constitute a title search nor should it be construed as such.





Ola, Ruben

From: Total Lawn Solutions LLC <totallawnsolutionslic@gmail.com=
Sent: Monday, July 18, 2022 1:46 PM

To: De Han, Kristin

Subject: Re: HDR Contract

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Yes, this is correct.

On Mon, Jul 18, 2022 at 1:35 PM De Han, Kristin <KristinD@coj.net> wrote:

Mr. Morman,

Per our phone conversation, please confirm that you wish to surrender the following awards for the Heavy Debris
Removal Contract JSC-0094-22:

Zones 1 & 2: Tertiary Award
Zones 3 & 4: Tertiary Award
Zone 5: Tertiary Award

Zone 6 Secondary Award

Please feel free to contact me with any further questions or concerns.

Thank you,
Kristin De Han, Contract Compliance Manager
City of Jacksonville | Municipal Code Compliance Division

214 N. Hogan Street, 7t floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone (904) 255-7066





www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

Please note that under Florida’s very broad public records law, communications to and from
City of Jacksonville officials are subject to public disclosure.

Please note: The information contained in this e-mail does not constitute a title search nor should it be construed as such.

Solution Focused!

Total Lawn Solutions LLC

Corey Maorman

President

904-554-0398
totallawnsolutionsllc@gmail.com






SUBJECT: HEAVY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES - REBID
BID #: JSC-0094-22 OPEN DATE: 2022-06-01

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE FROM THE DATE OF
CONTRACT EXECUTION THOUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2023, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MUNICIPAL CODE COMPLIANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY ZONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDERS (PRIMARY, SECONDARY
AND TERTIARY)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 46 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: O

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible primary, secondary and tertiary bidders for Heavy Debris
Removal and Lawn Maintenance Services - Rebid. Project award will be issued only to the Primary Contractor in each area with

the secondary and tertiary as reserves if the primary contractor is not able to perform the requested sarvices. Below are the
listings for award.

Zones 1&2 Award Amount $25,000.00
Primary: ERS Corp

Secondary: Amazing Property Preservation, Inc.

Tertiary: Total Lawn Solutions

Zones3& 4 Award Amount $25,000.00
Primary: ERS Corp

Secondary: Amazing Property Preservation, Inc.

Tertiary: Total Lawn Solutions

Zone 5 Award Amount $25,000.00
Primary: ERS Corp

Secondary: Amazing Property Preservation, Inc.

Tarliary: Total Lawn Solutions

Zone 6 Award Amount $25,000.00
Primary: ERS Corp

Secondary: Total Lawn Solutions

Terliary: Amazing Properly Presarvation, Inc.

Period of service will be from the date of contract execution though September 30, 2023, with three {3) one (1) year renewal
options. Total requested expenditure not to exceed $100,000.00.

Funding Source: 11545.1 76002.534100.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by formal contract through the Office
of General Counsel and process by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheets, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
i~ RUBEN OLA GR EASE, CHIEF
PRPCYRIMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Chag, Division Chief, Municipal Code Comgliance Diviglon

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ~3  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ¢{ DATE: 6/-1?/9-1’3





OTHER:

Jean )
V L=
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY

DATE e(r 4 1o

APPROVED v DISAPPROVED
Brian Hughes
OTHER A 11 _ Chiet Administralive Oficer
/ {/\__~" For: Mayor tenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Under Authority of:

b vV Execulive OTO8T NO. 20T19-02





ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE

June 16, 2022
MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Michael Chao, Division Chief
Municipal Code Compliance Division

RE: Contract Award Request for Bid # [SC-0094-22

City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

City Hall at St. James
117 W. Duval St.
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(804) 630-CITY
www.coj.net

The Municipal Code Compliance Division recommends approval of the following vendors for award under
Bid # JSC-0094-22 for Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn Maintenance Services. Projects will be issued only to
the Primary vendor in each area, with the Secondary & Tertiary vendors serving as reserves. Pericd of service
is 365 days from the date of execution through September 30, 2023 with three (3) one (1) year renewal options.

Zones1 &2
Primary: Environmental Remediation Solutions

Secondary: Amazing Property Preservation
Tertiary: Total Lawn Solutions

Zones 3 & 4

Primary: Environmental Remediation Solutions
Secondary: Amazing Property Preservation
Tertiary: Total Lawn Solutions

Zone S

Primary: Environmental Remediation Solutions
Secondary: Amazing Property Preservation
Tertiary: Total Lawn Solutions

Zone 6

Primacy: Environmental Remediation Solutions
Secondary: Total Lawn Solutions
Tertiary: Amazing Property Preservation

Award
$25,000.00

Award
$25,000.00

Award
$25,000.00

Award
$25,000.00

Funding Source: 11545-176002-534100-000000-00000000-00000-0000000

MC/kd





BID TABULATION SHEET (Page 1 of 2}

HEAVY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND LAWN

TITLE: MAINTENANCE SERVICES - REBID v&
% N
& ] & <
BIDNO:  y5C-0094-22 @Q?e. éo" 433“ & .
& %
OPEN DATE: June 1, 2022 éﬁ‘ & & '?po* "(_o*
& 4
ANALYST:  RUBEN OLA & Ko & & <&
No. Invited: (46) Mo. Received {8} Ne Bids: (D) & “ & ‘;\4“
&'
Bid Recorder: M. Pierce, Announcer: C. Spitier A 13
ITEM DESCH - PRICE EACH EXT. PRICE PRICE EACH EXT. PRICE PRICE EACH EXT. PAICE PRICE EACH EXY. PRCE PRICE EACH EXT. PRICE
Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn N .
1 Maintenance Services (Zone 1 & 2) 1L0T $ 1837412 § 2040785 LIRS ¥ X $ 3999035 3 2.9¢2 20
Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn ' -
2 Maintenance Services (Zone 3 & 4) 1L0T $  1msas2 $  7a9'30% 5 1888260 S 3999035 s 00
Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn S
3 Maintenance Services (Zone 5) 1L0T $ 1589062 5 1907125 s 1m0 $ 3999035 § 992200
s Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn | | op s 582 t mooen s v s rses0 s sseco
Maintenance Services (Zone 6)
GRAND TOTAL: $68,154.98 $84,413.22 $73,843.40 $199,956.75 $39,688.00
TERMS:
2% DISC. 10 DAYS 0% DISC. 7 DAYS
DELIVERY (Business Daya):
10 DAYS 7 DAYS
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v v 7 e v
ADDENDUM {1 ): e s s Ve

NOTES:






BID TABULATION SHEET (Page 2 of 2)

HEAVY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND LAWN

TITLE: MAINTENANCE SERVICES - REBID .
. T i <&
BIDNO:  y5Cuo094-22 & qeé‘\é'* .
o .
OPEN DATE: June 1, 2022 CH S &
4\‘\ é(,Q K\ Q_V“
ANALYST: RUBEN OLA o~ & é,é‘ &
No. Invited: (46) No. Received (8) No Bids: (0) S & é..\-"
Bid Recorder: M. Pierce, Announcer: C. Spitier
PRICE PRICE
TEM CESCRIPTION QUANTITY | paen | ext.price |PRicEeace| ext.pmice | Eace | ext.price |price eacu| mxr.omice | Priceeacr | Exv. pRICE
Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn
1 Maintenance Services (Zone 1 & 2) 1L0T § 1456450 $ 10,638.10 $ 58.416.00
Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn
C Maintenance Services (Zone 3 & 4) UL Y LI $ 57.743.00
Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn
3 Maintenance Services (Zone 5) 1L0T $ 11,1542 $ 10,638.10 $ 53,170.00
4 H“.""" e Rem.oval e 1LOT 5 1047913 $ 1063810 § 6567500
Maintenance Services (Zone 6)
GRAND TOTAL: $51,839.25 $42,552.40 $239,054.00
TERMS:
0% DISC, 0 DAYS
DELIVERY {Businass Days):
{ ays) 30 DAYS
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v v v
ADDENDUM (1 ): e 7 v

NOTES:






1.

3.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
HEAVY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES - REBID

SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Municipal Code Compliance Division is currently accepting bids to obtain a
source of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of
this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s) /
service(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn Maintenance
Services as listed in the bid documents.

AWARD

Award will be BY ZONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on ALL
ITEMS in a ZONE to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.
The Contract(s) will be based on the unit pricing supplied at the time of the bid.

At its sole discretion, the City of Jacksonville may award one (1) primary, one (1) secondary, and one
(1) tertiary contractor to each of the four (4) separate contracts for this work to the following: Zones 1 &
2; Zones 3 & 4; Zone 5; Zone 6. Bidders must list a price for each line item, to be considercd responsive.
Rates for line items shall either be marked as “Each,” which denotes the price for an individual item
under that heading, or “Full,” which will equate to 1000 square feet that contain the identified
debris. It will be prorated by a factor of 0.25, 0.50, 0.75, or 1.0, dependlng upon the actual volume
of debris abated by the Contractor. The net area will then be multiplied by the established unit
price per 1000 square feet. Bidders may decline any awarded zones at the time of award, and the award
shall fall to the next lowest bidder. The City shall reserve the right not to award individual zones or any
zones and rebid at a later date if it is determined to be in the best interest of the City. All awards are
subject to the availability of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be from date of execution through September 30, 2023 with three (3)
one (1) year renewal options. Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on
supplier performance and adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit the following requirements; failure to submit any of these requirements may be
grounds for rejection:

a. Contractor shall provide proof of applicable local business license.

b. The Contractor must be DEP certified and be able to attain a hauling license with the City of
Jacksonville for the disposal of tires.

¢. Contractor to submit proof of a verifiable location of an office located within the limits of Duval
County.

d. Contractor to submit fist of key staff who will be available to perform work on this contract.
Information should include resumes, certifications, and any specialized training received.

e. A list of at least three (3) major customers for which services related (o this type of work have been

provided within the last two (2) years, including any local, state, or federal government agency. The
fist must include a description of services being provided for each customer and the name, title,

JSC-0094-22 | Page 21 of 54





SPECIFICATIONS

HEAVY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES - REBID

1.0 GENERAL

Notice is hereby given that the City of Jacksonville, Florida, will receive sealed bids and qualification documents
from contractors to perform Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn Maintenance Services at various locations throughout
the Duval County area. These services will range from mowing and cleaning of properties to removal and proper
disposal of varying volumes of Garbage/Trash/Rubbish/Debris. Contractor must be able to maintain a current pre-
qualification status for the City of Jacksonville Heavy Debris Removal category during the life of this

contract.

2.0 DEFINITION OF TERMS
2.1 The following terms, whenever used in the Contract, have the meaning as provided below:

2.1.1
2.1.2
2.1.3
2.1.4
2.1.5
2.1.6
2.1.7
2.1.8
2.19
2.1.10

Addenda or Addendum means written or graphic instruments issued by the City to
prospective Bidders prior to receipt of bids which modify or interpret the Contract by
additions, deletions, clarifications and/or corrections.

Bid means the proposal, formal or informal, of the Bidder submitted on the prescribed
Contract proposal form setting forth the prices for the Work to be performed.

Bidder means any individual, firm or corporation submitting a Bid for the work to be
performed under the Contract.

Bonds mean Bid, Performance, Payment and other instruments of security, furnished by
Contractor and its Surety in accordance with the Contract requirements.

City means the City of Jacksonville, Florida, including any of its departments.

Contractor means an individual, firm or corporation entering into the Contract with the
City to perform the Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn Maintenance work as specified in
the Contract.

Contract means the written agreement between the City and Contractor covering the
Work to be performed and including. if applicable, the following: the Invitation to Bid,
Instructions to Bidders, Special Instructions to Bidders, Contractor’s signed submitted
bid, bid Bond(s), Contract Agreement, Statutory Contract Bond(s), General Conditions,
Special Conditions, Drawings, Plans, Addenda and Change Order, the Invitation to Bid,
Instructions to Bidders, Special Instructions to Bidders, Contractor’s signed submitted
bid, bid Bond(s), Contract Agreement, Statutory Contract Bond(s), General Conditions,
Special Conditions, Drawings, Plans, Addenda and Change Order(s).

Chief means the Chief, Municipal Code Compliance Division, Neighborhoods
Department, City of Jacksonville, or such other City official which the Division Chief or
the City may designate as their representative for this Contract.

Contract Amount or Contract Price means the total moneys payable to Contractor under
the terms and conditions of the Contract.

Day(s) means a full twenty-four hour period which, except as otherwise provided in the
Contract, shall be a calendar day including Saturdays, Sundays and holidays.

JSC-0094-22 | Page 25 of 54





2.1.11

2.1.12

2.1.13
2.1.14
2.1.15
2.1.16

Debris Removal or Site Clearance means the removal from the site of all qualifying
debris as listed in the bid specifications and unit measurement sheet for that site but shall
not include the removal of any items which have been listed in the bid specs prohibiting
removal or otherwise specified within the Contract.

Environmental Law(s) means all current and future federal, state and locat {aws, rules and
regulations inciuding all amendments thereto, regulating, in any manner, the generation,
handling and/or disposal of any Hazardous Substance including, but not limited to: (1)
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 1980, as
amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization of 1986, 42 U.S.C. §9601
et seq.; (2) Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act of 1976, as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of
1984, 42 U.S.C. §6901 et seq.; (3) Federal Water Poliution Control Act of 1972, as
amended by the Clean Water Act of 1977, as amended, 33 U.S.C. §1251 et seq.; (4)
Toxic Substances Control Act of 1976, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.; (3)
Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. §11001, et
seq.; (6) Clean Air Act of 1966, as amended by the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990,
42 US.C. §7401 et seq.; (7) Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended, 16
U.S.C.§1531 et seq.; (8) Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, as amended, 29
U.8.C.§651 et seq.; (9) Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §300(f)
ct seq.; Chapter 376, Florida Statutes; Chapter 403, Florida Statutes; Section 17, Florida
Administrative Code; Section 62, Florida Administrative Code; Rules 2, 3 and 7,
Jacksonville Environmental Protection Board Rules.

Force Majeure means performance is prevented by an event physically located or
occurring at or near the demolition site and having a direct, material and adverse effecton
Contractor’s performance of the obligations and duties under this Contract such that the
event prevents Contractor from fulfilling its duties and obligations under the Contract, so
long as such event is not caused by Contractor; is not the result of negligence or lack of
reasonable diligence by Contractor; is not reasonably within Contractor’s control and not
reasonably foreseeable or, even if foreseeable, cannot be avoided. Force Majeure includes
the foliowing events: act of civil or military authority, war, riot, fire, explosion, tornado,
flood or hurricane requiring evacuation of the area.

Hazardous Substance(s) means those substances, elements, materials or compounds that
are included in any list of hazardous or restricted substances adopted by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (the "EPA"); and also means any other substance,
element, material or compound defined or restricted as a hazardous, toxic, radicactive or
dangerous substance, material or waste by the EPA or by any other ordinance, statute,
law, code, or regulation of any federal, state or local governmental entity or agency,
whether now or later enacted, issued or promulgated; and also means those materials and
substances regulated under any Environmental Laws.

Inspector means the authorized field representative of the Chief assigned to inspect any
of the Work.

Subcontractor means an individual, firm or corporation having a contractual agreement

with Contractor, or with a Subcontractor of any tier, to perform a part of Contractor’s
obligations under the Contract.

JSC-0094 22 | Page 26 of 54





2.1.17 Work means any and all obligations, duties and responsibilities necessary to the
successful completion of the scope of work to be performed by Contractor under the
Contract, including, without limitation, the furnishing of all labor, materials, equipment
and other incidentals and meeting al! guarantees.

3.0 BID SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

3.1 Bidders must provide the following in their Bid submittal for review by the City. Bids not providing
this information may be considered non-responsive and rejected accordingly;

3.1.1 Signed bid form.
3.1.2  Conflict of Interest form.

3.1.3  Any and all issued addendums.

4.0 OTHER REQUIREMENTS

4.1 Upon request from the City, Bidders will provide the names, addresses, social security number and
employment history for those technicians who will be performing City work for verification of experience and
for background checking, if necessary.

4.2 The City will require that the Bidders technicians dress in a manner appropriate for the work being performed
displaying company uniform or logo. Bidder technicians shall also perform work in a courteous and efficient
manner. Reports of misconduct will be investigated and may be grounds for termination.

4.3 The Bidder will secure, pay for, and comply with ali permits and certificates that may be required by local,
state and federal laws and ordinances.

4.4 Bidder must maintain, for the life of the contract, all licenses and certifications submitted in order to maintain
qualified status.

4.5 Bidder must provide their technicians with transportation, tools, and equipment appropriate to the work being
performed. The City will not provide transportation and will not furnish tools and equipment.

4.6 Bidder must provide proof of the work performed by the submission of “befote, during, and after”
photographs of each property in order to receive payment. A lack of photographic evidence of work
performed, or a lack of evidence which conforms to the standards set forth in this contract, will be sufficient
grounds for non-payment.

4.7 The contractor will, upon request, provide all documentation showing their cost for any and all material used
to complete a project.

4.8 Bidders must further certify that all items furnished under this project will conform 1o and comply with
Federal and State of Florida OSHA standards. Successful bidder must agree to indemnify and hold harmtess
the City of Jacksonviile and the Chief of Municipal Code Compliance for any and all damages that maybe
assessed against the City.

5.0 EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS

5.1 The Contracior shall:

5.1.1  Furnish all appropriate personnel and the lype, size, and quality and quantity of tools and

JSC-0094-22 | Page 27 of 54





equipment necessary 1o complete the specified work in the specified time frame.

5.1.2 Retain mowing, clearing, wood grinding, trimming, sawing, and trash removal/hauling equipment
and personnel in sufficient quantities to accomplish abatement operations, as described in these
specifications and, if applicable, in the informal bid. The Contractor may be asked to provide a
fist of all company equipment. The Chief reserves the right to inspect equipment and the business
location prior to recommending the award and at any reasonable time for the duration of the life
of the contract.

5.1.2.1 Failure to provide a list of equipment owned by the individual/company may be grounds
for bid rejection. Equipment may include, but is not limited to the following: mowers,
weed-eaters/trimmers, edgers, blowers, trash removal/hauling trucks or large trailers,
heavy loading equipment, gas operated limb grinders, gas operated chain saws, and other
miscellaneous hand 1o0ls.

5.1.3  Lack of suitable equipment on a site is not considered as a valid reason for not abating a site to
completion,

5.1.4 Keep equipment in good repair. In addition, Contractors must ensure equipment have installed
guards 10 prevent equipment from propelling debris dangerously and must cnsure blades are
regularly replaced or sharpened to properly cut vegetation.

5.1.5 Alltools, equipment, and blades shall be subject 1o inspection by the Municipal Code Compliance
Division Chief, or their authorized representative/designee, at any reasonable time for the
duration of the life of the contract.

5.1.5.1 If the Chief delermnines that a piece of equipment is in poor working order, poses a safety
hazard, or is damaging the turf, landscaping, curbs pavement, or other site improvements,
he/ she shall notify the Contractor. Upon notification, the Contractor shall immediately
remove the defective equipment from the worksite and temporarily cease work until the
equipment is repaired or replaced. Poor equipment or equipment failure is not a valid
reason for production delays.

5.1.5.2 Approval from the Chief will not relieve the Contractor of their responsibility or liability
for personal injury or property damage caused by equipment operation or failure.

5.1.6 Clean mower decks before leaving each parcel to remove grass clippings and weed seeds.

5.1.7 All motor vehicles used by the Contractor shall be clearly and tegibly identificd by a sign with the
company name and telephone number. At no time shall employee’s personal vehicles be parked
on or adjacent to the work sites.

5.1.7.1 During transportation, Contractor shall ensure that litter and debris be covered and
constructed to prohibit the loss of litter along the roadway.

6.0 PERMITS AND LICENSES

6.1 Contractor shall, at its own éxpense, procure and maintain all permits, certificates, and licenses required by
federal, state, and local laws, rules and regulations to perform the Work. Effective 12/1/2012, any individual,
finm, or corporation submitting bids on this project must hold a valid, demolition specialty contractor
certificate issued by the Construction Trades Qualifying Board (ref. Jacksonville City Ordinance #2012-630-
E). Contractor shall pay all fees required by law for the execution of the Work including, but not limited to,
certification fees, permit fees and disposal fees. Contractor shall comply with all laws, ordinances, rules and

JSC 0094-22 | Page 28 of 54





regulations relating to the perforrnance of the Work, and pay all fines levied against Contractor or the City,
for failure to do so.

6.2 Any changes in permits, licenses, or certificates shall be reported by Contractor to the Chief within five (5)
working days of the change. Contractor is obligated to inform the Chief of any permits, licenses, or
certifications that may have expired or will expire within one (1) month. Failure to procure the appropriate
licenses will be grounds for suspension or termination.

6.3 Contractors must be DEP certified and obtain a tire hauling license from the City of Jacksonville.

7.0 ABATEMENT

7.1 Contractors must remove and transport all garbage/trash/rubbish/debris and other items/materials as specified
in the bid specifications and the Unit Measurement sheet in dump or trash trucks/irailers properly equipped
for roadway transport.

7.2 Pick-up and loading comprises clearing the land through mechanical and/or manual means/methods, which
include, and are not limited to: using pitchforks, rakes, shovels, and/or backhoes, pay loaders, etc.

7.3 Contractors shall dispose of all garbage/trash/rubbish/debris (to include existing debris and contractor-
generated debris) in a legal manner at a properly licensed and certified disposal facility in Duval County.
Recycling is the preferred method of disposal whenever possible.

7.3.1  Burning or burying litter/debris is not an acceptable method of disposal.

7.3.2  Disposal outside of Duval County or lack of dump tickets will be grounds for rejection of
payment.

8.0 DAMAGE

8.1 Neither the City nor the Chief will be responsible for the act or omissions of the Contractor, its agents,
employees, subcontractors, or any other persons performing any of the work. The Contractor is financially
and legally responsible for damage to vehicles, property, or persons caused by or resulting from its
operations. The Contractor shall supervise and direct the work efficiently and with its best skill and attention
but shall be liable for accidents or altercations caused by the Contractor's neglect. The Contractor shall be
solely responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures used to achieve the
abatement services and for the supervision of its employees while performing work under this contract. At no
time shall the City supervise or accept responsibitity for employees of the Contractor.

8.2 DAMAGE TO IMPROVEMENTS

8.2.1 The Contractor shall not damage sidewalks, streets, curbs, driveways, pavements, utilities,
structures, fences, substantial or marked trees, or any property (except that which will be replaced
or removed) either on or adjacent to the work site. Shouid damage occur, the Contractor shall
repair, at the contractor’s expense, any and all damaged caused in a manner which is satisfactory
to the Chief prior to payment.

8.2.1.1 Such repairs shall restore the damaged area(s) to a candition equal to, or better than, that
of the existing adjacent arca(s), using the same or similar materials to those in the
damaged area(s).

8.2.1.2 The Municipal Code Compliance Division Chief or their authorized
representative/designee must inspect and approve such repairs and restorations prior to

JSC-0094-22 | Page 29 of 54





payment approval.

8.2.1.3 Subject to prior approval of the Chief, or as outlined in these specifications, the
Contractor may trim shrubs and/or trees and may remove fower branches to better
facilitate land clearing.

8.2.1.4 The Caontractor, at its expense, shall repair or replace damaged property improverents
within five (5) days of the damage. Damaged improvements shall be repaired or replaced
to a condition at least equal to that which existed prior to the damage.

8.2.1.5 When property damage creates an unsafe condition, the Chief reserves the right to make
immediate repairs at the Contractor’s expense.

8.2.1.6 If repairs are performed by the Contractor in an unsatisfactorily manner, the Chief may
choose to repair the work, with all costs incurred by the Chief deducted from the
Contractor's billing.

8.3 DAMAGE TO PROPERTY

8.3.1

8§32

8.4 SAFETY

84.1

842

The Contractor shall be responsible for responding to all complaints pertaining to any damage
that allegedly occurred during abatement operations. The Contractor must correct any damages
caused on the property by abatement operations before the Chief issues payment. The Contractor
shall use precaution with all equipment and property to prevent damage to turf.

The City will not be held responsible for any damage to property as a result of any work
performed by the Contractor. The Contractor shail indemnify the City and hold the City harmless
against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, and causes of action, which may arise from
futfillment of the contract. The Contractor shall pay all claims and losses of any kind whatsoever
in connection therewith, defend all suits in the name of the City when applicable, and pay all
costs and judgments, which may be issued thereon.

8.3.2.1 The Conltractor, at its expense, shall repair or replace damaged property improvements
within five (5) days of the damage. Damaged property shall be repaired or replaced to a
condition at least equal to that which existed prior to the damage.

8.3.2.2 The Municipal Code Compliance Division Chief or their authorized

representative/designee must inspect and approve such repairs and restorations prior to
payment approval.

8.3.2.3 When property damage creates an unsafe condition, the Chief reserves the right to make’
immediate repairs al the Conlractor's expense.

8.3.2.4 If repairs are performed by the Contractor in an unsatisfactorily manner, the Chief may
choose to repair the work, with all costs incurred by the City billed to the contraclor.

1§ the Chief deteninines that the Contracior’s work at a site may constitute a safety problem during
certain times of the day, then the Chief may dictate the time when site visits are allowed.

The Contractor shall be solely responsible for ensuring the safety of its crew(s), employees and
subcontractors, along with the safety of the public, while performing the work required by these
specifications.

JSC-0094-22 | Page 30 of 54





9.0 ENVIRONMENTAL PARAMETERS

9.1 PREVENTION OF MOTOR FUEL AND OTHER HAZARDOQUS FUEL SPILLS

9.1.1

9.12

The Contractor, Sub-Contractors, Suppliers, and any others associated with the Contractor's work
shall take precautions to prevent spills of motor fuels, lubricants, oils, greases, hydraulic fluids,
coolants/anti-freezes, chemicals and any other substances that may contaminate the environment.
The Contractor shall be liable, fully and exclusively, for the immediate clean-up and remediation
of such spills, regardless of how the spill occurred.

Should a spill occur, engage a qualified environmental clean-up and remediation contractor to
perform all clean-up and remediation to the certified satisfaction of the regulatory agency and the
City. Clean-up and remediation shall be at no cost to the City.

9.2 HAZARDOUS AND/OR TOXIC WASTE AND POLLUTANTS

9.2.1

922

923

924

Should the Contractor encounter or expose a condition that may indicate the presence of
hazardous and/or toxic wastes or pollutants discontinue all operations in the immediate vicinity
and immediately notify the City.

The presence of tanks or barrels; discolored earth, metal, wood, ground water, etc.; visible fumes;
abnormal odors; excessively hot earth; smoke or other conditions which appear abnormal may be
indicators of hazardous and/or toxic wastes or pollutants and shall be treated with extraordinary
caution. Make every effort to minimize the spread of hazardous and/or toxic wastes or pollutants
into uncontaminated areas.

Disposition of the hazardous and/or toxic wastes or pollutants shall be performed by a licensed
and qualified entity, not the Contractor, and shall be made in accordance with the laws,
requircments and regulations of local, state and/or federal agencies having jurisdiction.

The Contractor’s operation may not resume in such areas until so directed by the Chief.

9.3 EROSION CONTROL

9.3.1

9.3.2

Contractor shall take suitable precautions during abatement operations to prevent soil erosion
onto adjacent properties and roadways and to prevent the erosion and siltation of waterways.

The Contractor shall be totally liable for fines or penalties imposed by the regulatory agencies
having jurisdiction for the Contractor’s failure to comply with erosion control and water quality
pollution regulations.

9.4 REMOVAL OF STINGING INSECTS

94.1

Should stinging insect nests be present at the job site, (such as yellow jacket nests, hornet nests,
and beehives) which may be disturbed during the requested site clean-up, Contractor must obtain
a written bid proposal from two licensed pest contro! operators to remove yellow jacket, hornet,
or other stinging insect nests, except beehives.

9.4.1.1 If a beehive is encountered, obtain a written bid proposal from two registered beekeepers
to arrange relocation of the beehive. Go to the Jacksonville Beekeepers Association
webpage (jacksonvillebeekeepersassociation.com) for a list of beekeepers who will
relocate bee swarms and beehives. Do not extenminate bees.

JSC-0094-22 | Page 31 of 54





10.0

9.4.1.2 Transmit digital photos of the insect nests or hives. Submit the two written bid proposals
from the licensed pest control operators or beckeepers to remove the identified pest, on
the bidding company s letterhead. If a beekeeper will remove the hive at no cost, then
only one proposal is required.

9.4.1.3 After receipt of the Chief™s written approval of the sclected proposal, have the pest
control company or beekeeper remove the colony of insccts. Include the cost of the pest
controf operator’s or beekeeper’s services in the job-site invoice, along with a copy of
pest control operator’s or beekeeper’s invoice.

9.5 DISCOVERY OF AN UNMARKED HUMAN BURIAL SITE

9.5.1 If an unmarked human burial site should be discovered, immediately cease all activities that may
disturb the site and then notify the Duval County Medical Examiner and the Chief, of the burial
site location. Do not resume work near the site until specifically authorized by the District
Medical Examiner or the State Archeologist.

WORK ORDERS AND SCHEDULE OF WORK

10.1  The Municipal Code Compliance Division will prepare a Work Order for each property cited for code
violations which will list the abatement services requested to correct the violation(s). The Work Order will
authorize the Contractor 10 enter the property and perform the abatement services specified in the Work
Order. Each Work Order is considered a notice to immediately proceed with the work.

t0.2  The Chief may issue one work order or multiple work orders at the same time, or issue additional work
orders before the Contractor completes the Work Orders previously issued.

10.3  The Contractor shall schedule his work to ensure completion of projects and submit the necessary
documentation for payment within ten (10) business days of issuance of the work order. The Contractor shali
complete all work orders deemed as emergency situations within two (2) business days, and complete all
‘ASAP" work orders within three (3) business days, unless otherwise directed by the Municipal Code
Compliance Division Chief or her authorized representative/designee, as deemed necessary. The time period
will begin on the following workday after issuance of the Work Order, unless a City holiday.

10.4  Once work on a site commences, it shall be continuously and diligently pursued until completion, unless
severe inclement weather prevents completion of work. if severe inclement weather prevents completion of
work, the Contractor must report such activity to the assigned Contract Compliance [nspector within (wo (2)
business days of scheduled commencement of work.

10.5  The work crew must complete the work before beginning work at another site, unless otherwise directed
by the Chief.

10.6  The Contractor shall not surrender an awarded project unless directed to by the Chief. Surrender of, or
refusal to perform, the assigned work shall result in termination.

10.7  If upon inspection, the Chief’s designee determines that a site is not properly and completely cleared or
otherwise abated per contract specifications, the Chief’s designee will notify the contractor the same day via
e-mail of the necessity and reason(s) for re-work. The Contractor must satisfactorily abate all violations per
contract specifications within two (2) business days of notification.

10.7.1 Additional visits by the Contractor to compleie the project will be at no additional cost to the
City.

JSC-0094-22 | Page 32 of 54





10.7.2 The Chief may impose on the Contractor a re-inspection fee of $50.00 for each site, which
Municipal Code Compliance Division determines the Contractor performed substandard work,
and the designee directed the Contractor to return to the job site to complete abatement, according
to the specifications listed herein.

10.7.3 The Contractor or the designee of the Chief of Municipal Code Compliance Division will deduct
the re-inspection fee(s) incurred from the appropriate invoice.

10.7.4 When work orders are five (5) days past due the established completion date, the Chief may
assess the Contractor, as liquidated damages, the amount of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) per
project, per day,

10.7.5 At such time, the Chief will notify the Contractor of that delinquency by e-mail and note the
beginning date of the daily liquidated damages. The accumulated liquidated damages will be
billed to the Contractor.

10.7.6 The liquidated damages provided herein are not as a penalty, but as a reimbursement to the City
for its added expense for additional supervision, inspection and adminisiration of the Contract.

11.0  EXTENSION OF TIME FOR UNFORESEEABLE CAUSES

LL.T Rain delays, equipment failure, and/or repeat work caused by failure to comply with the
specifications will not be considered as justifiable causes for faiture to complete the work in time
altowed. The only justifiable delay that will be considered is during the period when a natural
disaster is declared by local government authorities or when the Chief orders a temporary suspension
of work which affects the property.

[1.2  In the event of a major storm (excluding normal weather conditions for the area} which impacts
Contractor’s work, Contractor must immediatety notify the Chief in writing of such conditions.
Contractor shall also provide the Chief with a plan for resuming the work. As soon as practicable
after such event, Contractor shall resume with the normal work schedule and shall so notify the
Chief in writing of such. In the event of a Force Majeure event, Contractor shall immediately notify

the Chief in writing of such event and of Contractor's proposed plan for resuming and completing
the Work.

I1.3  The City shall not be liable to Contractor or to any third party due to a Force Majeure or major
stortn event preventing Contractor from peiforming under this Contract.

I1.4  Contractor shall not be entitled to any extension of time for completion of the Work as herein
specified unless Contractor, within two (2) days from the beginning of any delay (delay shall be
meant to include delay, disruption, or hindrance), notifies the City and the Chief in writing of such
delay and the cause thereof, and the Chief shall determine:

[1.4.1 That such delay arises from unforeseeable causes beyond the control and without the fault
or negligence of Contractor including, but not limited to, Force Majeure or major storm
event; and

11.4.2 That the work cannot be completed by Contractor within the time specified solely by
reason of such causes.

1.5 No extension of time shall be granted for material delays or deliveries except in the case of
national emergency, documented labor strikes, or any suspension of work ordered by the Chief.

JSC-0094-22 | Page 33 of 54





11.6  Any such request for an equitable extension of contract time shall include documentation
substantiating Contractor's request for relief. As soon as practicable after Contractor’s notice is
received, the Chief shall make a determination as to additional time, if any, for completion of the
Work which is justified by the unforeseeabie causes.

11.7  Contractor’s only remedy for delays described herein shall be an extension of the time limit to
perform the Work as determined by the Chief, and such delays shall not be the basis for an increase
in the Contract Amount. Any request for an equitable extension of the Contract time for completion
shall include a time impact analysis that substantiates, to the Chief’s satisfaction, that Contractor is
entitled to the relief requested.

120 PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION

12.1  The Contractor is required to photographically record the entirety of the subject property with special
attention to the violation(s) to be corrected: 1) immediately prior to commencing abatetnent, 2) at various
stages during abatement, and; 3) immediately afier abatement of all violations listed on the work ordet or
informal bid specifications, to ensure validity of the completed work.

i2.2  Photographic Documentation shall follow the below listed parameters:

12.2.1 Unique landmarks, defincd as “"a prominent and identifying feature of a landscape”, shall be
clearly visible in the photograph.

12.2.2 Photographs must be in color.

12.2.3 The Contractor must legibly record the corresponding Municipal Code Compliance case file
number(s) and street ocation of the abatement project on the border of or the back of each

photograph. 1f several photographs are placed on a sheet, the sheet must contain the information
stated above.

12.2.4 Photographs must be submitted with the compieted work order prior to approval for payment and
will become the property of the City upon submittal,

12.2.5 There shall be no more than four (4) photographs per page (8 2" x 11"). Each photograph shall
be no smaller than 4x6.

12.2.6 Photographs mnust be collected and separated into chronalogical sections labeled “Before™,
“During”, and “After”. Sections may be denoted using identifying sheets in between the sections,
or by labeling each sheet. .

12.2.7 Each photograph must be “date” and “time™ stamped. Falsified date and time stamps will be
cause for termination of the contract.

12.2.8 The Contractor shall properly verify completion of the abatement project described on the work
order by photographing the property from the same angles as they did in the ‘before’ and ‘after’
photographs. The Chief will only approve payment for the areas and debris pictured in the
photographs.

12.2.9 The Contractor shall use cameras with instant picture capability to immediately determine
photograph quality and content during abatement operations. Cameras must also provide a visible
screen so that pictures may be viewed and verified on site to ensure that the work is being
properly documented.

J5C-0094-22 | Page 34 of 54





13.0

14.0

12.2.10 Any items listed on the Unit Measurement sheet must be clearly and incontestably
accounted for in the Contractor’s photographs.

12.2.11 The first and last picture in each set of pictures from a property shall be a panoramic shot
of the entirety of the property as seen from the street frontage or right-of-way. If the lot is on
more than one street frontage, repeat this requirement for each street frontage.

12,2.12 The Contractor shall submit no less than ten (10) photographs per site,

12.2.13 Once work has been completed, the documentation shall be returned to the City as a
single packet. The packet shalt be in the following order:

12.2.13.1 Contractor's invoice.

t2.2.13.2 Contractor's JSEB form.

12.2.13.3 The work order originally provided by the Chief, with bid specifications and Unit
Measurement sheet attached to the back.

[22.13.4 The Contractor's before, during, and after pictures.

12.2.13.5 The Contractor’s dump tickets and any other relevant receipts.
12.2.13.5.1  The packet shall be stapled, rubber banded, or clipped in such a way that

the documents shall not becoine separated from each other. Do not staple the
invoice or the JSEB form.

12.2.14 Failure to comply with any of the above requirements may result in a reduction of

payment or no payment to the Contractor for the work order. Repeated failures, as determined by
the Chief, shall result in termination,

RECEIPTS

13.1  Contractors must submit legible copies of disposal receipts from any certified landfilt, mulching, and/or
recycling facilities charges with their request for inspection/payment. Receipts may apply to more than one
work order, but EACH receipt must list all related:

13.1.1 Addresses
13.1.2 Work order numbers (case file numbers)
13.1.3 And percentage of the debris associated with those properiies.
[3.2  Any additional approved expenses, such as the required documentation for pest removal, shall list the
address of the subject property and clear description of the work performed.

13.3  All dump tickets and receipts must clearly display a digital time staﬁp. Handwritten time stamps will not
be accepted.

CHANGES IN THE SCOPE OF WORK

14.]1  Bid specifications and Unit Measurement sheets for individual properties are included with every work
order. Contractors are to compare bid specifications and Unit Measurement sheets against the subject property
before work has begun in an attempt to locate discrepancies between the two. Any changes in the scope,
whether it be an increase or decrease in the volume of debris or debris which is new or missing from the site,
shall be duly and plainly notated on the Unit Measurement sheet in the space provided for such. The
contractor must provide clear photographic proof of all changes in the scope of work, in addition to the
standard documentation requirements. The changes must be clearly and incontestably distinguishable from the
original debris. Should the contractor fail to provide adequate documentation of said changes, then payment
for those changes shall be denied.

14.2  Should a change in the scope be so significant that the site may be considered to be coinplied, or to render

JSC-0094-22 | Page 35 of 54





the work inapplicable to the criteria required for Heavy Debris; the Contractor will not perform work on the
site and return the work order to Municipal Code Compliance offices within two (2) business days.

14.2.1 Work may be considered inapplicable 10 the criteria required for Heavy Debris if any of the
following conditions exist:

14.2.1.1 The volume of the debris would be less than 2 cubic yards and contains no large

items such as large furniture, targe appliances, boats, uncut trees, or other debris which
could not be easily abated.

14.2.1.2 The vast majority of the debris has been moved to the right of way for
waste collection.

14.3  The Chief may make changes in the scope of Work required to be performed by Contractor by making
additions to or omitting from the scope of Work without relieving Contractor from his obligations under the
Contract and without affecting the validity of any bonds and without releasing any sureties from said bonds.

Any required additional work shall be perfonmed under the same terms and conditions as the original Contract
unless expressly provided otherwise.

14.4  Should the scope of work present on any one site be so burdensome so as to be considered to be a “special

circumstance”, then the project may be opened to competitive bids. The Chief will have sole discretion as o
what constitutes a special circumstance on a case-by-case basis.

[4.4.1 Should the contractor feel that a site warrants status as a special circumstance, they must alert the
Chief in writing within twenty-four (24) hours of their assessment and produce photographic
evidence which supports their claim. The Chief will make a determination as to the status of the
site and alert the contractor in writing within forty-eight (48) hours of receipt of the request.

15.0 UNIT MEASUREMENTS

£5.1  Unit Measurement sheets for individual properties are included with every work order. Size of items will
vary. Contractor is to do their best to provide unit pricing with the information being provided as the unit
prices are considered all inclusive. The criteria for each line item includes, but is not limited to, the following:

15.1.1 Tires (Each)

15.1.1.1 All vehicle tire types shall come under this heading.
15.1.1.1.1 Tractor/Semi

15.1.1.1.2  Truck/Car
15.1.1.1.3 Bicycle/Smaller
15.1.2 Furniture (Each)

15.1.2.1 Couches/Sofas

15.1.2.2 Recliners

15.1.2.3 Tabies/Chairs

151.2.4 Beds/Matiresses

15.1.2.5 Dressers/ Armoires

15.1.2.6 Shelving/Desks

15.1.2.7 Toilets/Sinks/Bathtubs

15.1.2.8 Broken patio furniture

15.0.2.9 Pool/Air Hockey/Foosball/Gaming tables
15.1.3 Appliances (Each)

15.1.3.1 Refrigerators

15.1.3.2 Stoves/Ovens

JSC-0004-22 | Page 36 of 54





15.1.3.3 Washers/Dryers

15.1.3.4 Dishwashers
15.1.3.5 Vending Machines
15.1.3.6 Commercial grade appliances/Restaurant Equipment
15.1.4 Car Parts (Each)
15.1.4.1 All parts of a motor vehicle excluding the tires.
15.1.42 Boat motors.
15.1.5 Construction Debris (Full / 100%) - Equate to 1000 square feet that contain the identified
debris:
15.1.5.1 Concrete
15.1.5.2 Shingles/Roofing Material
15.1.5.3 Trusses
15.1.54 Boards/Planks/Pallets/Plywood
15.1.55 Pipes/Poles/Rods
15.1.56 Siding
15.1.5.7 Glass sheeting
15.1.6 Doors/Windows {Each)
15.1.6.1 Unattached doors and windows.
15.1.7 Household Items (Full / 100%) - Equate to 1000 square fect that contain the identified
debris:
15.1.7.1 Clothing/Bedding
15.1.7.2 Dishware/Cookware
15.1.7.3 Broken toys/Broken sports equipment
15.1.7.4 Mirrors
15.1.8 Unattached Fencing (Each)
15.1.8.1 Whole wooden or vinyl fence paneling.
15.1.8.2 Panels or rolls of chain link fencing,
15.1.8.3 Only traditional fencing material of wood, vinyl, and chain link shall be
considered for this category.
15.1.9 Trees
15.1.9.1 Uncut (Each)
15.1.9.1.1 Tree parts which are longer than five (5) feet in length or 24 inches in
diameter and will require cutting,
15.1.9.2 Cut (Full / 100%) - Lquate to 1000 square feet that contain the identificd
debris:
15.1.9.2.1 Tree parts which will not require cutting.
15,193 Branches/General (Full / 180%) - Equate to 1000 square feet that contain
the identified debris:
15.1.9.3.1 Tree parts which are shorter than five (5) feet in length or smaller than 24
inches in diameter.,
15.1.9.3.2 Bundles of smaller branches, palm fronds, or sticks which weigh
approximately 10 |bs or more.
15.1.10 Smail Equipment (Each)
15.1.10.1 Microwaves/Air fryers
15.1.10.2 Non-functional lawnmowers/blowers/chainsaws/weed eaters
15.1.10.3 Non-functional bicycles
15.1.10.4 Broken tools/Broken gardening tools

15.1.10.5 Electronics
15.1.10.6 Small appliances
15.1.11] Boats (Each)

JSC-0094-22 | Page 37 of 54





151111 Whole boats which are no smaller than an average canoc/kayak/rowboat.

15.1.12 Misc Garbage/Trash/Rubbish/Debris (Full / 100%) - Equate 1o 1000 square feet
that contain the identified debris:
15.1.12.1 Boat parts

15.1.12.2 Bagged parbage

15.1.12.3 Plasticware/Bottles/Plastic bags

15.1.12.4 Buckets/containers without lids; with or without debris inside

15.1.12.5 Debris of insignificant size or type

15.1.12.6 All other garbage, trash, rubbish, and debris which cannot be appropriately
categorized in the sections above.

15.1.13 Cut/Trim (Square foot)

15.1.13.1 Cut and remove all excessive weeds/vines, overgrowth/undergrowth from entire
property including perimeter, fence lines and rights-of-way.

15.1.13.2 Cut/trim bushes 10 a minimum of 6 feet above ground.

15.1.13.3 Cut/Trim must be a cited violation for this item to apply.

15.2  Items should be numerated on the specific line whenever applicable, and only numerated on the Misc
Garbage/Trash/Rubbish/Debris (“GTRD") line when they fail to fall into any other category. In instances
where items are applicable to multiple categories, or the appropriate category is an issuc of dispute, the
Inspector’s assessment of the site will prevail.

15.3  The Chief reserves the right to alter these figures at his discretion should information become available
that the measurements were incorrect, that the Contractor has failed 10 perform, or any other circumstances
that would cause said figures to depreciate.

16.0 APPROVAL OF PAYMENTS

16.1  Work performed by the Contractor will be inspected by the City as soon as is reasonably possible.
Payment for work performed shall be contingent upon approval of the site by the Chief that the work has been
completed in accordance with the Bid Specifications and the requirements of the contract. Approval must be
justified by a review of the Contractor’s invoice and supporting documentation.

16.2  Payment will not be rendered until it has been determined that the Contractor has completed the work in
accordance with the Bid Specifications and within the requirements of the contract.

16.3  The City will alert the contractor to instances of unsatisfactory work. All unsatisfactory work will be
corrected by the Contractor at no charge to the City including labor, parts and materials.

16.4  In the event that situations of unsatisfactory work continue to occur afier notification by the Chief, the
Contractor will be provided a reasonable length of time (not to exceed five (5) business days) to implement a
prograin of corrective action which is acceptable to the Chief.

16.4.1 Should there be multiple instances of the contractor submitting unsatisfactory work, the Chief

reserves the right to deduct payments, suspend the contractor’s performance, or terminate the
contractor.

16.5  Payment for work performed will not be released until the project is completed satisfactorily as
determined by a Contract Compliance Inspector.

16.6  The Chief may refuse 1o approve a payment request 10 such extent necessary to protect the City from loss:

16.6.1 The invoiced work is defective or incomplete;
16.6.2 Evidence is discovered that work previous approved is defective which nullifies a payment

JSC-0094-22 | Page 38 of 54





previously approved;

16.6.3 Claims against the Contractor have been filed or there is reasonable evidence indicating claims
will be filed;

16.6.4 The City has corrected or completed the Contractor’s defective or incomplete work due 1o
Contractor's default of contract;

16.6.5 The Contractor has not completed the work in accordance with the covenants of the contract.

16.7  If the Chief determines that work previously approved is incomplete or defective, then the value of the
incomplete or defective work may be deducted from the Contractor’s current amount due.

17.0  ACTIVATION OF SECONDARY AND TERTIARY

L 7.1 In the case of repeat failure by the contractor to adhere to the covenants herein described in the Contract,
the Chief may, at their sole discretion, revoke, suspend, limit, or terminate work to the current contractor of
any zone and redistribute the work instead to the Secondary or Tertiary contractors.

17.1.1 The Secondary or Tertiary contractor for any zone may be activated if any of the following
incidents occur more than ten (10) times over the life of the Contract:

17.1.1.1 Contractor fails to submit work orders to the Chief within the ten (10) day
timeframe, sans any approved delays,

17.1.1.2 Contractor fails to adhere to any of the documentation standards set forth in
Section twelve (12} of this Contract,

17.1.L.3 Contractor fails to adhere to the requiretnents for receipts set forth in Section
thirteen (13} of this Contract.

17.1.1.4 Contractor suirenders or refuses to complete assigned work.

17.1.1.5 Contractor is made to retum to sites in order to complete work, either in part or in
whole.

17.1.1.6 Contractor fails to adhere to any section of this contract.

17.1.1.7 Contractor voluntarily resigns the award for that zone is transferred to the

Secondary or Tertiary contractors.

[7.1.1.7.1 At the sole discretion of the Chief, these qualifying factors may be
considered individually or collectivety 1o determine whether to activate the
Secondary or Tertiary contractors.

17.1.2 Secondary or Tertiary contractors may aiso be activated if any other conditions of this contract
should trigger the previous contractor’s tenmination or suspension.

17.2  The activated contractor has the option to refuse award of the primary status. |f the Secondary contractor
refuses the award, then the Tertiary contractor wiil be activated. Should the Tentiary contractor refuse the
award, the Chicf reserves the right to assign any qualified contractor at will, or 10 solicit new bids for the
Zone.

17.2.1 Should the situation necessitate a rebid, any contractors who ( 1) declined the offered award, (2)
had the award revoked by the City, or (3) surrendered the 7one voluntarily shall not be eligible to
bid on the zone during the rebid.

JSC 0094-22 | Page 39 of 54





17.3  Atany point for the duration of the contract, the contractor may voluntarily surrender control of
any zone if they so desire. There are no monetary penalties associated with this surrender. Contractor
must alert the Chief in writing within ten (10) days of their intent to surrender. All work will be
recalied from that contractor and no further work will be assigned to them for the duration of the
surrender.

17.3.1 It is at the sole discretion of the Chief as to the duration of the surrender.

17.3.2 It is at the sole discretion of the Chief as to whether the contractor will be permitted to
reclaim the zone.

17.3.3 Payment will only be rendered for completed sites. Partial payments will not be permitted
for incomplete work.

18.0 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

18.1 Contractor shall provide written notice 1o the Chief within two (2) days of the commencement of any
claims, disputes or other controversies arising out of or relating to, or in connection with this Contract
(collectively referred to as a "Dispute”). Such notice shall state the facts surrounding the Dispute in sufficient
detail to identify the Dispute, its character and scope. Any Dispute not presented to the Chief within the time
limit specified within this paragraph shall be deemed to have been waived.

18.2  The Chief shall provide to Contractor a written decision regarding the Dispute. Contractor shall provide
any additional information and documentation requested by the Chief in order to make a decision.

18.3  Contractor may appeal the Chief’s decision by notifying the Chief, in writing, within two (2) days of
receipt of the decision, that Contractor requests a review by the City Construction Dispute Review Board
(CCDRB), pursuant to Executive Order 98-01. Any dispute or claim by Contractor must be presented to the
CCDRB and a decision rendered by the CCDRB as a condition precedent 1o Contractor's instituting any other
legal action.

18.4  Contractor shall proceed with the Work, as directed, throughout the Dispute resolution process.
19.0 COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

19.1  Contractor shall perform its obligations under this Contract in compliance with all applicabie federal,
state and local Jaws, rules and regulations. Contractor shall immediately cease any activity which causes or
results in a violation of federal, state or local laws, rules or regulations, and Contractor shall immediately
report such violation to the Chief.

19.2  Contractor shall adopt and maintain, throughout the term of this Contract, a policy of non-discrimination
as defined by the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code. These requirements shall be incorporated into and
made a part of any of Contractor’s subcontracts.

19.3  To the extent the Contract will be funded in whole or in part by the Federal Governiment, Contractor must
comply with all applicable federal rules and regulations including. but not limited to, Title VI of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964 (24 CFR, parts | & 2); Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (24 CFR, part 115);
Federal Labor Standards Provisions (HUD-4020.1); the Davis-Bacon Act; the Anti-Kickback Act; and the
Contract Work Hours Standards Act, all of which are incorporated herein by reference

20,0 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

20.1  Contractor shall operate as an independent contractor and shall have complete charge of its

J5C-0094-22 | Page 40 of 54





21.0

workers engaged in the performance of this Contract. Contractor is not an agent, representative or
employee of the City, and nothing herein contained is intended or should be construed as
establishing the relationship of copartners between Contractor and the City.

20.2  Contractor shall be responsible for its own labor relations. Contractor shall negotiate and resolve
any disputes between Contractor and its employees or anyone representing its employees. Contractor
shall immediately notify the Chief of any actual or material labor disputes which may affect
Contractor’s performance of this Contract. Contractor shali also inform the Chief of all actions that
Contractor is taking to resolve the dispute.

CONTRACTOR OBLIGATIONS, SUPERVISION, AND SUPERINTENDENT

2.1 Except as otherwise stated in the Contract, Contractor shall provide at its cost everything
necessary to complete the Work, including, but not limited to, labor, materials, tools, equipment,
utilities and transportation.

212 Contractor shall employ sufficient skilled labor capable of performing the Work assigned and
shall have a competent superintendent, satisfactory to the Chief, on the site at alf times during
working hours. The Superintendent shall be Contractor's representative at the site and shall have
authority to act on behalf of Contractor. All communications given to the Superintendent shall be as
binding as if given to Contractor.

21.3  Contractor shall supervise and direct the Work efficiently and with its best skill and attention and
shall be solely responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of
construction. [t shall be Contractor’s responsibility to carefully study and compare the Contract
Documents and to check and verify all figures shown thereon and all field measurements.

214 Contractor shall perform all quality control activities, except those stated in the Contract to be

provided by the City. Contractor shall provide all equipment necessary to perform quality control
activitics.

21.5  Contractor shall coordinate its work schedule with any other contractors so as not to interfere
with the work of any other contractors and shall be responsible for cooperation between the various
trades and utilities involved to insure completion within the Contract term.

216 Contractor shall be responsible to see that the finished Work complies accurately with the
Contiact Documents,

21.7  Contractor shall bear sole responsibility for the efficiency, adequacy and safety of the
performance of the Work. Contractor shall bear sole responsibility for its materials, labor, and
equipment used during the performance of the Work. Any comments or approvals by the City or the
Chief regarding Contractor's performance, materials, working forces or equipment shail not be
interpreted as creating any responsibility on the part of the City for the means and methods of the
Work, and any comments or approval by the City or the Chief regarding Contractor's performance,
materials, working force, or equipment, shall not relieve Contractor of any responsibility.

21.8 At the request of the City or the Chief, Contractor shatl immediately remove from the work site
any person employed at the work site who is deemed to be incompetent, using profane language, or
otherwise involved in any disorderly conduct, or who trespasses on any private propeity in the
vicinity of the work site.

JSC-0094-22 | Page 41 of 54





22,0

21.9  Neither the City nor the Chief shall be responsible for the acts or omissions of Contractor, or any
Subcontractors, or any of its agents or employees, or any other persons performing any of the Work.

21.10 Contractor shall comply with all safety requirements of applicable laws and building and
construction codes. Contractor shall maintain an accurate record of all accidents, deaths,
occupational diseases, and injuries requiring medical attention as a result of Work performed under
the Contract. Contractor shall promptly furnish the City with reports of such.

DEFAULT OF CONTRACT

22.1  The Contractor must abate all cited violations on the job site, according to specifications clearly set forth
in this document. The Cily requires Contractors to perform quality work in each instance it claims to have
serviced a sitc. A designee of the Chief of Municipal Code Compliance Division will inspect each site.

22.1.1

22.1.2

22.1.3

22,14

22.1.5

Prior to commencement of contract, the Contractor will submit to Municipal Code Compliance
Division all telephone numbers, facsimile (fax) numbers, and electronic mail (e-mail) addresses
where the designee may reach the Contractor during the business day in order lo provide verbal or
written notice of re-work. The business day is described as Monday through Friday, between
7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

If upon inspection, the designee determines that a site is not properly and completely cleared, cut,
or otherwise abated per contract specifications, the Chief's designee will notify the contractor the
same day via e-mail of the necessity and reason(s) for re-work. The contractor must satisfactorily
abate all violations per contract specifications within two (2) business/working days (Monday
through Friday) of notification, or the Chief may not honor payment for the abatemment project.

The City's inability to reach the Contractor from 7:00 a.m. or 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday,
after utilizing all contact numbers and e-mai} addresses provided to Municipal Code Compliance
Division, does not relieve the Contractor of its responsibility to complete the project, according to
contract specifications. If the City is unable to reach the Contractor at the contact numbers or the
e-mail address provided to direct completion of work at the abatement site, the Contractor may
not receive payment for the work perfonned.

[f the Chief determines that the Contractor is faiting to perform the work in accordance with the
contract terms and conditions including, but not limited to:

22.1.4.1 Failing to complele work with diligence and in accordance with approved
schedules;

22.14.2 Failing to pursue the work with adequate equipment, materials and/or manpower
required to complete the work within the specified time frame;

22,143 Neglecting to remove material or equipment from the job site;

22.144 Surrendering or refusing to perform assigned work;

22,145 Disregarding laws, rules, regulations or orders of any public body having
jurisdiction;

22.14.6 Disregarding the authority of the Chiefl}

22.14.7 Failing to perform any of the covenants herein contained,

Then the Chief may give written notice to the Contractor stating the nature of the failure to
perform and providing a time certain 10 correct the failure.

22.1.5.1 If, within the time period stated in the notice, the Contractor fails to remedy the
issue(s) for which the complaini was made, then, afier five {5) days wrilten notice to the
Contractor, the Chief may terminate the employment of the Contractor and declare the
Contract in defaull. Should this option be utilized, the Contractor shall pay the additional

J5C-0094.22 | Page 42 of 54





costs incurred by the City to complete the unfinished work.

22,152 Upon declaration of Contract default, the City will have full power to complete
the work using its own forces or may enter into an agreement with another contractor for
the completion of work under this contract. The Contractor shall pay the City’s additional
cost to complete the unfinished work, minus any money currently due the Contractor.

22.1.53 Should the Contractor establish a valid intent to execute the work in accordance
with the Contract documents after the notice has been issued and prior to any action by
the Chief to complete the work or terminate the Contract, the Chief may elect to permit
the Contractor 1o resume work. Should this be the case, all additional costs to the City
incurred as a result of the delay will be deducted from any money due or money which
may become due under the terms of the contract.

22.1.54 The City shall have no liability for the Contractor’s anticipated profits for
unfinished work on a contract when the Contract is in default.

22.1.5.5 Any retention or payment of monies by the City due the Contractor will not
release the Contractor from liability.

22.1.5.6 In the case of such termination for default, the Chief may take whatever action
necessary including. but not limited to, contracting with others to finish the Contract.
Furtheriore, Contractor shall not be entitled to receive any further payment under this
Contract until the Contract is completed and all deliverables and guarantees are met. At
such time, any work already performed by Contractor but not yet invoiced, or invoiced to
the City but not yet paid, shall be considered an offset to expenses and damages incurred
by the City due to Contractor’s default. In addition, the City shall have ali rights and
remedics available to it under any other provisions of this Contract, as well as under law
and in equity.

23.0 TERMINATION

23.1  The Chief may, without cause and without prejudice to any other right or remedy, elect to terminate or
suspend the Contract in whole or in part, for convenience.

23.1.1 The Chief shall notify the Contractor in writing ten ( 10) days prior 10 such action with
instructions as 1o the effective date or stage of work the action is to be taken. The Contractor will
be paid for all work performed and accepted up to the termination or suspension date. All
payments will be based on the specification unit prices, which prices shall be deemed to include
profit and overhead. The Chief will not pay for work that is not compieted and approved.

(The rest of this page left intentionally blank)

JSC-0094-22 | Page 43 of 54





Zone Map

HEAVY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES - REBID

JSC-0094-22 | Page 44 of 54










SUBJECT: CONCRETE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION (WEST AREA)
BID #: CP-0123-22 OPEN DATE: 7/13/2022

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM OCTOBER 1, 2022 WITH
FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 NUMBER RECEIVED: § OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Jax Utilities Managerment, inc., in the initial

annual not-to-exceed expenditure amount of $2,000,000.00. Pericd of service will be from October 1, 2022 through
September 30, 2023 with four (4) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various agencies and accounts, executed by formal contract through the
Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Orders.

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, EBO Review, Bid Tabulation, Scope o asis of Award

)
ANALYST: J;%L,f RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE
e DAVID KLAGES

CONCURRENCE BY: JAMES CARROL, CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

GORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Horida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Right of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road

Jacksonville, FL 32225

(904) 472-2900

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www. coj.net
July 15, 2022
MEMORANDUM
TO: Greg Pease, Chief,

Procurement Division ;

jj

THRU: Jahn P. Pappas, Ir. P.E., Bikec ‘ﬁ;htlc Work% / f Wl&.
FROM: James Carroll, Chief

Right of Way and 5t ter Maintenance Division
RE: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD

CONCRETE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION (WEST AREA)

Bid No.: CP-0123-22
Bid Date: July 13, 2022
Award Amount:  $2,000,000.00

The Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division of the Department of Public Works has reviewed bids
received for the above referenced contract and determined that Jax Utilities Management, Inc, 5465 Verna
Boulevard Jacksonville Florida, 32205, submitted the lowest qualified responsive bid in the amount of $1,706,102.00.
There were a total of five (5) bidders.

We, therefore, recommend the subject bid n the amount of $2,000,000.00 be awarded to Jax Utilities Management,
Inc., the lowest conforming bidder. The initial contract period will be from October 1, 2022, to September 30, 2023, with
four (4) one (1} year renewal options. Work will be issued by individual purchase order and funding should be
encumbered from Right of Way and Stormwater Malntenance Division accounts 32111-153119-565050-11118-

00000000-00000, 32111-1531101-565051-00000000-00000, 32111-153101-565050-001118-00000000-00000, and
various accounts from other agencies.

Attached are the Bid Tabulations, the lowest Bid Submittal, and Section 3 Paragraph F of the Bid Specifications.

If you require any additional information, you may contact Robert Young at 255-4294.

o Steve Schlessinger, Public Works
Olive Wallace-Cohen, Procurement
Robert Young, RoWSM
Tammy Duggan, RoOWSM

34





Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

GITY OF JACKSONVILLE

July 15, 2022

To: Gregory A. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

From: Sandy Simpson, Business Analyst %
Equal Business Opportunity Office / Jacksonville Small &
Emerging Business Program
Dinah L. C. Mason, EBO/JSEB Administrator
Equal Business Opportunity Office / Jacksonville Small &
Emerging Business Program

Re: CP-0123-22 Concrete Mainfenance and Construction (Wesl Areaq)

The Equal Business Opportunity Office has reviewed the lowest bidder/
proposer for complionce with the Jacksonville Small and Emerging
Business (JSEB) program. Based upon the review, and the areas of
certification, the lowest bidder/proposer is Jax Utilities Management, Inc,
Inc., with a total base bid of $ 1,706,102.00 and the 30% JSEB goal. Based
upon review of the JSEB schedule of work, the Letters of intent, and the
areas of certification, the lowest bidders/ proposers meet the goal by
utilizing 30% participation with the following JSEB's:

Spencer Construction and Engineering $512.000.00
Qur review efforts are documented and available upon request. Piease

let us know if you have any questions or concems. | can be reached at
(904) 255-8828.

cc: David Klages

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone 904.255.8840 | Fax:904.255.8842 | www.jseb.coj.net





BID TABULATION

SUMMARY
Title:{Concrete Maintenance and Construction {West Area)
Bid No:|CP-0123-22
Open Date: |July 13, 2022 CAP. GEC Hager Jax Utilities ONAS
Analyst:|David Klages Contracting, Inc. Trucking & Construction Management o Tion
No. Invited:[{ 9) No. Received: (5) Other: (0) ' Construction, Inc.| Corporation
Announcer:|Ben Kemp
Recorded By:|Melissa Pierce
TOTAL BASE BID (Items 1 - 75):| $2,465,549.00 $5,108,590.00 $3,135,473.50 $1,706,102.00 $1,767,064.00
Bid Form (Section 3-1): Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Bid Proposal Form (Items 1 - 75): Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Contflict of Interest Certificate: Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form: Yes Yes No Yes Yes
Bid Bond: Yes No No Yes Yes






BID TARBULATION

Title:JConcrete Maintenance and Construction { West Arca)
Bid No:[CP.0123-22

Open Date: [July 13, 2027 CAP. GEC Trucking & Hager fax ONAS
Analyst: | David Klages Contracting, inc. Construction, Ine. Construction Utilities Corporation

No. Invited: [{ 9} No. Received: { §) Other: {0} ' Corporation Management

Announcer: |Ben Kemp

Recorded By: |Melissa Picrce
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Qty. | Unit Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price

1 Maintenance of Traffic (Two Lane, 2-way traffic) 30 EA $300.00 $9,000.00| $2,500.00 $75,000.00] $1.100.00 $33,000.00] $850.000 $2550000| $150.00 $4,500.00
2 Maintenance of Traffic (Multi Lane, 1-way traffic) 20 EA $325.00 $6,500.00| $2.000.00 $40,000.00] $1,100.60 $22,000.00f $850.000 $17,00000f $200.00 $4,000.00
3 Maintenance of Traffic (Multi Lane, 2-way traffic) 15 EA $350.00 $5,250.00| $3,500.00 $52,500.00] $1.500.00 $22,500.00] $850.001 $12,750.00| $220.00 $3,300.00
4 Maintenance of Traffic (Closure} 15 EA $400.00 $6,000.00( $1,500.00 $22,500.00] $2.100.00 $31,500.00] $850.000 $12,750.00| $500.00 $7,500.00
5 Parking Meter Closure 12 EA $32.00 $384.00 $32.00 $384.00 $32.00 $384.00 $32.00 $384.00 $32.00 $384.00
6 Clear, Grub, Cut and Grade (> 67) 6.000 | SY $10.00 $60.,000 00 §50.00)  $300,000.00 $2.39 $14,340.00 $3.501 $21,000.00 $1.00 $6,000.00
7 Root/Stump Removal (>6" to 12" Dia.) 75 EA $100.00 $7.50000{ $250 00 $18,750.00] $675.00 $50,625.00 $15.00 $1,125.00 $50.00 $3,750.00
8 Root/Stump Removal (>12" to 24" Dia.) 60 EA $115.00 $6,900.00{ $300 00 $18,000.00] $1,200.00 $72.000.00 $20.00 $1,200.00 $60.00 $3,600.00
9 Root/Stump Removal {247 to 36" Dia.) 45 EA $125.00 $5,62500] $350.00 $15.750 00 $2.100 00 $94,500.00 $22.00 $990.00 $70.00 $3,150.00
10 Concrete Removal 150 cY $100.00 $15,000.00 $70.00 $10.500.00 $95 00 $14,250.00 $512.00 $1,800.00 $11.00 $1.650.00
11 Asphalt Removal (= or < 6" Depth) 150 sy $15.00 $2,250.00 $30.00 $4,500.00 $21.53 $3.229.50 $5.00 $750.00 $9.00 $1,350.00
12 Pipe Removal (12" to 18" Dia, & Equivalent) 120 LF $20.00 $2,400.00 $12.00 $1,440.00 $1500 $1.800.00 $10.00 $1.200.00 $5.00 $600.00
13 Pipe Removal (21" to 24" Dia. & Equivalent 90 LF $25.00 $2,250 00 $16.00 $1,440.00 $30.00 $2.700.00 $12.00 $1.080.00 $8.00 $720.00
14 Asphalt Milling {= or < 1* Depth) 150 sy $25.00 $3.750.00 $25.00 $3.750.00 §17.00 $2,550.00 $30.00 $4.500.00 $22.00 $3.300.00
15 Sawcut (> 6° Depth) 75 LF $25.00 $1.875.00 $50.00 $3,750.00 $21.00 $1,575.00 $50.00 $3.750.00 $15.00 $1,125.00
16 Concrete Sidewalk (4" Depth- Remove & Replace) 9750 | SY $65.00) $633.750.00 $80.00| $780,000.00 $56.001 $565,500.00 $55.00] $536,250.00 $55.00) $536.250.00
17 Concrete Sidewalk (5" Depth- Remove & Replace) 6,000 [ SY $69.00|  $414.000.00 $85.00) $510,000.00 $62.00]  $372,000.00 $55.00] $330.000.00 $57.00) $342.000.00
18 Concrete Sidewalk (6" Depth- Remove & Replace) 900 SY $70.00 $63.000.00 $90.00 $81,000.00 $68.00 $61,200.00 $56.00) $52.200.00 $58.00 $52,200.00
19 Concrete Driveway (5" Depth- Remove & Replace) 900 SY $69.00 $62,100.00 $90.00 $81.000.00 §64.00 $57,600.00 $55.00)  $49.500.00 $57.00 $51,300.00
20 Concrete Driveway (6" Depth- Remove & Replace) 300 SY $70.00 $21,000.00 $95.00 $28,500.00 $68.00 $20.400.00 §$65.00) $19,500.00 $58.00 $17.400.00
21 Concrete Handicapped Ramp (5" Depth- Remave & Replace) 600 SY $130.00 $78.000.00] $110.00 $66.,000.00 §$71.00 $42,600.00 $82.00) $49.200.00 $85.00 $51.000.00
22 Concrete Handicapped Ramp (6" Depth- Remove & Replace) 225 SY $138.00 $31,050.00(  $120.00 $27.000.00 $72.00 $16,200.00 $83.00) $18,675.00 $90.00 $20.250.00
23 Detectable Waming Surface (Truncated Mat) 78 SF $30.00 $2,340.00)  $400.00 $31,200.00 $75.00 $5,850.00 $37.00 $2.886.00 $35.00 $2,730.00
24 Detectable Warning Surface (Truncated Brick Pavers) 30 SF $40.00 $1,200.00 $25.00 $750.00 $25.00 $750.00 $60.00 $1.800.00 $50.00 $1.500.00
25 Concrete Stamped Sidewalk (4° Depth Remove & Replace) 300 SY $67.00 $20,100.00  $200.00 $60,000.00 $78.00 $23,400.00 $57.00|  $17.100.00 $68.00 $20,400.00
26 Concrete Stamped Sidewalk (5" Depth Remove & Replace) 300 5Y $72.00 $21,60000( $210.00 $63.000.00 $88.00 $26,400.00 $58.00) $17.400.00 $70.00 $21.000.00
27 Cancrete Stamped Sidewalk (6" Depth Remove & Replace} 150 SY $74.00 $11,100.00)  $220.00 $33.000 00 $91 .00 $13,650.00 $59.00 $8,850.00 $75.00 $11,250.00
23 Concrete City Standard and Median Curb and Gutter 2,250 | LF $26.00 $58.500.00 $32.00 $72,000.00 $44 00 $99.000 00 $27.00) $60.750.00 $27.00 $60.750.00
29 Cancrete Miami, Drop and Header Curb and Gutter 2700 | LF $28.00 $75.600.00 $30.00 $81,000.00 $44.00) $118.800.00 $22 00| $59,400.00 $25.00 $67.500.00
30 Concrete Inlet Transition 900 LF $25.00 $22,500.00 $40.00 $36.,000.00 $61.00 $54,900.00 $10.00 $9.000.00 $25.00 §22,500.00
31 Concrete Valley Gutter 825 SY $28.00 $23,100.00 $60.00 $49,500 00 $44.00 $36,300.00 $30.00| $24.750.00 $25.00 $20.625.00
32 Concrete Ditch Paving 900 sY $62.00 $55,800.00 $50.00 $45.000.00 $48.00 $43,200 00 $60.00| $54.000.00 $60.00 $54.000.00
33 Concrete Coping Wall 225 LF $30.00 $6.750.00 $30.00 $6.750.00 $75.00 $16.875 00 $3200 $7.200.00 $30.00 §6.750.00
34 Concrete Turmndown 525 LF $24.00 $12.600.00 $50.00 $26,250.00 $75.00 $39,375.00 $22.00| $11.550.00 $8.00 $4.200.00
35 Concrete Sidewalk Underdrain 12 EA $500.00 $6,000.00)  $450.00 $5,400.00| $1.250.00 $15,000.00 $50.00 $600.00]  $300.00 $3.600.00
36 Concrete Spillway 120 SY $65.00 $7,800.00 $70.00 $8.400.00 $62.00 $7.440.00 $42.00 $5.040.00 $25.00 $3.000.00
37 Pipe PVC (4" Dia., DR-18, 0' to & Depth} 120 LF $35.00 $4,200.00)  $120.00 $14,400.00 $34.00 $4,080.00 $9.00 $1,080.00 $8.00 $960.00
38 Pipe PVC (6" Dia, DR-18, 0' to 6' Depth}) 9 LF $40.00 $3.600.00)  §122.00 $10.980.00 $45.00 $4,050.00 $13.00 $1.170.00 $10.00 $900.00
39 Pipe PVC (8" Dia., DR-18, 0' to &' Depth}) 75 LF $50.00 $3.750.00]  $125.00 $9,375.00( $111.00 $8.325.00 $15.00 $1,125.00 $12.00 $900.00
4¢ Pipe RCP (15" Dia. or Equivalent, 0" to 6' Depth) 120 LF $75.00 $9.000.00] $100.00]  $12,000.00] $125.00| $15,000.00 $7.00 $840.00 $50 00 $6,000 00
41 Pipe RCP (18" Dia. or Equivalent, 0' to 6' Depth} 120 LF $100.00 $12.000.00] $125.00 $15,000.00]  $164.00 $19,680.00 $9.00 $1.080.00 $60.00 $7,200.00
42 Pipe RCP (24" Dia, or Equivalent, 0' to 6' Depth) 72 LF $150.00 $10.800.00{ $128.00 $9.216.00]  $225.00 $16,200.00 $14,00 $1.008.00 $680.00 $5.760.00
43 Pipe CMP {15” Dia. er Equivalent, 0" to 6’ Depth) 120 LF $75.00 $9.000.00]  $140.00 $16.800.00  $125.00 $15.000 .00 $18.50 $2,220.00 $55.00 $6,600.00
a4 Pipe CMP (18" Dia. or Equivalent, 0' to 6’ Depth) 120 LF $100.00 $12.000.00 $145.00 $17.400.00 $164.00 $19,680.00 $22.00 $2.640.00 $60.00 $7.200.00
45 Pipe CMP (24" Dia. or Equivalent, 0' to 6' Depth) 72 LF $150 00 $10.800.00(  $150.00 $10.800.00]  $260.00 $18.720.00 $25.00 $1.800.00 $65.00 $4.680.00
46 Inlet or Manhole (Storm Sewer. City Standard) 750 CF $6500 $48.750.00 $8.00 §6.000.00 $40.00 $30.000.00 $9.00 $6.750.00 $20 00 $15.000.00






BID TABULATION

Title:

Concrete Maintenance and Construction { West Area)

Bid No:|CP-0123-22

Open Date: July.ll 2022 CAP. GEC Trucking & “age’. la" ONAS
Aualyst:|David Klages Contracting, Inc. Construction, Inc. Construction utilities Corporation

No. Invited:[(9)  No. Received: (5) Other:{0) Corporation Management

Announcer: | Ben Kemp

Recorded By:|Melissa Pierce
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Qty. Unit Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price
47 Casting Grate and Frame (Storm Sewer, City Standard} 15 EA $300.00 $4.500.00|  $800.00 $12,000.00]  $800.00 $12,000.00]  $300.00 $4,500.00]  $500.00 $7,500.00
48 Casting Cover and Frame (Storm Sewer, City Standard) 15 EA $375.00 $5.625.00| $1.000.00 $15.000.00]  $800.00 $12,000.00{ $300.00 $4,500.00]  $600.00 $9.000.00
49 Casting Curb Iron/Bonnet (Storm Sewer. City Standard) 15 EA $425.00 $6.375.00| $1.200.00 $18,000.00] $1.200.00 $18.000.00]  $300.00 $4,500.00]  $600.00 $9,000.00
50 Endwall (Straight Concrete, Single Pipe) A EA | $1.250.00] $30,000.00| $800.00|  $19,200.00| $3.450.00| $82,800.00] $45000| $10.800.00] §850.00] $20.400.00
51 Endwall {Sand-Cement Rip/Rap} 150 | BAG $25.00 $3.750.00)  $800.00] $120,000.00] $325.00 $48,750.00 $5.00 $750.00 $10.00 $1,500.00
52 End Section (Standard, RCP or CMP) 12 EA | $1.250.00 $15.000.00{  $800.00 $9.600.00| $3,450.00 $41,400.00]  $200.00 $2,400.00]  $500.00 $6.000.00
53 End Section (Crossdrain Type B, RCP or CMP) 12 EA | $1.500.00 $18.000.00(  $800.00 $9.600.00] $3.450.00 $41,400.00)  $200.00 $2,400.00]  $550.00 $6,600.00
54 Stabilized Subgrade (Vehicular Traffic Bearing Areas) 300 SY $35.00 $10,500.00 $12.00 $3,600.00 $21.00 $6,300.00 $5.00 $1,500.00 $12.00 $3,600.00
55 Limerock and Crushed Concrete (4" Depth) 900 SY $45.00 $40.500.00 $75.00 $67,500.00 $21.00 $18,900.00 $15.00)  $13.500.00 $25.00 $22,500.00
56 Limerock and Crushed Concrete {Additional 1" Depth) 900 SY $25.00 $22,500.00 $65.00 $58,500.00 $5.00 $4,500.00 $1.00 $900.00 $25.00 $22,500.00
57 Asphaltic Concrete (Finish- Type IIl or FC-12.5, 1" Depth) 900 SY $75.00 $67.500.00) $255.00] §$229,500.00 $52.00 $46.800.00 $30.00) $27.000.00 $35.00 $31,500.00
58 Asphaltic Concrete (Structural- 5-1, SP- 12.5 or ABC-3. 1” Depth) 900 SY $90.00 $81,000.00) $250.00] $225.000.00 $52.00 $46.800.00 $30.00]  $27,000.00 $35.00 $31,500.00
59 Stone 210 cY §$75.00 $15.750.00( $800.00| $168,000.00 $52.00 $10,920.00 $10.00 $2,100.00 $30.00 $6.300.00
60 A-3 Fill 300 cYy $18.00 $5,400.00 $25.00 $7.500.00 $20.00 $6,000.00 $15.00 $4,500.00 $12.00 $3.600.00
61 Grass Sod (St. Augustine, Bahia, Bermuda, other common sod) 2850 | SY §18.00 $51.300.00 $4.00 $11.400.00 $15.00 $42,750.00 $7.50( $21.375.00 $10.00 $28.500.00
62 Grass Sod (Centipede, Zoysia, other specialty sod) 2700 | SY $20.00 $54.000.00 $5.00 $13,500.00 $15.00 $40.500.00 $7.50( $20.250.00 $10.00 $27.000.00
63 Seed and Mulch 1200 | SY $5.00 $6.,000.00 $5.00 $6,000.00 $12.00 $14,400.00 $5.00 $6,000.00 $0.60 $720.00
64 Sign {Remove and Relocate) 75 EA $50.00 $3,750.00)  $250.00 $18,750.00|  $225.00 $16,875.00 $10.00 $750.00 $10.00 $750.00
65 Mailbox (Remove and Relocate) 30 EA $50.00 $1.500.00( $250.00 $7,500.00)  $300.00 $9,000.00 $10.00 $300.00 $10.00 $300.00
66 Brick Adjustment (Inlet or Manhole) 30 EA $400.00 $12,000.00( $450.00 $13,500.00] $875.00 $26,250.00 $50.00 $1,500.00( $150.00 $4,500.00
67 Utility Access Adjustment 120 EA $250 60 $30,000.00( $1,500.00] $180.000.00( $875.00| $105,000.00{ $160.00) $19,200.00 $80.00 $9.600.00
68 Adaptive Tree Pit System 300 EA $100 00 $30,000.00) $3,400.00] $1,020.000.00| $400.00( $120,000.00 $90.00( $27,000.00 $40.00 $12,000.00
£9 Irrigation (Remove and Relocate PVC,1/2" Dia . Schedule 40) 300 LF $15.00 $4,500.00 $30.00 $9,000.00 $20.00 §6,000.00 $1.60 $480.00 $6.00 $1,800.00
70 Imigation (Remove and Relocate PVC.3/4" Dia. . Schedule 40) 120 LF $25.00 $3,000.00 $34.00 $4,080.00 $40.00 $4,800.00 $1.70 $204.00 $8.00 $960.00
71 Concrete Pumping 120 HR $275.00 $33,000.00]  $200.00 $24,000.00 $1,365.00] $163.800.00( $115.00| $13,800.00 $60.00 $7,200.00
72 Miscellaneous Concrete (Labor, 2 Two Man Crew) 75 HR $65 00 $4,875.00]  $125.00 $9.375.00( $192.00 $14,400.00]  $100.00 $7,500.00 $70.00 $5,250.00
73 Miscellaneous Concrete [Material(s), $100 matenal cost plus 20%) 75 EA $120 00 $9,000.00]  $120.00 $9.000.00|  $120.00 $9,000.00)  $120.00 $8,000.00) $120.00 $9.000.00
74 |Miscellaneous Concrete (Equipment, $100 rental cost includes operator) 75 EA $100.00 §7.500.00]  $100.00 $7,500.00(  $100.00 $7.500.00) $100.00 $7,500.00| $100.00 $7,500.00
75 |Project Sign 15 EA $150.00 $2,250.00] $2.000 00 $30,000.00(  $300.00 $4,500.00| $250.00 $3,750.00 $10.00 $150.00
TOTAL BASE BED (Line ltems 1 - 75); $2.465.549.00 $5.108.590.00 $3,135473.50 £1,706,102.00 $1,767.064.00






30.1

30.2

30.3

304

CP-0123-22

CONCRETE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION (WEST AREA)
SECTION 30

SCOPE OF WORK

Scope
The work covered by these Specifications consists of the Contractor furnishing all labor, equipment, and

materials, and performing all operations necessary for the maintenance and construction of concrete
sidewalk, curb, curb and gutter, driveways, roadway, minor storm sewer, and all appurtenant work in the
West Arca, one of three (3) designated areas of the City of Jacksonville. The work will be in accordance
with the Contract Documents.

Intent

It is the intent of these Contract Documents to provide a continuing contract between the City of
Jacksonville and a qualified Contractor during fiscal year 2023 (October 1, 2022 — September 30, 2023)
for the maintenance and construction of sidewalks and other concrete structure resulting in a safe and
complete sidewalk system and positive drainage within the City limits.

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode, means, methods, techniques,
sequence of construction, and/or programs incident to the Contractor’s work, but rather to set forth
rational and reasonable criteria for the construction thereof.

Construction Plans

The City of Jacksonville may supply construction drawings, as-builts, GIS infrastructure maps, or
sketches for selected project sites. The Contractor shall construct the project in accordance with the
Specifications and plans provided. Other project sites will be constructed in accordance with the
Specifications and as approved by the Chief, Right of Way and Stormwater Division.

A City of Jacksonville Representative and the Contractor shall meet on cach project site to discuss the
specific site’s scope of work prior to the Contractor mobilizing. The conclusion will result in an agreed
estimate of contract unit prices necessary to complete the work. At no time shall the Contractor dictate
unit prices or quantities recquired to produce a complete project.

The Contractor shall obtain all required permits (local, state, and Federal), including but not limited to,
the NPDES Permit and the approval of the Maintenance of Traffic Plan prior to commencement of the
work. The Contractor must adhere to alt permit requirements.

Location

Work sites for this project will be located within the limits of West Area as shown on the Project Location
Map on the following page. Work may take place on any street, highway, on City property, or on private
property with an approved casement. The West Area includes all of the City of Jacksonville west of the
St. Johns River, extending west to the Nassau and Baker County Lines, and from the Clay County Line
north to the CSX tracks that run from the Nassau County Ling to the St. Johns River.

3001

196





BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
for the Total Base Bid contingent on the availability of funds within the
project's approved budget. The City has the right to reject any or all
bids if it is in the best interest of the City.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established 120 calendar days after
the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply wWith
Executive Order 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will be
considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The intent of this contract is that the Contractor provides Concrete
Maintenance and Construction (West Area) during the period of Fiscal Year
2023 ({(October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023). The Contractor shall
begin work within ten (10) calendar days, including Sundays and holidays,
after issuance of a Blanket Order or Purchase Order from the City. No
Blanket Orders or Purchase Orders will be issued under this Contract
after September 30, 2023 unless the Contract is renewed. The active
Contract will expire 120 days thereafter. All work started under a
Blanket Order or Purchase Order shall be completed by the expiration
date. By mutual agreement of both parties, provided funds are available,
the Contract may he extended four (4} times for a period of one (l) year
each. Each extension amendment of the contract will be amended prior to
September 30t of the current contract fiscal year.

Based upon the agreement of all parties, the Contract Unit Prices may be
adjusted one (1) time per fiscal year, after the initial contract term,
based on the stated Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers

South Region All Items, (Series CUURO300SA0), over the preceding twelve
(12) months from the latter of the date of Contract Award or the date of
the previously approved Contract Unit Price rate adjustments. The
adjusted Contract Unit Prices will be calculated using the current
Contract Unit Prices and adjusting them by the amount of the stated CPI.

3-3 Unit Price Proposal for Annual Svcs
Issued 06/18

CP-0123-22






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID NO # $5-0396-19

Subject: Purchase of Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal System (CAMA)

Department: Property Appraiser

Description of Purchase: Request approval to increase the award to Manatron, Inc. (contract #70504-21)
in the amount of $6,300.00 due to two (2) necessary enhancements to the CAMA system. Revised not-to-
exceed award amount will be $789,308.00.

This award will be funded from account 00191.810001.546030.000000.00000000.00G00.0000000,
processed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel, and executed via
Purchase Order(s).

Single Source Award To: Manatron, Inc., a Thomson Reuters Business

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $789,308.00 Requisition #: N/A

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Supplier Quotes, Previous Awards

Certification as to Single Source: Kathleen Collins, Chief Financial Officer, Property Appraiser — Admin.

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

—
—_—

W Analyst D% éEages Kl,

Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 12/2007





OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

JERRY HOLLAND 231 € FORSYTH STREET
DUVAL COUNTY JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
PROPERTY APRPRAISER {904) 255-5000

July 14, 2022

David Klages, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

RE: Increase SS~ 0396~ 19

The Duval County Property Appraiser would like to request increasing $5-- 0396~ 19 with Manatron, Inc. by
$6,300.00. Two enhancements were needed to maintain our Custom CAMA system. Funding source
00191.810001.546030.

If you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me at the email and telephone number listed
below.

Lo/

thleen Collins
Chief Financial Officer
(904) 255-5890





Klages. David

From: Collins, Kathleen

Sent: Tuesday, July 19, 2022 9:09 AM

To: Klages, David

Subject: RE: Increase to 55-0396-19 CAMA Services for Property Appraiser

| will have to do a budget transfer to cover.

From: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Sent: Tuesday, July 19, 2022 8:58 AM

To: Collins, Kathleen <KathleenC@coj.net>

Subject: RE: Increase to $5-0396-19 CAMA Services for Property Appraiser

Kathleen,
| just checked the balance on that account and it says you only have 80 cents available,

David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL. 32202

Phone: (904) 255 - 8813
Email: dklages@coj.net

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

From: Collins, Kathleen <KathleenC@coj.net>

Sent: Monday, July 18, 2022 10:13 AM

To: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Subject: RE: Increase to 55-0396-19 CAMA Services for Property Appraiser

Our funding code is 00191.810001.546030.. Everything else looks great.

From: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Sent: Friday, July 15, 2022 3:34 PM

To: Collins, Kathleen <KathleenC@coj.net>

Subject: Increase to $5-0396-19 CAMA Services for Property Appraiser

Kathleen,
Please see attached {particularly the funding code)... I'll get this on next week’s GGAC agenda. Would you please let me
know if you have any questions or concerns?

Thank you,
David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst
City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division





Invoice No. MANXT0000124 ‘

Date 101172021 /

Due Date 10/11/2021

Customer No. 901500 A tl_lmM
Page 1of1 UIrcIl

TECHNOLOGIES

Bill To Ship To

DUVAL COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER DUVAL COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER

231 E FORSYTH ST STE 270 231 EFORSYTH ST STE 270

JACKSONVILLE, FL, 32202 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

United States United States
Contract/Project Number Purchase Order Payment Terms Currency

FLO7012004-CR200 Due on Receipt HARRIS-USS

Quantity Item No Description Unit Price Amount
1.00 PROFSERV-NP County does not want the amenilies to be 3,150.00 3,150.00

factored by the percent condition (pct_cond) for the condo
caluclations in WinRDE

factored by the percent condition {pct_cond) for Subtotal 3.150.00
Misc 0.00
Remit To: Taxes 0.00
Aumentum Technologies, Freight 0.00
a division of Manatron, Inc. Payments/Credits 0.00
PO Box 74008484 Total 3.150.00
Chicago, Il 60674-8484 oa 98

' ,' Invoice Questions? Please call or email Deb Loveridge at 866-471-2900 exd. 77723 or

( ar_aumentum@harriscomputer.com

Thank you for your business!





Invoice No.
Date

Due Date
Customer No.
Page

Bill To

MANXT0000281
05/03/2022
05/03/2022
901500

10of1

DUVAL COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER
231 E FORSYTH ST STE 270
JACKSONVILLE, FL, 32202

United States

¢
Aumentum’

TECHNOLOGIES

Ship To

DUVAL COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER
231 EFORSYTH ST STE 270
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

United States

Contract/Project Number Purchase Order Payment Terms Currency
FL207012004-CR201 Due on Receipt HARRIS-US$

Quantity Item No Description Unit Price Amount
1.00 PROFSERV-NP Fixed fee for services 3,150.00 3,150.00

Subtotal 3,150.00

Misc 0.00
Remit To: Taxes 0.00
Manatron, Inc. Freight 0.00
("Aumentum Technologies”) )

Payments/Credits 0.00
PO Box 74008484 Y

Total 3,150.00

Chicago, || 60674-8484

=\)
W&

Thank you for your business!

Invoice Questions? Please call or email Deb Loveridge at 866-471-2900 ext. 77723 or
ar_aumentum@harriscomputer.com





SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID NO # SS-0396-19

Subject: PURCHASE OF COMPUTER ASSISTED MASS APPRAISAL SYSTEM (CAMA)

Department: Property Appraiser

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval lo amend award dated March 11, 2019 fo Manatron, Inc.,
a Thomson Reuters Business (“Thomson Reuters, Government” or “TR Gov") per request from Office of
General Counsel.

Recommend approval 1o restale the start of service from “date of award” lo “date of execution”. Period of
service shall be from date of execution through September 30, 2022. Compensation terms shafl not be
changed. To be processed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel.

Single Source Award To: Manatron, Inc., a Thomson Reuters Business

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $783,008.00 Requisition #: N/A

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Email from OGC, Previous Award

Certification as to Single Source: Kathleen Collins, Chief Financial Officer, Property Appraiser — Admin.

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

@@A@é -

Analyst: David Klages Gregory PEag{, Chief
Procurengent]Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROFRIATED FUNDS”

M&a_ m_‘l/f‘tjlq

CHAI

Y e
C e ]

JTION OF AW?DI(G AUTHORITY DATE: &i 171
{V\( APPROVED. \ﬁ'H/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER (1A
\——
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ‘ 5
A

FORM GB-11), Revised 122007

Brian Hughes

Chiot Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority ol

Exacutive Order No: 2013-02





SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $5-0396-19

Subject: Purchase of Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal System (CAMA)

Department: Property Appraiser - Administration

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval of Single Source award to Manatron, Inc., a Thomson
Reuters Business (“Thomson Reuters, Government” or “TR Gov") for the purchase of a Computer Assisted
Mass Appraisal System (CAMA)} - customized system maintenance, disaster recovery and technical support
services for the Duval County Property Appraiser's Office. Periad of service is three (3) years from date of
award through September 30, 2022. Total estimated expenditure amount not to exceed $783,008.00.
Funding Source: PAAD015 — 04662 — To be encumbered by purchase order.

Single Source Award To: Manatron, Inc. — a Thomson Reuters Business

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $783,008.00 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Single Source Form and Vendor Letter of Authorization/Quote
Certification as to Single Source: Kathleen Collins, Chief Financial Officer, Property Appraiser — Admin.

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.
F, 2 -_'_,.r"_r-
( P 7 {'}‘/‘2 Pl e

Analyst: David Klaghs™ Gregon| Peasé{Thief
da Procurefyffent Djvision

o v
APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

VAR a/u/te
5 DATE

/ ACTION OF AWAHDIZG AUTHORITY oate:_H/11/ lq‘

APPROVED__ () Y DISAPPROVED
OTHER \ -
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ),&MB,L_{/L/ “\[\M
Sam E. Mousa \
Chief Administrative Officer FORM GB-113, Revised 122007

For: Mayor Lenny Furry
Under Authority of
Executive Order No. 2015-05






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # 5S-12842-22

Subject; FY 2022 ~ Motorola APX Series Radios for JSO & JFRD

Department: information Technologies Division

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval of Single Source Award to Motorola Solutions, Inc. for the purchase of Motorcla
APX Series Radios for JSO & JFRD. The purchase includes (125} portable radios for JFRD and (39)
mobile radios for JSO. In addition, ITD also requests approval to trade-in (164) End of Life Motorola
radios to be appropriately destroyed by Motorola. The term of the agreement shall begin on the date of
award through September 30, 2022 Total requested expenditure not to exceed $684,555.37.

Funding Source: 53102.113501.564290.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by formal
contract through the Office of General Counsel and process by purchase order(s).

Single Source Award To: Motorola Solutions, Inc.
Price Justification: See Attached
Total Award; $684 555 37 Requisition # FAIT-501824-22

Attachments: Agency Memo, Single Source Form, Vendor Letter, Vendor Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division/CIO

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
126.206.

Pease, Chief
rocurement Division

ﬁJ/,ANALYST: Ruben Ola

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY
DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-114, Revised 12/2007





City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Information Technologies Division
Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 900
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

July 6, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chief of Procurement Digially signed by Patrick
Patrick Greive pers207 12
VIA:  Patrick "Joey” Greive, Director of Finance and Administration / CFO b )
Kenneth E. Qoo
FROM: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO Lath o 202357 07
athrop 10:16 11 0400

RE: FY2022 - Motorola APX Series Radio Purchase - Single Source Request

The Information Technologies Division (ITD), in collaboration with the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue
Department (JFRD) and the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office (JSO), requests approval to purchase Motorola
APX series radios from Motorola Solutions, Inc. {(Motorola). The purchase includes (125) portable radios
for JFRD and (39) mobile radios for JSO. In addition, ITD also requests approval to trade in (164) End-
of-Life Motorola radios to be appropriately destroyed by Motorola. The term of the agreement shall begin
on the date of the award through September 30, 2022.

The APX Series mobile two-way radios under consideration for purchase are distributed to the end-user
exclusively through Motorola’s direct sales force. These products are not available through the Motorola
dealer/reseller network. Motorola submitted a single source letter confirming its status.

The total not-to-exceed amount for this request is $684,555.37.
Digitally signed by Tracy

FUNDING SOURCE: 53102.113501.564290.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 Tracy Geake geu >

Date 2022.07 07
10:09 40 -04'00°

Your favorable consideration of ITD's request is appreciated.

Attachments: Motorola Single Source Letter and Quote
Single Source Request Form

CC: Alexander Ciprian, Radio Communications Manager, ITD
William J. Costa, Technology Infrastructure Manager, {TD
Elizabeth Brown, IT Operations Manager, ITD
Andre Conyers, |T Contract Administrator, ITD
Jake Blanton, Deputy Division Chief/Rescue, JFRD
Erica Weber, Assistant Chief, Communications, JSO
Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager, |TD





FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

JUSTIFICATION FOR SINGLE SOURCE (JSS)

Pursnant to the Civ of Jacksonville Procurement Code$ 126 206 & § 126 312, when requesing a purchase from a vendor subgect to the
referenced sechions, please complete this_form to pustifi your request and submut (o Procurement with applicable attachments.

1. Requesting Agency: Information Technologies
2. Nature and/or description of the The [nformation Technologics Division (ITD). in collaboration
requirement being requested. with the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department (JFRD) and
the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office (JSO). requests approval to
Identify each item, component or purchase Motorola APX series radios from Motorola Solutions,
service being procured. (Attach Inc. (Motorola). The purchase includes (125) portable radios for
quote/proposal): JFRD and {39) mobile radios for JSO. In addition, ITD also

requests approval to trade in (164) End-of-Life Motorola radios
Wiy does the City need these particular |to be appropriately destroyed by Motorola. The term of the
goods or services? agreement shall begin on the date of the award through
September 30, 2022. The radios are required to fulfiil public
safety communications requires for JSO and JFRD.

3. Provide a detailed justification as to The Motorola APX Scrics two-way radios are built with
why the requested goods/services can | proprietary technology, compatible with our existing radio
only be efficiently and effectively system and only distributed to the end-user exclusively through
procured through the reconunended Motorola's direct sales force. These products are not available
Single Source vendor: through the Motorola dealer/rescller network. Motorola radios

are required for compatibility and interoperability wit the
existing First Coast Radio System (RCRS), which is utilized by
JSO. JFRD, IEA, IPA, JTA, JIA, City of Neptune Beach, City of
Atlantic Beach, DCPS Police, UNF Police as well as general
government subscribers. such as Public Warks. Specification of
a single brand also produces efficiency in sparc parts inventory,
support, and maintenance,

4. Date of Request 6/3/2022

5. Summary of Market Research
[Provide a description of the market research performed. how it was performed. by whom, and market research
results. Please spetl ont acronvms. |

[ Motorola submitied a single source letier confirming that they are the only supplier authorized to seel public
safety grade APX Series radios to the City of Jacksonville. |

6. Other Documentation (Check and attach alf that apply)
v Supplicr Quote

¥ Single Source Memo signed by Dircector

vV Other [Single Source Letier |

Justification for Single Source, eftective 01/2022

Page |





0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

May 25, 2022

Ken Lathrop, CIO

The City of Jacksonville
214 N. Hogan Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Subject: Motorola APX Radio Purchase

Dear Ken,

Motorola Solutions, Inc. (Motorola Solutions) appreciates the opportunity to continue to
provide the City of Jacksonville a leadership position in Florida by providing your first
responders with the APX ™ technology. This is life-saving technology that will continue to
ensure the safety of your first responders for years to come.

In response to your inquiry conceming alternate sourcing for the equipment described
above, these products are distributed to the end user exclusively through Motorola’s direct
sales force. These products are not available through the Motorola dealer/reseller network.

Any questions the City has regarding this proposal can be directed to Marie Ventura,
Senior Account Manager, at 386-268-0314, or at marie.ventura@motorolasolutions.com.
Pricing is valid through June 24, 2022. Our goal is to provide the City of Jacksonville with
the best products and services available in the public safety communications industry.

Sincerely,

Motorola Solutions, Inc.

kel T3

Michelle Poole
Area Sales Manager
Government & Public Safety





0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

JFRD HANDHELD RAD
EXT UNIT DISC EXT DISC
MODEL # DESCRIFTION PRICE LIST DISCOUNT PRICE Qrty FRICE
{HSBUCFIPWEBN _|APXBOI] 700/800 MODEL 2.5 PORTABLE $359500] 262435000 27.00% | $2.624.38] 73 §191 577 55|
|HB4BE TALT PUBLIC SAFETY YELLOW HOUSING $28.00 $204100]  27.00% $20.44] 73 $1492.12
Q66788 ADD” ADP ONLY [NON-P25 CAP COMPUANT} (US 1 $0.00 77 00% —s0.00, 73 $000
Q3B IAR |ADD_ P25 9600 BAUD TRUNKING. | $330.00 _ 2T00% | 5200900 73 $17.585.70
QAD2006AA [ENH- APXGO0OXE RUGGEDRADIO. | $880.00] 7.00% $642.40 7 $46,895.20,
lasaaL |ADD 3Y ESSENTIAL SERVICE $171.00 000% $121.00] 73 | $easaodl
[Qnd7576AB ,:ALT TIA4950 BATT IMPRES 2 LION 4600MAH |PM4 $182.00 $13.286.000] 27.00% | $132.86 73 $9.698 78
[0ADS001AB 1ADD" WIFI CAPABILITY | $330.00]  S2409000  27o0% | $200.80 73 $17.585.70]
|0AG3389AA —_|ADD ENRANCEDDATAAPX. | $165.00] §12.045.oo+ 27.00% $120.45 73 __$8,792.85
H38BT |ADD_SMARTZONE OFERATION $132000]  $96.360.00.  27.00% | $96360] 73 $70.342.80
QB06EM ADO_ASTRO DIGITAL CAI QPERATION. §56700]  $4139100]  27.00% | 341391 7 $30.215.43
QATI00TAA ADD_OUT OF THE BOX WIFI PROVISIONING $0.00 00 27.00% $0.00 73 $0.00
PMNNASTIA BATT IMPRES 2 LION TIA4950 R IP68 46007 3240.00]  $17.52000]  27.00% 1 $175.20 73 $12,789.60
NNTN7624C [CHARGER CHR IMP VEH EXT NAEU KIT T $500.76]  $37.21238  27.00% $372.12 T $27,165.11)
PMMNAI0GCBLK | XE500 REMOTE SPKR MIC WITH CHANNEL KNOB, $66526  SA8565.34]  37.00% | 48565 13 $35.452.77
NNTHBB60A __ |CHARGER SINGLE-UNIT IMPRES 2 3A_115VAC 1] $16956,  §12.077.88]  27.00% $123.78 73 [ _se03sas
List Total  $664,489.80 Per Unit $6,677.57 Total  $487.462.46

Purchase of all items proposed prior (o August 12, 2022 with trade-in of existing radios

JFRD Subtoial

Per unit cost

+$91,791.95

$195.670,51

$5,420.14|

JFRAD HANDHELD HADIDS
LisT EXT UNIT DISC EXT DISC
MODEL # DESCRIPTION PRICE LIST DISCOUNT PRICE aTy PRICE
H9FUCFIPWEAN  [APX 900 7:800 MHZ MODEL 7 PORTABLE S1.890.04 $98.696.00 27.00% T 51._385.54: 52 $72.,048.08
QMGDBBM ENH P25 TRUNKING $1177.00] $61.204 .00 27.00% $459 21 52_ 544.678.92.
QATETESAA “ALT IMPRESS LI-ION 390 I 1 594 00/ 34.388.00. 27.00% $68.62 52 $3.568.24
Q66788 ADD ADP ONLY {NON-P2: COMPLIANT | |UE 4 S0 $0.00 27.00% ' $0.00 52 $0.00
HBE5BK ADD 3Y ESSENTIAL SERVICE 595 $4 940.00, 0.00% i 5$95.00] 52 £4.946.00/
QE03AA ADD 2.5 INCH SELT CLIP $13.00 $676.00 27.00% $9.49] 52 $5492.48
1 i S PRl |
PMNN44934 BATI' IMPRES LION LOW VOLT IPE8 3000T I $141.75) $1,41750 27.00% $103.48 ‘IE . $1.034.78)
f_T’MPNd 174A, CHGR DESKTOP SINGLE UNIT IMPRES. USINA 38208 $1.641.60 27.00% §50.92 20 1 %$1,198 31"
PMMN4DBSAL MICROPHONE IMPRES RSM. IP57 % T $115.24] $5,992 .48/ 27.00% 384,13 52 $4 .37?.511
List Total  $179.455.58 Per Unit $2,665.38 Total  $132,336.37
Purchase of aif items proposed prior to August 12, 2022 with trade-in of existing radlos -§24,432.1%
JFRD Subtotal $16GT7,904.19|
| Per unit cost SZ.OTS.OUI

usT EXT UNIT DISC EXT DISC
MODEL # OESCRIPTION PRICE LisT DISCOUNT PRICE ary PRICE
MZ5URSIPWIBN |APXG500 ENHANCED 7:81 MHZ MOBILE $325300] $126.867.00] 27.00% |  $2.374.69) X [ 39261231
GB51AG |ADP $879.00] —Fr00% | $641.67 39 I $25.025.13
GBGBJ ADD. CASH MOUNT E3 APXM T $138.00 §5382.000  27.00% “Si00.74] 39 T s3omas
G51AU NH SMARTZONE OPERATION APX6500 §1.32000] 5148000 27.00% $963.60| 39 : $37 580,40,
g ENH 3 YEAR ESSENTIAL SVC. = = _317600]  $6.864.00,  0.00% $176.00 3 $6.864 00
|GadAC ADD NG RF ANTENNA NEEDED = $0.00 _$0. 0.00% $0.00 3B 5000
[Gaaann |_ADD APX CONTROL HEAD SOF TWARE $65.00 So00]  27.00% | $0.00 m 50.00
GBOGBL ENA_ASTRO DIGITAL CAI OP APX | $567.00]  S22.11300]  27.00% $41351) 3 $16.1424
GAD16TIAA ADD AFX £5CONTROL MEAD. S $717.00]  $27.96300] 27.00% $523.41] 3 $20,412.99|
[W3698G ADD MULTIKEY OPERATION. $363000  $14.757.00]  27.00% S6agy 39 $10.334 61|
[G3B1AH ENH- P25 TRUNKING SOF TWARE APX 333000, 17000 grao0% $240.90 39 $9 395.10]
[GAQTGO06AA JADD MO GPSAWI.FI ANTENNA NEEDED. ~$0.00, S0.00]  27.00% —50.00 ® ~ %000
List Total  $301.977.00 PerUnit  $5699.91 Total  $222.296.49|

Purchase of all items proposed prior to August 12, 2022 with trade.in of existing radios -$41,315.82

JSO Mobile Subtotal

“Order must occur prior to August 12, 2022 to receive incentive offer.

Por unit cost

Equipment discounts applied per Public Salety Cammunicatich Equipment, Phase 1. Radios, Anteanas and Repeaters 43190000-18-NASPO-ACS-1

$180.980.67

$4,640.53

Prepared by Michelle Poale
Date 5/25/2022





Requisition FAIT-501824-22

Page 10of2

Requisitioning BU  FAIT: Information Technologies Requisition Amount 684,555.37 USD

Entered By Andre Conyers Justification
Status Approved Funds Status Reserved
Description FY2022 - APX Series Net New

Radios for JSO & JFRD - Single
Source Purchase. The term of the
agreement shal! begin on the date of
the award through September 30,
2022.

Emergency Requisition No

Attachments

Flle HNams or e Daseription
FW_ FY2022 - APX Series Net New

Radios for JSO & JFRD - Single Source

Purchase pdf

COJ 2022 Budget Radio Purchase CPQ

FW_ FY2022 - APX Series
Net Ne

C0OJ 2022 Budgel Radio

Purchase Quote 178398 6-9-2022 FINAL .pdf
Motorola - JSO-JFRD Net Motorola - JSO-JFRD Net New Portables
New Po & Mobiles - FY22 REQUEST FOR

APPROVAL COVER SHEET .docx
FY2022 Motorola APX Series Radio
Purchase - Single Source Request 7-6-
2022.pdf

Motorola - JSO-JFRD Net New Portables
& Mobiles - Justification for Single
Source.docx

Motorola - Single Source Letter - 5-25-
2022 pdf

FY2022 Motorola APX Series
Rad

Motorola - JSO-JFRD Net
New Po

Motorcla - Single Source
Lette

Lines

Category Guan

L (ush)

Status

1T FY2022 - APX

5.74 . Approed

uso 684,5565.37 Reserved
Series Net New Two-Way
Radios for JSO &  Radio,
JFRD - Single Portable,
Source Purchase. Including
The term of the Vehicle
agreement shall Radio
begin on the date  Relay
of the award Systems
through
September 30,
2022,
Requester Alexander Ciprian Supplier Motorola Solutions, Inc.
Urgent No Supplier Site Ordering
Requested Delivery  7/27/22 Supplier Contact Michelle Poole
Date

Deliver-to Location
Deliver-to Address

Note to Buyer

Communications Facility

Charge

1020 Superior Street, Jacksonville
FL 32254, Duval, United States

Contact Phone

Charge Account

53102.113501.564290.000000.000000
00.00000.0000000






SUBJECT: TEMPORARY SEATING SYSTEM FOR EVERBANK FIELD MAJOR EVENTS

BID #: ESC-0478-14 OPEN DATE: 05/07/2014

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: COMMODITIES EVALUATED - FIVE (5) YEARS BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2014
WITH TWO (2) THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES/SMG JACKSONVILLE
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award by $1,064,764.91 annually with SGA Production Staging, Inc. dba
InProduction, Inc., to continue providing temporary seating at TIAA Bank Field (formerly EverBank Field). Period of
service will remain the same until September 30, 2025. The revised annual expenditure not to exceed $2,111,625.28. The
estimated price increase escalation not to exceed $309,611.00. The revised total award expenditure not to exceed
$16,922,883.16.

Funding Source: 00113.133101.554020.000000.00001328.00000.0000000 and/or
10302.133101.549006.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

Funding will be encumbered annually via formal contract through the Office of General Counsel at the start of each fiscal
year, with non-PC payment request.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo; Contractor's Letter, Previous Awards

Analyst: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 2
RUBEN OLA GORY PEASE, CHIEF
ﬂ/‘/ PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl T. Joseph, Director, Parks, Recreation_ and Community Services Department

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl T. Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-7907

ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

July 19, 2022

MEMORANDUM

To: Greg Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

. K
Thru: Daryl T. Joseph, Directeﬁ\&
Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
From: Chandler Fussell, Chief -
Sports and Entertainment Division (M/U\

RE: Temporary Seating System for TIAABank Field Major Events ESC-0478-14 for
InProduction, Inc. Award Amendment Renewal Request

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services, Division of Sports and Entertainment,
respectfully requests the Procurement Division to grant an award amendment for InProduction, Inc. for ESC-
0478-14 Temporary Seating System for TIAABank Field Major Events. The Period of service requested will be
October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2025.

Total amended award expenditures are not expected to exceed a maximum potential of $2,111,625.28 annually
for 3 years to include the 2022-2024 Temporary seat build with an escalated price increase not expected to
exceed $309,611 for the 2022 Temporary seat build due to time constraints requested by ASM Global.

Total maximum renewed award amount of $16,922,883.16 and are to be procured with Non PO Payment
Requests referencing the Agreement and Invoicing between the City of Jacksonville and InProduction, Inc. The
Funding will be uploaded annually to be expensed over the 3 year renewal period.

Funding Sources: 00113.133101.544020.000000.00001328.00000.0000000 and/or
10302.133101.549006.000000.00000000.00000.0000000
JMK

cc: Jennifer Malice Kelly, Sports and Entertainment; Accounting Manager
Rene'e Harriman, Parks Finance Manager





Ola, Ruben

From: Malice-Kelly, Jennifer

Sent: Monday, July 25, 2022 5:48 PM

To: Ola, Ruben

Cc: Fussell, Chandler

Subject: RE: CSPEC AWARD ESC-0478-14 TEMPORARY SEATING SYSTEM
Hey Ruben,

So | did some calculations and the total award renewal is still $16,922,883.16. Below is the outline of the total costs.

2022

North End Zone $153.89 per seat x 6,919 $1,064,764.91
South End Zone/Bud Zone $83.77 per seat x 5,981 $501,028.37
East and West Club Level (Risers to support 3,150 folding chairs) $545,832.00
South End Zone Field Level S n/a

Total $2,111,625.28

Actual Cost w/ out North End Zone $1,046,860.37

2022 Expedited Costs

North End Zone  (not used for 2022 game) S 149,066
South End Zone/Bud Zone $ 160,545
Total $309,611

Based on the award granted 6/24/2022 for a total $13,418,877.43 includes the 1,046,860.37 for 3 years added to
$10,278,396.32. Total increases from the award granted 5/24/2022 includes increased expenses of $1,064,764.91 by 3
years=53,194,294.73+ Escalated price of $309,611 for FY23=$3,503,905.73+513,418,877.43=516,922.883.16.

The line on the memo which includes the annual increase as a whole is accurate as well as the calculations for the 1 year
escalated seat build cost.

Does this better explain the memo breakdown so it shouldn’t need to be edited?

Thank You

Jennifer Malice Kelly

Accounting Manager

City of lacksonville | Sports & Entertainment
214 North Hogan Street, 4th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

904.255.5426 (0) | 904.300.4865 (c)
JMalice@coi.net






JACKSONVILLE
MARTIN
JA 4
AR
A ~
womaor y & 4

odasa®Y NATIONS  gvaw  PESTIVAL

S!DI"L 1] 1u'|'!l'lAINM!N1 CELEBRATION

1 Lo s by Bk 54,

From: Ola, Ruben <Ruben0@coj.net>

Sent: Monday, fuly 25, 2022 4.55 PM

To: Malice-Kelly, Jennifer <JMalice@coj.net>

Cc: Fussell, Chandler <CFussell@coj.net>

Subject: RE: CSPEC AWARD ESC-0478-14 TEMPORARY SEATING SYSTEM

Per telcon, kindly revise the memo and this will go to next week GGAC. Feel free to contact me should there be
questions.

Thanks,

Ruben Ola, Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville

Procurement Division

Finance and Administration Department
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904.255.8823

Fax: 904.255.8837

Email: rubeno@coj.net

One City. One Jacksonville.

From: Malice-Kelly, Jennifer </Malice@coj.net>

Sent: Monday, July 25, 2022 4:36 PM

To: Ola, Ruben <RubenO@coj.net>

Cc: Fussell, Chandler <CFussell@coi.net>

Subject: RE: CSPEC AWARD £5C-0478-14 TEMPORARY SEATING SYSTEM

Yes-that is what was awarded prior to knowing about the enhancement costs. Because that was the renewal request, |
am request to amend this award in accordance with the latest acceptable award by OGC attached.

Jennifer Malice Kelly





Accounting Manager

City of Jacksonville | Sports & Entertainment
214 North Hogan Street, 4th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

904.255.5426 (o) | 904.300.4865 {c)
IMalice@coj.net

JACKEONYILLE

MARTIN
LUTHER
e
......... WORLD OF
CI* OF JACKSONVILLE Florida Siue 4 NATIONS

B

SPONTS & ENTEETAINMENT - : CELEREATION

CEORGHA FLORIDA! s

RN sopri P

From: Ola, Ruben <RubenO@coj.net>

Sent: Monday, July 25, 2022 4:30 PM

To: Malice-Kelly, Jennifer <JMalice@coj.net>

Cc: Fussell, Chandler <CFussell@coj.net>

Subject: RE: CSPEC AWARD ESC-0478-14 TEMPORARY SEATING SYSTEM

Hi Jen,
The last award total is not $10,278,396.32 but rather $13,418,977.437 see attached.

Sincerely,

Ruben Ola, Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville

Procurement Division

Finance and Administration Department
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904.255.8823

Fax: 904.255.8837

Email: rubeno@coj.net

One City. One Jacksonville.

From: Malice-Kelly, Jennifer <JMalice @coj.net>
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2022 10:19 AM
To: Ola, Ruben <RubenO@coj.net>






Cc: Fussell, Chandler <CFussell@coj.net>
Subject: RE: CSPEC AWARD ESC-0478-14 TEMPORARY SEATING SYSTEM

$2,111,625.28 max seats per year *3 years = $6,334,875.84 + Expedited cost $309,611 for 2022 + $10,278,396.32 From
last award=516,922,883.16

| will submit the award amendment request today.
Thanks @

Jennifer Malice Kelly

Accounting Manager

City of Jacksonville | Sports & Entertainment
214 North Hogan Street, 4th Floor
Jacksenville, FL 32202

904.255.5426 (o) | 904.300.4865 (c)
IMalice@coj.net

T o JACKRSONVILLE
) @ MARTIN A
LUTHER J
6‘55 ; e
id WORLD OF

o e S @9 NATIONS

1v 35F JACCSO
SPORTS L ENTERTAINMENT CELEBRATION

e T JACASERTILLE

oLD CiT
ey

o g o b o, 7L

From: Ola, Ruben <RubenO@coj.net>

Sent: Tuesday, July 19, 2022 4:52 PM

To: Malice-Kelly, Jennifer <JMalice@coj.net>

Cc: Fussell, Chandler <CFussell@coj.net>

Subject: RE: CSPEC AWARD ESC-0478-14 TEMPORARY SEATING SYSTEM

Please submitin 1Cloud. Can | ask how do you get $16,922,883.167
Thanks,

Ruben Ola, Purchasing Anaiyst

City of Jacksonville

Procurement Division

Finance and Administration Department
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904.255.8823

Fax: 904.255.8837

Email: rubeno@coj.net





SUBJECT: TEMPORARY SEATING SYSTEM FOR EVERBANK FIELD MAJOR EVENTS

BID #: ESC-0478-14 OPEN DATE: 05/07/2014
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: COMMODITIES EVALUATED - FIVE (5) YEARS BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2014
WITH TWO (2} THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES/SMG JACKSONVILLE
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5§ NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second and final three (3) year renewal option with SGA Production Staging, Inc. dba
InProduction, Inc., to continue providing temporary seating at TIAA Bank Field (formerly EverBank Field). Period of
service will be from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2025. The supplier requested a 5% increase based on price
escalation and CPl. The requested annual expenditure not to exceed $1,046,860.37. The revised total award expenditure
not to exceed $13,418,977.43.

Funding Source: 00113.133101.554020.000000.00001328.00000.0000000 andfor
10302.133101.549006.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

Funding will be encumbered annually via formal contract through the Office of General Counsel at the start of each fiscal
year, with non-PO payment request.

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written nofification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Contracior's Letter, Previous Awards
P - 4
Analyst: __, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
RUBEN OLA GRWGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PRPCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl T. Joseph, Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _9  MEMBERE DISAPPROVING _# _ DATE: é[.?bég.g;
dTT\llUW ' OTHER:

v

A@{on OF AWARDING(UTHORITY DATE b { ""(( rerV
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER Al 1 [  Siankures

For: Mayor Lenny Curry
1 i .

V v A"l ALLL B el
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION @ I)| a 0

Executive Ordar No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: TEMPORARY SEATING SYSTEM FOR EVERBANK BANK FIELD MAJOR EVENTS

BiD #: ESC-0478-14 OPEN DATE: 05/07/2014
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION CO E

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: COMMODITIES EVALUATED - FIVE (5) YEARS BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2014
WITH TWO (2) THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: SMG
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval ta utilize the firs| (1) of two (2) three {3) year ranewal aplions with a with SGA Production Staging,
inc., dba InPraductian, Inc., to continue providing lemporary seating at TIAA Bank Field {formerly EverBank Field). Pariod
ol service shall be from Oclober 1, 2019 through Seplember 30, 2022.

Also recommend approval of a 3% price increase 1o the original contract per-seal pricing. The cost lor South End Zone

Seating shall be increased from $75.23 Per Seal 1o $77.49 per seat. The cost for North End Zone Seating shall ba
increased from $138.20 per seat o $142.35 per seat.

Total contract expenditure not-lo-excaed amount ($10.278,3956.32) shall nol be changed al this time.

Funding will be encumbared annually via formal contract through the Oflice of General Counsel at the start of each fiscal
year.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo; Contractor's Proposal, Previous Awards

Analyst: s o RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /LVL
DAVID KLAGES GREORlY PEASE, CHIEF
@f PRPCUBEMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Keith Van Der Asst Gengral Manager, SMG-Jacksonvili

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWEULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _=>  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 722 DATE: _S / ©9/19

S e e OTHER:;

pate S 119

Wj oven_ ~ Senn DISAPPROVED

OTHER d

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

A
Sam E. Mousa
Chiel Adminisirative Officer
For: Mavor Leany Curry
Under Authority of.
Executive Order No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: TEMPORAARY SEATING 5YSTEM FOR EVERBANK FIELD MAJOR EVENTS

BID ¥ E£SC-0478.14 OPEN DATE: 03/07/2014

COMPETITIVE SEALED PHOPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BAsIS OF CONTRACT; COMMODITIES EVALUATED - FIvE {5) YEARS BEGINNING QCTOBER 1,2014
WITH TWD (2} THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: smg

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED, | OTHEA: )

SUMMARY OF &) ND RECOMME DEO ACTIONS:

RAecommend appieval lo incraase he award ig SGA Holdwigs, DBA InPredueton
1oty

in e amouni gf 5108,032.00 o pigvids Avdence
Hseis al the CIub level for ha TaaSlayer Bawl The revisag

I award amoun) fol-1o-eatead §1.747,187.89,

Funding Sours, JxMs0, 1GATEL.04402 ~ 1o be ex0culed by lomal conlract amandmeni through the ORies ol Genaral Caynsal
{Ceatracy ¥8559-04)

Allachmanis: Rocommandation Memo Vangor Quolg

Ayt Cos o

CHELSEY FLEMING

CONCURRENCE BY: Keith Van Qer Lgest, Asst, Gengm: Manager, SMG

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEG COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMOERS APPROVING 5

. Layuuls prd Pravigug Award(z)

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

GREG ASE, CHIEF
PROCUMEGINT DIVISiON

MEMBERS UISaPPROVING DaTe: I

ﬂicnom OF AW ﬁwumonm DATE ___L'],/ZLE;AQ_‘
m APPROVED K\ OISAPPAQVED
[ 7N |

OTHER:

SIGNATURZ OF AUTHENT:CAT:\%WM”] 4./






SUBJECT: TEMPORARY SEATING SYSTEM FORA EVERDAMNK, FIELD MAJOR EVENTS
BID¥ ESC.0470.14 QPEM DATE: 080712014

COMPETITIVE SEALED PHOPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AtID DASIS OF CONTRAGT: COMMOOITIES EVALUATEQD - FIVE {5) YEARS BEGINMING OCTOBER 1, 2014
WITH TWO |2} THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPNONS

AGENCY: gMc
BASIS OF AWARD. SVALUATION CRAERIA

NUMBER OF 8I0S INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: + OTHER:

gguuen Y OF BIDS AND RECOM MENDED ACTIONS:

Racommend agpiaval 1o o oesa the myed (o SOA Holdngs, Ine. dba SCA Procuction Stanig, 1 the smount of $1.799,852.43 Igr
FUGA Temparary EsaUng &9 oulfined In Ihe sgancy mamo. Tolol awam not-lg ecaed 15,923,442.35,

Fumding Source: JAMSOIAFLGA 64402 « To bs magculod ty lormal conleaz) smengmant hrrugh the Qilica of Genoidl Counsal
{Contacl £ 8559 o4).

Thls award b gublact io apprapaatica by the Cliy in tha fiscal ¥ear beglaning Oclober 1, 2017, No lunds kave besa sppropdated 1o
caty. The Clly has na oblgalion ter paymenl and work harsundss ls nel auihadted urtess hoda me egpropraled lar thy waik hetain,
A wiihen nodficayan will be providad in the ayant that fndz are appropdated,

Allachmenis: Ascommendytdan Mamo, Vardar Cuals and Piovigusy Award{a)

ANALYST RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
CHELSEY FLEMING GREG SE, CHIEF
PROC NT DWISION

Y
CONCURRENCE BY: Hailh Van Dge Laod) Aas), General Manaoor, SME

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJEGT TO LAWFULLY APPROFRAIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVYE

MEMBEAS APPROVING MENMBERS DISAPPROVING__ (7] UATE:_.9_/LE’_LL_’7__
U Do OTHER
s

1

———— e

ACTION OF AngomG AYTHORITY 0aTE M a/ (’\l
Meeroveo_ WY ,&/Z DISAPPROVED; / /
QTHER: | SAME Migey

ril
SIGNATURE omumsmncm@ﬂd’l’l 7#M ¥ O TR






SuBsecT, TEMPORARY SEATRIG SYSTRY FOR EY ERBANK FiELD MAJDR EvENTS

BiDf ESC.0075.14 QPN DATE: 05017014
COMPETITIVE SeaLEp PROFOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTER

KIND aND BASIS OF conTRacT

COMMOOMES EvALyaTep

AGENCY: sug

BASIS OF swARD; S CTH-UT-1 A

NUMBER op 8lus INvTED- 5 NUMSER RECEVED: 4 OTHER: »

SUMMARY ID5 A RECQMMEN €0 aCTIONE.

Suciect tiy P33 Fsormved on 080 4 12 #rvee lnia Tyl ley &nd 168p0 Negeisleng wiih SGA hodelagy, me, [5G4 feasnirges 8543
R) nzasy L -TLB ) Arired en OIMI 1y theanpuni gl s 15451445,

Reeammang pivvaljo lrcia e tmarg 19 SGA Haldngy Inc. 15CA) 1er 291515 yaar fer Tsn-purm-y SIm0gIn iy amogyn| of
5 outh

i 53 ns End Zone, $138.230%e41 Basedon 8400 Hut s ing Mgty Eng
denn vigd BB2 Chab Alser srns). Toly LL I L IR E RV $2.060.743 55

TS award fg Riskezi o O AT A IR by Lng CUY In Qra faen) IR Dagin e Oealyay 3, 2015 Mafundy Fave byyn FEATOnAIad e
€sls. Tru City ha g ag obigatien 192 paymant and wan, Aetaunder iy not Aviodiod untgrg fungy 3 Bppccialed fon Kia woey netgky
A emitten nolifieasion W2 Da poviddad Inthe 090l ol Jundt ary eadroprated

AlLachmary: B SMENGIS Moo, Vangar Qutla, Pravigyy Awaid]s)
Buvan A, fend/ - RESPECTFULLY SuemiTeg
MARILYN

cmicuancheav: Bh Van Dor L pey SMG- Asgl Gengral At :

(ALL AWARD acTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROFAIATEG FUNDS) “—
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTES O RECGMAENDATIONS ABovE

MEMBERS AmpAoING__ £S5 MEMBERS DISAPPEOY.HG — o {0- 15

" QTH=R
———— e ———

__—‘—"‘—.‘—-n.
§ lo /; [ _/(5
ACTiON cmwmowsf,fumomw pate ___lo /o -
/
APPROVED v DISAPFROVED Somegen
QTHER: é:::LAdmin:'sbnuvc Oitzer

: }l --‘,.-- T Oy
SIGNATURE OF ALTHENTIGAT. 1) \ > i \[""“'."..‘"j”l““" of

o











SUBJECT: Library Materials
BID #: ESC-0371-22 OPEN DATE: 7/15/2022
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — Three (3) years from completion of award with three (3) one (1) year
renewal options.

AGENCY: Jacksonville Public Library
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER GF BIDS INVITED: 33 NUMBER RECEIVED: 7

OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of bid rejection for Multicultural Books and Video for failure to meet the minimum requirements,
Recommended approval to move forward with award to the top ranked primary and secondary suppliers as outlined belfow.
Period of services is three (3) years from date of contract execution with three (3) one year renewal options. Total estimated
expenditure amount is $567,181.39.

Primary Suppliers:
Books: Baker and Taylor: $320,000.00
Audio & Visual and Digital Materials: Midwest Tape, $147,181.39

Secondary Suppliers:
Audio & Visual Materials: Baker and Taylor, TBD
Digital Materials: Overdrive, $100,000.00

Funding for this award to be execuled by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel and encumbered by the
following accounts: 00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.0000.0000000 — $367,181.39;
1408.185101.549006.010009.00000000.00000.0000000 - $200,000.00

Aftachments: Recommendation-Msamg, Tabulation and Scores, Rejection Letter,

tion Criteria and Scope of Work

ANALYST::’/,«I- RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

o ﬁcn{y@‘

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephanie Miller, Senior Manager, Jacksonville Public Library

RY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






pubLic Usrary Start Here. Go Anywhere.

e e e ——— r— o —— ——

TO: Gregory Pease,
Chief of Procurement Division

FROM: Stephanie Miller, Senior Manager of Library Collections @
Jacksonville Public Library (JPL)

CC: Leslie Jones, Assistant Director of Finance & Administrative Services (JPL)
Gretchen Mitchell, Deputy Director of Support Services

SUBJECT: ESC-0371-22 Library Materials
DATE: July 14, 2022

The library received seven (7) proposais for evaluation for the subject project and found the following six of the
seven to be responsive, interested, qualified and available to provide the services required in the Competitive
Sealed Proposal:

Baker & Taylor

Bibliotheca

Brodart

Ingram

Midwest Tapes

Overdrive

Multicultural Books and Videos, the seventh vendor, does not meet the minimum vendor requirements stated
in 1.4.2 for this RFP as they could not provide references from five (5) urban libraries to which the bidder has
supplied at least $500,000 of library materials on an annual basis for three (3) years with cataloging services
and was therefore not evaluated.

Six (6) proposals were evaluated for each type of library material and requested in the bid and sold by each
respective vendor. The evaluation matrix approved for this CSPEC bid was used to evaluate each vendor's
response by library material type. Each firm's cost data sheets are also attached for your information.

Based on the above, the following firms are listed in ranked order for each material type. The ranking of first,
second and third designates the order of qualification of these firms to perform the required services.

For books:
1. Baker & Taylor
2. Brodart
3. Ingram

For audiovisual materials:
1. Midwest Tape





2. Baker & Taylor
3. Ingram

For digital materials:
1. Midwest Tape
2. Overdrive
3. Baker & Taylor
4, Bibliotheca

We are requesting to enter into contract with the vendors below for each library material type as primary or
secondary vendors, as follows, due to the nature of library malerial availability.

Primary vendor for books: Baker & Taylor

Primary vendor for audiovisual materials: Midwest Tape
Secondary vendor for audiovisual materials: Baker & Taylor
Primary vendor for digital materials: Midwest Tape
Secondary vendor for digital materials: Overdrive, Inc.

For fiscal year 2021-2022, the library requests the amounts below be encumbered by a three-year
contract with three one-year renewal options from the specified funding sources for each vendor as
described below:

Baker and Taylor: estimated $320,000 to be encumberad from Genera! funds
00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000.

Midwest Tape LLC: estimated $47,181.39 to be encumbered trom General funds
00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 and $100,000 to be encumbered with State Aid
11408.185101.549006.010009.00000000.00000.0000000.

Overdrive, Inc.: estimated $100,000 to be encumbered with State Aid
11408.185101.549006.010009.00000000.00000.0000000.

Included with this letter are Tab Sheet with Evaluation Matrix 2022; Exhibit A, Scope of Goods and Services for
Baker & Taylor, Midwest Tape, and Overdrive; and Services and Deliverables Evaluation Matrix 2022.

The library recommends the above list be forwarded to the Mayor for approval.

Attachments:
e« Tab sheet with Evaluation Matrix 2022
» Exhibit A: Scope of Goods and Services for Baker & Taylor, Midwest Tape, and Overdrive
« Services and Deliverables Evaluation Matrix 2022





BID TABULATION

TITLE: LIBRARY MATERIALS

BID NO.: ESC0I7T1.22

OPEN DATE! June 15,2022 @ 2:00 P.M. OVERDRIVE MIDWEST TAPE, INg. | MVLTICULTLRAS 300KS BIBLIOTHECA BRODART

BUYER: Jaciyn Stamos

No. Invited: {33 ) No.Recaived { 7 ) No Bkis: (0 )

Recorded By: Mellssa Plerce Announcer: Michelle Spitier

DESCRIPTION mscount | oISsCounT DISCOUN oiscounT | Descount
bl l I — L® "'4 nmurml i H"‘i?ﬂcmu&il pace 5T n‘mc{ P‘“S““'“I Teace P57 H"'“‘ P“C’E"""'] price |57 ""“4 rucsmmsl PRICE
|BCoK TITLES

Tampting the Laird STRAISATTEIT| $7 99 % ST W 000 3 919 wu 5 3809 2090 #8.30% a4

in tha Lion's Den 9T31250187420] 000 o% 0,00 Y] omm ] 08 4000 24 33000 -2 ] 45.50% nsH

The Bone Code 9731582139964] wam o% 5000 E L] onow 3w R ww L oo 550 S48

As Hon Cue 9731534445 500 o [T 43190 000% i Qe [ E mw | wmw o4 ow

Light Years From Homa TBOTTAMITIT| wam o 80 37184 000% s 2184 25 FALET) Er X 4850% 1497

Field Guide to Getting Lost 9TH1534438501| w7%0 .Y wrs 3309 aorw Poaw I 25% mw . 41.00% T

Pepper and Pos 9780545683570] sie o% $18.00 Ko [ 3000 $1699 2% 31274 11498 48500 .00

Happy and Sad, Grouchy and Glad 9181524115702' $5.00 % 3500 3500 [ $ $00 48 60 25 1378 3498 e 24T

Todas Las Haddas Del Reino 9781101912515 $0.00 L] $0.00 o0 000% 1000 18 Fron 31838 1508 850% P

The Cataiyst 9781082108840 s o% 346,00 355 0 0 00% 5 5599 2% s | HTe 41.00% 41961
TOTAL| srresd ATTH A e 3 HMEM R b 24 M 10647

[ecoKTiTLES

leshlngnm STBO142428600| soso0 0.00% od.00 35599 W 4 “h 4750 F-1Y W8
Bad Doy (s kove storyh STE1611T47485| seso0 00N o 3 132 o E] [EE1] 850 =Y 13
Gray Mountain STB0385386533| me.00 G.00% wsoe |3 %o s % e =% 1]
Tha Bright Lands ey L1 sy ERR -E TR Y $+  ay -+ 4 Fo L1k
| (even) Funnier STE1478925156| ses.00 00w 385 00 3 8500 [ 4 s 300 ™ wnr
How high we go in the dark STH0200851788| sraor .00% maor 3 70T 0w s hor nor 25% 5405

Totsl| parede [P TR [EETR ] [ % ) 28854 26997

S —
e | ORICRPTION | ]
']
Nomandiand 0 0% ] 4 mw 0% . 0w
How to be single TH4043150930 ] % [] 3 3m % 3 4
Kite Runnér 97381170742 | < ‘:" % 200parpiy |3 599 2% T )
Don't Let the Pigaan Drive the Bus (Scholastic Storyb] 9761561645205 ?:f" % SeCperpiay |3 s098 2% s saw
stam 2021 651191950276 | o 0% v 3 4w o (8 wae
Total [}] [ 5 111 ) s 5000 ..
Grand Total| $750.88 T50.88 $695.07 $ 650.77| s0.00 $0.00 | $678.73) $509.05
REFRENCES: Y Y \J ¥ Y
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Y Y ¥ Y Y
N
ADDENDUM(S): { 5§ ) ACKNOWLEGQGED: ] ¥ TONLY Y Y
4
SAMPLES: Y Y Y ¥ ¥
FORGIEN BODKS AND OFFERS MONTLY
NOTES ONLY DIGITAL MATERIALS MATERIALS ONLY NO SUBSCRIPTIONS AND OTHER
PRICES GIVEM PROPOSAL PLANS






Library Materials

ESC-0371-22 OVERALL

_men zgﬁm‘_s: 20 Palnts 30 Palnts 10 Poimts OVERALL {109‘__
Vendars SERVICE AND DELIVERABLES QUA“;.‘I,‘;‘:‘,‘;&ZS L COST P::;:EE:S?::A?.F
ACCOMPLISHMENTS
: BOOKS F
OVERDRIVE .00 0.0 .00 o b o]
MIDWEST TAPE INC 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
MULTICULTURAL BOOKS AND VIDEQS 0.00 0.00 000 0t 0 60
BIBLIOTHECA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
BRODART 23.19 14.56 20.48 6.00 B54.23
BAKER AND TAYLOR 27.40 13.20 20.43 10.00 71.08
21.28 13.28 1322 8.30 56.08
{
ﬁ AUDIOVISUAL MATERIALS
QVERDRIVE
[MIDWEST TAPE INC 27.1 14.56 23.88 9.32 75.47
MULTICULTURAL BOOKS AND VIDEOS 000 0.00 0.00 (00 Do
BIBLIQTHECA 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
|BRODART 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
BAKER AND TAYLOR 27.40 13.20 20.48 10.00 71.08
1INGRAM 16.66 12.62 13.22 8.30 50.80
DIGITAL MATERIALS
OVERDRIVE 48 [ 14.80 17.84 10,00 §9.84
MIDWEST TAPE INC 28.07 13.24 23.88 9.32 74.51
MULTICULTURAL BOOKS AND VIDEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 00 0 00
BIBLIOTHECA 17.54 11,88 22.21 500 56.63
BRODART 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BAKER AND TAYLOR 27.40 11.88 13 88 10.00 53.16
INGRAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: July 26, 2022

Via Email: service/@mcbv.com

Bidder’s Name: Multicultural Books and Videos
Address: 30007 Jon R Road, Madison Heights, MI 48071
Contact Name: Rakesh Kumar

Bid No: ESC-0371-22

Title: Library Materials

Date Opened: 15 June 2022

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: The suppliers equivalent model bid does not
meet specifications in the Terms and Conditions.

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with
the protested bid.

NOTE: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority. The
authority recommending award for this bid is the General Go ent Awards Committee scheduled for
Thursday, July 28, 2022 at 1:00 p.m.

Purchasing Analyst’s Signature: A

Jaclyn L@l@s_,ﬂgmasiﬂg//\nalyst\

214 N. Hogan 5t, Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255-8837





Stamos, Jaclxn

From: Stamos, Jaclyn

Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2022 11:57 AM

To: ‘service@mcbv.com’

Subject: ESC-0371-22 LIBRARY MATERIALS
Attachments: Multicultural Books and Videos Bid Rejection.pdf

Good morning,
Please find this letter and email as a formal notification for Multicultural Books and Video's Bid Rejection for ESC-
0371-22 Library Materials.

v/fr

Jaclyn L Stamos

Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division

City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

{P) 904-255-8844

Email: jstamos@coj.net





1.1

1.2

1.3

Bid No. ESC- 0371-22
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

LIBRARY MATERIALS
For
City of Jacksonville, Florida

SECTION 1
(Specific Information Regarding this RFP)

Introduction

The City of Jacksonville (“Buyer”) intends to hire one or more firms (Bidders) to provide the services
described in Section 1.2 of this Request for Proposal (“RFP”). Persons interested in submitting a response
to this RFP (a “Response”) should carefully review this RFP for instructions on how to respond and for the
applicable contractual terms. This RFP is divided into the following sections:

Section 1 Specific Information Regarding This RFP
Section 2 General Instructions

Section 3 General Terms and Conditions of Agreement
Section 4 Description of Services and Deliverables
Section 5 Program Requirements

Section 6 General Terms and Conditions

Section 7 Instructions for responding to the RFP

Attachment A Response Format

Attachment B Evaluation Criteria

Attachment C  Equal Business Opportunity Program (Encouragement Plan}
Attachment D Service Contract

Attachment E  Disqualified / Probationary Suppliers List

Attachment F  Indemnification

Attachment G Insurance Requirements

Attachment H Protest Procedures

Form1 Price Sheet

Form 2 Conflict of Interest Certificate

Form 3 Library References

Form 4 No Bid Form

Exhibit A Cataloging Policy Manual 2017

Exhibit B Jacksonville Public Library Support Services, Physical Processing Manual-th
Edition

In the event of conflicting provisions, the following sections of this RFP will have priority in the order
listed: Section 1, Section 4, Section 2, Section 3, the Attachments, and the Forms.

Scope of Services.
The services sought under this RFP are generally described as follows: The City of Jacksonville, Public
Library is currently accepting bids to obtain source(s) of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in
the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm
and its ability to provide these items and to obtain pricing commitments for library materials as listed in the
RFP, see Section 4.

Term of Agreement.
The term of this agreement will be three (3) years from date of contract execution with three (3) one (1) year

renewal options. The contract is subject to early termination as set forth elsewhere in this RFP.





14

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

110

Bid No. ESC- 0371-22

Minimum Vendor Requirements
Contractors must satisfy the following minimum requirements in order to have their Responses evaluated.

By submitting a Response, Contractor warrants and represents that it satisfies these requirements, Failure
to meet these requirements will result in the Response not being evaluated and being rejected as non-
responsive:

1.  Suppliers must have been actively engaged in the library wholesale business for five (5) or more
years. Additionally, vendors must have been actively engaged in providing value added services to
libraries for selection, cataloging, and processing for three (3) or more years.

2. References: Must provide a list of references from five (5) large urban public libraries to which the
bidder has supplied at least $500,000.00 of library materials on an annual basis for three (3) years,
with cataloging services. Must submit Form Three (3) to submit references.

For each reference include:
» Library name and address
e Library website address
» Contact person, title, mailing address, phone, and e-mail

Equal Business Opportunity Program.

It is an official policy of the City of Jacksonville to encourage the maximum participation of Jacksonville
Small and Emerging Businesses (JSEBs) in its contract awards based upon availability. To participate as a
JSEB on Buyer projects, a company must be certified as a JSEB with the City’s Equal Business Opportunity
Office.

This RFP and the resulting Contract are subject to requirements of the Equal Business Opportunity
Program Encouragement Plan, which is fully described on Attachment C to this RFP.

Contractors may contact Buyer's Equal Business Opportunity Office at 904-255-8840 or find the JSEB
directory on Buyer’s website. Please contact the Contact Person identified in Section 1.12 if you are
uncertain of Buyer’s website address or if you experience problems accessing it.

Documents Available for Inspection.
N/A

Federal Funds.
Federal funds will not be used as part of this solicitation.

Pre-Proposal Meeting.
TBD

Response Due Date.
The deadline for submitting responses to this RFP is 15 June 2022 at 2:00 p.m. EST. Please see Sections 2.3 and
2.4 for more details.

Response Delivery Location.
Responses must be delivered to the following location:

City of Jacksonville
Procurement Division
Attention: Bid Room

214 N. Hogan Street, Room 105
Jacksonville, Florida 32202





1.11

112

113

1.14

1.15

1.16

Bid No. ESC- 0371-22

Response Opening,.
Responses received shall be publicly announced and recorded at 2:00 PM on the Response Due Date in

meeting room #110, 1st Floor, Ed Ball Bldg, 214 N. Hogan Street.

Contact Person.
If any questions arise during the request for proposal period of this Project, contact Jaclyn Stamos,
Purchasing Analyst Procurement Division, at [Stamos@coj.net.

Please refer to Section 2.9 for further information on who may and may not be contacted regarding this
RFP.

Questions and Requests for Amendments.
Any questions, requests for information or requests for amendments to this RFP must be submitted in
accordance with Section 2.2 of this RFP.

Special Instructions:
The following special instructions shall apply to this RFP and shall supersede any conflicting provisions in

Section 2 (General Instructions):
The City of Jacksonville will award to the Bidder receiving the highest score based onthe selection criteria
provided herein and subsequent formal interviews, if applicable.

Special Contract Terms: The following special contract terms shall apply to this RFP and shall supersede
any conflicting provisions in Section 3 (General Terms and Conditions of Agreement):

A. Performance Standards: N/A

B. Proposal Bond: As a guarantee that Contractor will enter into the Contract under the terms and
conditions set forth in this RFP, all Contractors shall submit a proposal bond in the amount of $5,000
made payable to Buyer, and such proposal bond shall accompany the Response when submitted. The
bond shall be issued by a surety company licensed to conduct business in Florida and approved by the
United States Treasury Department. Cash and/or checks of any kind are not acceptable. RESPONSES
RECEIVED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED BOND WILL BE CONSIDERED NON-RESPONSIVE.
Proposal bonds will NOT be returned to Contractors after the Contract award has been made, The
proposal bond of the successful Contractor shall remain in full force and effect until receipt of the
performance bond and execution of the Contract.

C. Performance Bond: The successful Contractor shall execute and furnish to the Buyer a bond, and
only one bond, issued by the same surety company that issued the proposal bond. The performance
bond shall (i) be equal to the contract price, (ii) be submitted within Three {3) business days after the
Buyer’s notification of award of the Contract, (iii) be in the Buyer’s standard format, and (iv) remain
continuously in effect. Any renewal bond shall be provided at least thirty (30) days prior to the
expiration of the existing bond.

D. Other Provisions: The City of Jacksonville reserves the right to terminate or renegotiate the
contract if there are any industry changes that i) lower the hourly rate or ii) require new hardware

Submission of questions deadline on TBD, 4:00pm.






Bid No. ESC- 0371-22

Section 4
Description of Services and Deliverables

4.0 Purpose

1.

The purpose of this Request for Proposal (RFP) is to solicit proposals from commercially and
technically qualified and experienced vendors for a contract to furnish, on an as needed basis,
books, audiovisual materials, and digital materials in a variety of formats, including but not limited
to hardcover books, trade paperbacks, mass-market paperbacks, library editions, CDs, DVD's,
spoken word audio CDs, digital e-books, e-audio, e-music and e-video. The supplier may be
responsible for the acquisition, original cataloging, copy cataloging, item linking (online linking of
item-level, copy specific information to appropriate bibliographic records), processing and delivery
of the materials.

The supplier must be able to provide a broad spectrum of library material in quantities to meet the
needs of a large public library system. This request for proposal does not restrict or limit the
library’s acquisition of books and related materials in other or similar formats from other vendors,
publishers, or groups of publishers, in any way. The Jacksonville Public Library (JPL) is soliciting
proposals from applicants so that the proposals can be evaluated to ensure that the vendors
selected will meet the needs of the JPL. Vendors may respond to the RFP in total or to specific
areas (i.e., print materials only, CDs/DVDs only, etc.).

The JPL recognizes that some vendors may specialize in one format or type of material and the
library will consider partial proposals. Vendor responses for each format or type of material will be
evaluated separately. This may result in contracts with multiple vendors. When appropriate, a
vendor may submit multiple alternatives with associated costs that reflect different solution
strategies. This three (3) year agreement commences at the start of the contract, with three (3) one
(1) year renewal options. Renewal options will be exercised at the sole discretion of the City based
on bidder performance, their ability to meet contract obligations (specifications), and the
availability of funds.

The JPL is comprised of a Main Library and 20 branch libraries of three sizes ranging from large
regional branches to medium size community branches to small neighborhood branches. The
University Park Library building is a multi-use building where the Support Service Department of
the library is located. The library is a department of the City of Jacksonville but is governed by The
Board of Library Trustees.

The JPL’s holdings number over 961,479 titles and just over 2,000,000 physical items.
Approximately 827,563 borrowers are currently registered. Annual circulation was more than
3,800,000 items in fiscal year 2021.

The estimated materials budget range for the JPL for fiscal year 2022 is between $4 million and $5
million. Of that, approximately $1,200,000 and $1,700,000 will spend on print adult, children’s, teen
and standing orders materials, $60,000 and $70,000 on DVD's, $8,000 and $12,000 on music CD's,
$60, 000 and $70,000 on books on CD’s and $1,500,000 and 2,500,000 on popular digital format
books, audio, music and video.

Vendors must fully respond to the requested specifications in all sections. If a vendor is
responding for specific materials only (print materials only, CDs/DVDs only, digital materials
only, etc.) full responses in all sections applicable to material type responding about is the
minimum requirement.

Vendors must demonstrate the ability, experience, organization, technical qualifications, stock,

facilities and standard services common to the wholesale library materials trade that would allow

the vendor to supply at least five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) of library materials on a
24





Bid No. ESC- 0371-22
yearly basis. If a vendor is responding to a specific material, please state the amount in dollars that
could be supplied yearly.

The JPL uses the Sirsi Dynix Symphony integrated library system version 3.7.1 for acquisitions,
cataloging, circulation and our online public access catalog is Enterprise version 5.1.0. Vendors
must be capable of interfacing with our integrated library system.

41 Order formats.

Vendor must be able to accept orders transmitted in the following formats:

1. Electronic ordering via vendor’s proprietary system with 9XX information that can be used to
create an order record in Sirsi Dynix Symphony.

2. Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) via Sirsi Dynix Symphony.

3. Accept orders by phone.

4.  Accept orders by e mail.

5. Accept printed purchase orders.

6. Accept orders online.

4.2 Collection Development & Selection Services.

1. Vendor shall provide a web-based online bibliographic database that interfaces effectively with the
JPL’s Sirsi Dynix Symphony integrated library system to facilitate the creation of ordered lists. No
cost access to vendor’s database is highly desirable. If there is a cost for the vendor’s database
please provide the cost. Vendors are asked to provide trial access to their database to assist in the
evaluation of RFP responses.

2. Vendor's proprietary database shall be able to perform the following functions:

a. Ability to search the system by ISBN, title, author, subject, series, UPC, keyword on major
fields, publisher, and Dewey Decimal classification system to Dewey ones (e.g. 640, 641,
642...).

b. Ability to search on a combination of fields.

¢.  Ability to limit search by grade level, language, publication date, binding, material type, e-
content platform, stock status and initial print run.

[«%

. Ability to search by review source and its publication date desired, especially for Library
Journal, Booklist, Kirkus Reviews, School Library Journal, Publisher’s Weekly, Audicfile,
and New York Times Book Review.

e. Ability to sort retrieved records by publication date, author, title, Dewey Classification
System and series title. Sorting by local note field is highly desirable.

f. Ability to accurately show the vendor’s current real-time inventory of items in the
bibliographic database including items in stock and items on order.

g. Ability to mark items retrieved and add or delete these items to a shopping cart-like list.

h. Ability for multiple users to have access to a list and for the JPL to control users’ access to
lists for both viewing and editing purposes.

i.  Ability to know during a search if an item is already on another JPL order list. Duplicate
checking by title as well as ISBN is required.

25





4.3

Fill Rate.

Bid No. ESC- 0371-22
Ability to download the bibliographic records in MARC format to the Sirsi Dynix
Symphony system.

Ability to download the bibliographic records in MARC format to Microsoft Excel and
Microsoft Access, with the ability to customize MARC fields.

Availability of at least two (2) note fields with a minimum of 250 characters for each item
note field that can be downloaded as part of the order list.

. Ability to automatically generate a report of expenditures from a single list by fund and

location.

Ability to link from a title to records for all other formats of the same title listed in vendor’s
database. Formats shall include but not be limited to large print, audio book, eBook and
DVD.

Ability to add orders to an item using a template with multiple locations and funds. Asan
example —an order of 30 copies of one title that will be distributed to 15 locations and
using two different funding sources.

Ability for the JPL to set up grid templates for ordering.

Ability to set exact library discounts and value-added service costs for material types in
order to reflect accurate cost of each item.

Ability to globally add or change funds, locations, quantities, and local notes for all items
in a list is highly desirable.

Access to pre-built specialty lists. For example: lists organized by material type, bestseller
status, subject matter, specific international languages, pre-publication lists of upcoming
popular releases.

Availability of customizable standing order plans for books, DVD, and spoken audio that
the JPL can receive monthly and edit to our specifications prior to ordering.

Ability to offer a street release date program for books, audiobooks, and DVDs is required.
Availability of a robust collection management database that provides collection analysis

and collection maintenance reporting. If vendor requires a platform agreement, please
include with response.

The JPL is aware that there are some factors beyond a vendor’s control such as shipping delays and
insufficient print runs. Given that the majority of the orders under this contract will be for easily obtainable
material, vendor must be able ta:

1. Meet fill rate for each year of the contract which must meet or exceed ninety percent (30%) for all
items ordered.

2. Provide fully cataloged and processed priority, rush orders sent within 5 working days of receipt of
books from the publisher to the vendor.

3. Ship from stock 85% of orders for available new titles within 20 days from the receipt of the order,
including cataloging and processing time, if the library chooses to have these services provided.

26





Bid No. ESC- 0371-22

4. Send 80% of all items back ordered and available from the publisher, cataloged and processed (if

specified), within 120 days of receipt of order.

5. Vendor shall explain how they will meet the above criteria.

4.4 Inventory.

For each format bid on, the vendor shall demonstrate the ability to provide a broad comprehensive
spectrum of library materials in quantities to meet the needs of a large urban public library system.

1.

2.

The JPL collects materials in hardback and paperback; juvenile, teen and adult nonfiction in all
Dewey subject ranges; adult, teen and juvenile fiction; adult and juvenile reference materials; mass
market paperbacks, print and audiovisual international language materials; graphic novels juvenile
picture, easy reader and board books. The JPL purchases new releases as well as back-list titles and
purchases limited research and technical materials. Non-print purchasing includes materials such
as DVDs, spoken word CDs, music CDs, e-books, e-audiobooks, e-music, and e-videos. Orders for
quantities from one (1) to over 200 volumes per title may be placed by the JPL. Provide evidence of
breadth and quantity of all formats of titles routinely held in inventory:

State areas of materials that are supplied by vendor.

State areas of materials that are not supplied by vendor.

State the quantity of vendor’s inventory.

State vendor’s number of service centers or warehouses and their locations.
State the number of new titles added annually.

Provide list of publishers stocked.

g. Provide a list of International languages supplied.

-t oanow

Vendor shall have the ability to provide bestselling and high demand materials by street release
date. This is important for DVDs and bestselling print authors in particular.

4.5 Cataloging

Vendor shall be able to provide cataloging and item-level holding services based upon the specifications
outlined in the following sections.

1.

Vendor shall demonstrate the ability to provide original and copy cataloging in accordance with
the JPL’s Cataloging Policy Manual 2017 (Exhibit A). The JPL is seeking vendors with the ability to
provide OCLC records and catalog print books and AV materials. The JP’L requires the vendor
provide only OCLC catalog records modified in accordance with the library’s cataloging policy.
Original cataloging will be done as OCLC-defined full-level MARC records. Less than full level
records {minimal, core and level 3) will not be acceptable. The vendor shall explain how they will
meet these criteria and provide the MARC record and fully processed item of each of the following
based on the JPL's policies:

a. For print material: adult hardcover fiction title and juvenile paperback reader title.

b. For non-print material: non-fiction spoken word, feature film DVD, multi disc {3 or more
discs) DVD, and popular music compact disc.

c. A MARC record for an e-book title.

The vendor shall be able to provide MARC catalog records with appended 949 holding records that
can be loaded, indexed and retrieved by the Sirsi Dynix Symphony integrated library system. Each
vendor-supplied order record and its corresponding fully cataloged MARC record must contain
matching OCLC numbers in the 001 MARC field. The vendor shall notify the library when the
OCLC number in the 001 field of the order record differs from the fully cataloged MARC record.

27





10.

11.

12.

Bid No. ESC- 0371-22
Vendor shall have successfully produced bibliographic records with appended 949 holdings that
could be successfully exported and loaded into a Sirsi Dynix Symphony bibliographic database in
order to be considered for selection. Vendor shall supply a list of library customers for whom the
vendor has successfully created bibliographic records containing 949 holdings tags that have been
loaded in Sirsi Dynix Symphony.

Vendor shall ensure that the OCLC database is updated to reflect the JPL holdings of titles
cataloged by the vendor.

Vendor shall state the per unit processing and cataloging charges for print and AV shelf ready
materials,

MARC catalog records provided by the vendor shall fall into two categories:
a. Added copy records:

i. Vendor must be able to view the JPL’s existing bibliographic database via an active
Z39.50 interface accessed through a VPN. Vendor must be able to search the JPL’s
database and determine, according to the requirements in the Cataloging Policy
Manual, that the item in hand exactly matches an existing record in the JPL
database. The vendor must supply a bibliographic record containing the matching
001 field, with new holdings record(s) appended in 949 tag(s). Call numbers must
match existing library holdings. If more than one call number is on the record, the
vendor is to email the JPL contact to confirm the preferred call number prior to
completing the order. Vendor shall supply added copy records in a separate file.

b. New catalog records:

i. The vendor must provide catalog records for items new to the JPL catalog through
the editing of existing records in the OCLC Bibliographic Database.

Catalog records must conform to RDA {most current edition and revision) with Library of
Congress Policy Statements (LCPS) applied, USMARC standards and OCLC Bibliographic Formats
& Standards. Records shall also reflect any formally adopted changes to these standards
throughout the life of a resulting contract. All serial records shall conform to CONSER standards.

All name, series and subject headings shall reflect the latest authoritative version appearing in the
online Library of Congress name and subject authority files.

Call numbers shall be assigned using the appropriate 09X MARC field, according to the JPL policy.
The current edition of the Dewey Decimal Classification Scheme shall be used (for the JPL this is
currently the 23rd ed.) and any subsequent published updates, except as modified by the JPL
practice, provided in the JPL’s Cataloging Policy Manual 2017.

Catalog records shall conform fully to the library’s requirements for cataloging in the JPL
Cataloging Policy Manual 2017.

Changing cataloging practices within the JPL may result in changes to cataloging requirements as
outlined in the library’s Cataloging Policy Manual. These changes will be incorporated into
procedures by the mutual consent of the JPL and the vendor, which consent may not be
unreasonably withheld, and shall be fully implemented by the vendor, within 30 days of written
notification of change from the JPL.

Bibliographic records shall be transmitted to the JPL via FTP.

a. FTP transmittal of records must arrive at least 48 hours before receipt of the items by the
library. Each FTP transmittal shall provide all bibliographic and holdings creation fields

28





4.6

Bid No. ESC- 0371-22
for a complete order shipment so that items are not received for which there are no records,
and records are not received for which there are no corresponding items.

13. At the time of each FTP transmittal, the vendor shall provide a report via email to designated JPL
staff or via a cloud-based portal, indicating the following;:

a.

b.

Date and time of the transmission.
Location to which the files were transmitted (complete file path).
The number of bibliographic records and holdings records, included in the shipment.

Attached file which lists the title, ISBN (or other specified standard number), and OCLC
number of the bibliographic record for all items included in the shipment as well as the 001
number on the order record, if it differs from the OCLC number on the cataloged record and
a checkmark when the order record lacks an 001 number. The JPL determines the format
and currently requires an Excel spreadsheet.

14. Records that fail to be transmitted to the library must be corrected and retransmitted within 24
hours of the notification from the JPL that an error occurred.

15. Vendor’s Cataloging Staff:

a.
b.
Processing.
1.
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.
g.
h.
i
J
2.

The preparation of cataloging and holdings records shall be managed by a vendor’s staff
member with an ALA accredited Masters of Library Science degree and significant
professional cataloging experience. Vendor shall provide a brief resume for the cataloging
manager, as part of the vendor’s bid response.

The vendor shall indicate the number of staff members that will routinely prepare
cataloging and holdings records for the JPL and shall indicate the educational level (high
school, BS./B.A., M.L.5/M.A.) and years of cataloging experience for each staff member.

Vendor shall be able to provide library specific processing on all purchased materials and formats
with a vendor generated label set and, for media, digital cover art, following processing procedures
outlined in Exhibit B JPL Support Services Physical Processing Manual- 14th Edition - April 2022.

Bar codes: Vendor will supply barcodes that meet the JPL standards, scan correctly, and
operate with the JPL’s scanners and self-check machines. It must be in the required format
which is code 3 of 9 with a start number to be determined by the library. A sample shall be
provided to be tested by the library.

Spine labels

Branch Labels

Date labels - MM/YYYY

Mylar Book jackets

Public performance label

Closed caption label

Cases

3M overlays

Label protectors on spine labels not covered by book jackets

Vendor shall provide samples of each type of material listed below with the JPL specified
processing as part of their proposal, including:

a,

b.

C.

hardcover with Mylar jacket to cover and protect dust jacket
mass market paperback
trade paperback

29





4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

41

Bid No. ESC- 0371-22
children’s book
compact disc (single disc and multi disc set)
spoken word on CD
g. DVD (single disc and multi disc set)

-0 o

Error Rates/Performance.

1.

Cataloging error rate shall not exceed 1%. After a 60-day learning period, the vendor shall
be contractually required to credit the JPL for one third the shelf ready cost of each affected record
for all catalog record errors in excess of 1% of the number sampled. This credit will reimburse the
City for its efforts in correcting the work of the vendor.

Item linking error rate shall not exceed 1%. After a 60-day learning period, the vendor
shall be contractually required to credit the JPL for one third the shelf ready cost of each affected
record for all linking record errors in excess of 1% of the number sampled. This credit will
reimburse the City for its efforts in correcting the work of the vendor.

Processing error rate shall not exceed 1%. After a 60-day learning period, the vendor shall be
contractually required to credit the JPL for one third the shelf ready cost of each affected record for
all processing record errors in excess of 1% of the number sampled. This credit will reimburse the
City for its efforts in correcting the work of the vendor.

Bestsellers/Automatic Shipment Plans. '

1.

The JPL may request automatic shipment of processed high-demand material based on selection
criteria supplied by the library. Examples of criteria might be all fiction, excluding short stories,
published by specific best-selling authors; books on ephemeral subjects like computers; all titles on
a specified nationwide reading list; or juvenile or teen series titles in print, audio, or DVD. Please
provide a list of available plans.

Notification and verification of materials to be sent as part of the plan(s) must be made to the JPL at
least 60 days prior to shipment.

Standing Orders.

Vendor shall identify materials available as standing orders including specific titles, series and formats.

Order status.

L

Electronic confirmations are required for electronic and EDI orders placed and accessible through
FTP web address.

Vendor shall provide a monthly status report, indicating the status of current unfilled orders.
Vendor shall provide a sample status report as part of the bid and provide definitions for all status
codes.

Vendor shall automatically cancel back orders at time periods specified by the JPL {cancellation
times vary by material type). Cancellation of orders whose term has expired must be reported to the
JPL on a menthly basis.

Deliveries.

1.

Shipments shall be to:

Jacksonville Public Library
30





8.

Bid No. ESC- 0371-22
University Park Branch/Support Services Department
3435 University Blvd. N., Rear of Building
Jacksonville, FL 32277

Shipments must arrive between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday,
excluding holidays. Delivery to the Support Services Department is to be made at the rear of the
building and must be made to the inside of the building.

Freight carriers are to be notified by vendors that shipments must arrive inside the University
Park/Support Services building. Bills of lading must clearly state that deliveries are inside the
library building.

Shipping and delivery, including fuel surcharges, must be included at no cost to the JPL.

All shipments shall include a packing slip, listing quantities, titles, ISBNs, unit price and purchase
order number(s). Packing slip must list “bill to” and “ship to” addresses. Packing slip must
reference the corresponding invoice number.

Single shipments shall not exceed fifty boxes.

Multiple carton shipments will clearly have numbering of cartons labeled on the side of each carton
so that the JPL can discern a total shipment (e.g. 1 of 4, 2 of 4, 3 of 4, 4 of 4). Total shipment
indicators must be 16-point font or larger in order to be easily read. The carton which contains the

packing slip must be clearly marked, “Packing slip included.” Please include a sample packing list.

Vendor shall be able to drop ship to multiple addresses/branch locations upon request.

4.12 Returns.

1.

Unless otherwise specified, all items shall be guaranteed, whether processed or not, for a minimum
period of 60 days against defects in materials. During this period if a defect is found and it is
determined not to be caused by misuse, the vendor shall replace the item free of charge to the JPL.

Damaged, defective, or incorrectly shipped materials shall be returned to the vendor at the
vendor’s expense, prepaid upon the request of the JPL. The vendor shall issue a U.P.5. call tag or
the equivalent.

The JPL shall return for replacement or credit damaged or defective items at the vendor’s expense
even if they have been marked, stamped, or otherwise processed by the JPL. This includes
audiovisual product defects which are often not detected until the first time they are used.

In the event of an error requiring the JPL to receive credit, a printed credit memo must be issued.

A copy of the vendor’'s return policy and credit memo procedures shall be included with vendor’s
response.

4.13 Accounts.

Vendor shall be able to provide and maintain multiple accounts for the JPL. Such accounts shall include,
but not be limited to:

R e

Books, partially processed
Books shelf ready

Rush shelf ready orders
Rush orders, not processed
Board Books

Automatic Bestseller/Lease

31





Bid No. ESC- 0371-22

Ve Spoken materials, not processed
8. Spoken materials, shelf ready

9. Music CDs

10. Automatic shipment orders

11. Standing orders/continuations
12. Gift orders

13, DVD, shelf ready

14. DVD, partially processed

15. E-books or e-materials

16. International language materials
17. Opening day accounts

414  Customer Support/Management Plan,

1. Vendor shall provide support personnel for the JPL who will provide the following products or
services.

a. Problem resolution, with a guaranteed response time of 24 hours for all phone calls or
correspondence received from the JPL.

b. Authority to approve and implement any requested changes to the JPL specifications received
from the library.

2. Vendor shall provision various reports at the request of the JPL. For instance, a weekly report of
items back ordered, pending and shipped for requested accounts. Provide examples of vendor

generated reports.

3. Vendor shall assist in the development of new shelf-ready functionalities to reflect the changing
needs of the JPL.

4. Vendor shall identify the management team that will handle the JPL’s account including key
personnel responsible for functions such as Collection Development Services, Orders, Cataloging,
Linking, Processing, Standing Orders, Invoicing and Accounts Receivable. The vendor shall
indicate the educational level (high school, B.5./B.A., M.L.5/M.A.) and years of experience for
these key personnel.

5. Vendor shall describe their management plan to deal with the various functions they would be
performing for the JPL, including their internal reporting structure and their internal and external

communication methods.

6. Vendor shall indicate how changes during the term of the contract in various JPL specifications will
be accommodated, i.e., changes in cataloging or processing specifications or changes in software.

7. Respond within 30 days of receipt of the JPL’s notice of reconciliation issues.

415 Invoicing.
Vendor shall provide:
1. Evidence of invoice generating flexibility, including ability to produce consolidated invoices.
2. Invoices must include at a minimum:

a. "“Bill to” name and address
32





4.16

Bid No. ESC- 0371-22
“Ship to” name and address

Vendor name and address
Vendor remit to address
City of Jacksonville Blanket order or contract number
Integrated library system generated Purchase order number
Author/Title
Binding
List price of item
Number of Copies
Total list price for all copies
Discount (percentage)
. Total cost for all copies after discount
Itemized shelf-ready costs
Shipping costs (if any)

oFgTFT SR oA ADS

Invoice to be supplied in duplicate, with a packing list specific to that invoice in the shipment of
materials. Box with invoice and packing list shall be clearly marked.

Separate invoices for each integrated library system generated purchase order number are not
required, but separate invoices shall be required for different billing accounts.

Vendor-issued corrected invoices, in the event an invoice is incorrect, as well as a credit memo to
void the incorrect billing.

Vendor shall provide an accounts receivable representative assigned to the JPL account with toll
free telephone and e mail address for customer service.

Please attach a sample of invoice and monthly statement.

Special Projects and Conditions.

Vendor shall have the ability to be flexible and have a willingness to work with the library to meet any
special circumstances, changing needs or unforeseen problems that may occur during the contract period.
For instance, issues that may arise from ILS upgrades, ideas from vendors on improving turn-around times
and workflow improvement.

1.

In the event the JPL upgrades its Sirsi Dynix Symphony integrated library system version 3.7.1 or
changes to a different integrated library system during the term of the contract, the vendor shall
assist in coordinating the implementation and changes. The vendor shall work with system
upgrades to insure seamless and efficient transfer as it affects ordering, cataloging, processing and
any other relevant or related function or operation.

The vendor must be willing to allow the City of Jacksonville’s legal counsel to negotiate changes to
any required end user license agreements required by the vendor for electronic materials platforms
or other services requiring an end user license as part of the overall library materials contract.

The JPL may wish to use the vendor’s services for special projects to enhance existing collections or
for a possible future opening day collection project.

If opening day collection services or collection enhancement services are required, based on
detailed collection development profiles, vendor shall provide selection lists and aids from which
JPL staff can select materials for the collection. Such lists shall be provided via the vendor’s web
based online bibliographic software and, upon request, via Excel.

33





Bid No. ESC- 0371-22
If opening day collection services are required, comparison of selections to library holdings upon
successful holdings load shall be required.

Cataloging, linking and processing for opening day or collection enhancement materials shall be
based on standards as outlined in Exhibits A and B of this proposal.

If opening day collection services are required, storage and delivery of materials in shelf order as
specified by the JPL shall be required. Vendor shall provide materials storage fee schedule, if
applicable.

Delivery of materials may be to the primary point of delivery as outlined in section 4.11.1 of this
proposal. Other possibilities shall be shipment to a secondary delivery point or storage by the
vendor in a fully insured, climate-controlled warehouse facility until appropriate date for delivery
is determined by the JPL.

Ability to add RFID tags instead of 3M tattle tape if a RFID conversion project is authorized at a
future date. Vendor shall provide RFID tag samples and cost sheets.

34





Bid No. ESC- 0332-22
Attachment B

Evaluation Criteria

The evaluations will be based upon the following criteria, and contractors are requested to
provide, as a minimum, the information listed under each criterion. Failure to provide
adequate information on any criterion will result in lower scores and could result in
rejection of the proposal as non-responsive. The response to each o the criterion will be
evaluated relative to the other responses received and the contract will be awarded to the
highest scoring, responsive, responsible bidder for the Evaluation Criteria. Conftractors are
encouraged to arrange their responses in a format that will offer ready review and
evaluation of each criterion. Please note that 100 points is the maximum total.

Evaluation Criteria Max. Points
Services and Deliverables 40
Qualifications and Staffing 20
Cost 30
Past Record of Professional Accomplishments 10
Total Points 100

1. Services and Deliverables (40 Maximum Points)

Description: Provide complete responses to all items in section 4 including requests for
samples and other items in bold type. Responses should provide accurate, detailed
information describing your services and sclutions for all items listed in Section 4. Responses
should correspond to each particular sub-section of the RFP and should be labeled accordingly.
Repeat, rather than cross-reference, information considered a response to another section.
Additional services can be described under the heading “Other Services”.

2. Qualifications and Staffing (20 Maximum Points)

Description: Provide information on the education, training and experience in the kind of
project to be undertaken, confirm adequate personnel, equipment and facilities for the project.
Provide experience of key staff members to be assigned to the project, specifying for each:
name, job title, years of experience in position, years of experience working with library
projects, experience on similar projects. (4/10 for cataloging; 4/10 for cust. Serv.; 2/10 for
adequate facilities; 4/10 for inventory; 2/10 for processing; 4/10 for experience= total 20).

3. Cost (30 Maximum Points)

Description: Provide complete quotation of rates, discounts, costs and other detailed cost
proposal or cost breakdown information. Items that should be addressed are discounts by
material type, average processing cost per iterm by material type, average cataloging cost per
item by material type and any cost for vendor database access or electronic materials platforms.
(2/30 d.b. cost; 18/ 30 for category & processing costs; 10/30 for discounts consisting of; 6
points for spreadsheet price responses; 4 point for discounts, except music all points for
discounts= total 30).

36





Bid No. ESC- 0332-22
4. Past Record of Professional Accomplishments (10 Maximum Points)

Description: Provide a list of completed projects of similar scope and complexity to the project
under consideration. Include a narrative giving a brief description of the project, name of lead
project manager and other key personnel involved in the project. Describe any outstanding
accomplishments, including awards won and /or letters of commendation received by the
vendor that relate to the specific services being sought. Specifically mention all projects
completed for Jacksonville Public Library in the past five (5) years. If the vendor has not
performed any work for the City of Jacksonville for the past five (5) year, this should be clearly
stated. (2/10 customer service & mang. Plan; 5/10 projects completed for JPL past 5 years; 3/10
completed projects of similar scope = total 10).

37






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATICNS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC to address design modifications for the
new 2-bay apparatus building at Fire Station #10 (Amendment 10F), and to increase the amount by $38,492.51. Total
revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed amount is $3,116,978.47. Total estimated expenditure amount remains
at $34,500,000.00.

This amendment is to be funded by account 32111.127001.565051.008825.00000000.00000.00000000 - To be executed
by formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recm&:ope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards

ANALYST: : RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %‘J"/
JA STAMOS QL&%%%%?Y PEASE, CHIEF
62/"' - P

EMENT DIVISICN
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Ferida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Qlvision
214 N. Hogan Street, 10* Fioor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CHY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.Coj.net
July 6, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Peass
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. .
Oirector

FROM: Robin G. Smith, PE
Chief, Engineering & G

Keith Powers
Director, Jacks

Thomas G. McKnight T2 ey
Capital Improveman! Construction Manager

SUBJECT:  CODB-0007-16 — Design-Bulld Services ~Vertical/Architectural Projects —
Auld & White Constructors, LLC. Contract 9182-03
Fire Station #10 New Apparalus Bay AMENDMENT 10F/ PO 616876-21

In accordance with Design/Bulld CDB-0007-16, Contract 9182-03, the Fire Station #10 New Apparatus Bay project
was awarded by Amendment 10A in the amount of $128,567.00 for 80% design and pre-construction services.
Amendmeni 108 (n the amount of $1,300,000.00 was for 100% dasign and limited consiruction services for the now
2-bay apparatus bullding for Fire Station #10. Amendment 10C in the amount of $1,491,600.00 was for additional
scope tems required to compiete the project using FY 21-22 funding. Amendment 10D in the amount of $88,449.72
was 1o address design modifications requested by JFRD. Amendment 10E in the amount of $87,869.24 was for
additional changes as requested by JFRD. Amendment 10F is for additional scope as requested by JFRD.
Negotiations have resulted in the GMP amount of $39,492.51 as indicated on the attached Scope & Fee Summary,
Exhibit L-8 with no change o construction duration.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Amendment 10A 1o Gontract No #9182-03, originally executed on February 4,
2021, between (he City and Auld & Whits Constructors, LLC. for Fire Station #10 New Apparatus Bay be amended to
incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhiblt L-6 to increase the GMP by $39,492.51 to a new GMP
amount of $3,116,978.47, known as Amendment 10F.

Funding for this project shou'd be as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
See attached
Total $39,492.51
RGSMw

Attachment:  Exhibit L-8 - Scope & Fea Summary

cc: Dary! Welnstein, Engineering and Construction Managemem
Lor West, Engineering and Construction Management





ATTACHMENT "A"
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
FIRE STATION #10 NEW APPARATUS BAY

ACCOUNT NO. 32111.127001.565050.008825.00.00.00 32111.127001.565051.008825.00.00.00 Contract Totals
CT NG. PO 616876-21 PO 616876-21
8825 8525
FRCP Fire Stations Capt Proj. Fire Control FRCP Fire Stations Capt Proj. Fire Conlrol
565050 565051
1 1
32111.38191 32111384020
onginal contract $129,567.00 $0.00 $129,567.00
Amend 108 $1,300,000.00 $0.00 |  $1,300,000.00
Amend 10C $1,491,60000 |  $1,491,600.00
Amend 10D $88,449.72 $88,449.72
Amend 10E $57,860.24 $67 869.24
Amend 10F $39,49251 $35,492 51
Account Totals $1,429.567 00 $168741147 | $3,116978.47

EXHIBIT L-6





AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLG EXHIBi&okofe

FIRE STATION NO 10
CONTRACT NO. 8182-03 AMD 10F

NET NET
NBR MASTER 'TEM DESCR PTION QUANTITY  UOM UNITCOST  ADDITION  DELETION
ADOITIONAL SCOPE
LED SAFETY LIGHTS AT EXISTING APPARATUS BAY,
+ PCO#01S 1 LS $3623.00 $3623.00

JUSTIFICATION Includes the addilve cost to add 2 LED salely ighl kits ai overshead doors 101A and 101B due lo the exslng
Apparatus Bay being a back-'n Apparatus Bay. This PCO adds zeso ca'endar days (o contract ime.

2 OVERHEAD DOCR COST ESCALATION, PCO #026 1 LS $1301800 $11.843.00

JUSTIFICATION: ncludes the cost for JFRDICO! to split the cost to furmish and insiall 4 temporary overhead doors due to the
parmanent doors’ fabncation being delayed until after the turnover of the new Apparatus Bay. This PCO adds zero calendar days to
contracd lime,

3 IRRIGATION BACKFLOW, PCO #027 1 LS $1.24500  $1,24500

JUSTIFICATION Includes the additive cost o furnish and ‘nstall a new back flow preventer at the waler main lo feed the imigation
system per RFI No, 27 This PCO adds zero calendar days to contract lime.

& TO & FENCE & SLIDING GATE AT FORBES ST PCO #036
4 1 LS $9.58575 $9,585.75

JUSTIFICATION Includes the addilive cosi to mstal 8 chain link fence and an 8' sliding gate ILO 6' chain link lence & sliding gate at
Forbes Street per JFRD's request. This PCO adds zero calendar days 1o contract bme.

§ TRENCH DRAIN REMOVAL, PCO #037 1 LS {$2.20000) $2,200.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the reimbursement to COMIFRD (o remove the Zum Trench Drains at the Norlh side of the new Apparalus
Bay from the project scope. This PCO adds zero calendar days (o contract time.

6 BRICK SEALER REMOVAL, PCO #038 1 LS {$5.10000) -$5.,100.00

JUSTIFICATION: includes the reimbursement to COJJRFD to remove the brick sealer scope of work from the contract due o the
brick having an integral weep system per RFt No. 28. This PCO adds zero calendar days (o contract lime.

7 DATA CERTIFICATION, PCO #039 1 LS $62300  $623.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the addilive cosl to fumish and install a gypsum cetling in Chief's Bath 121 and 8alh 123 ILO a ceiling gnd
ceiling. This PCO adds 2ero calendar days to conlracl lime.

RELOCATE ICE MACHINE, EXISTING WASHER & EXISTING
8§ DRYER, PCO #041 1 LS $4.70247 470247

Fn. L

NET
TOTALS





AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS (LC EXHIBikolaofe
FIRE STATION NO_ 10
CONTRACT NO 9182.03 AMD 10F

NET NET NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNITCOST ADDITION DELETION  TOTALS

JUSTIF CATION Per JFRD's request Iis includes the addilive cost lo insia| addional elecirical, plumbing, and mechanical
infrastiuciure o refocate Ihe exisling residential washing maching, existing residential dryer. and ice maker to the Apparalus Bay 101
A finl nterceplor is nol included m th s pace as Lhe exisling washing machine includes an integral linl interceptor. This PCO adds zero
calendar days (o conlract ime

NEW TRANSOM FRAME DOOR OPEN NG INTO EXISTING GYM
9 (7). PCO #042 1 Ls $3.80253  $3.80253

JUSTIFICATION: Per JFRD's request th s includes the additive cost to fumish and inslall a new door and frame with a ransom light in
a ewsting window opening Lhat was ongina'ly to be inflled AWC will install the owner provided plexi glass JFRD seal lexan but
doesn'l take responsibility for any damage of the object due 1o its age This PCO adds zero calendar days Lo contract lime,

10 ADDED CORD REEL & ELECTRIC RE-WORK, PCO #043 1 LS $439766  $4,397 66

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additive cosl for elecincal additons and re-work. The cost for an additional cord reel in existing
Apparatus bay (101) per JFRD request Cost for power 10 the overhead door operalors and controls to be reinstalied The exisling
eleclrical was not up lo code and the plans made no prov sions for new electrical to serve the overbead door operators and conlrol
buitons This PCO adds zero calendar days to contract ime

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the addit onal funding to saw cut the door opening wider in Restroom 110 {the existing door and jamb is
smaller than the new door and jamb) the Scuth wall was found to be a double wythe structural wall and to fumish and install steel
angles to suppart the widened open ng per 0D No 021 Thes PCO adds zero calendar days lo contract lime.

11 JFRD REQUESTED 3MM EDGE BANDING, PCO #051 1 LS $922.00 $922 .00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additive cost to furnish 3Imm edge banding al alf plasiic kaminale counterlops per JFRD request. This
PCO adds zero calendar days to contract time

12 EXISTING 2MD FLOOR TRIP LIGHT ELECTRICAL CLEAN.UP
PCO #084 1 LS $93600 393600

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the add t ve cost to relocate the exposed elecincal conduitiwiring from the existing historical wood wall fo
abova ceiling in the existing fre pole room per request from JFRD This PCO adds zero calendar days to contracl lime.

RESTROOM LIGHT FIXTURE ADAPTER KITS FOR HARD

L CEILING, PCO #056 i LS $122610 $122610

JUSTIFICAT ON: Includes the additive cost for adapler k'is to be instaled at the light fixtures n tailet 110, Balh 123, and Cheefs Bath

121. The adapler kils are required due to changing lhe ceiling Irom a celling gr d system to a drywall ceiling system per PCO No. 38
This PCO adds zero calendar days to conlract time.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $42,912.51  ($7,300.00)
NET ADDITIONAL SCOPE $35.612.51

Faga 7





AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC
FIRE STATION NO 10
CONTRACT NO 9182-03 AMD 10F

UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

" RESTROOM 110 STRUCTURAL WALL CPENING, PCO #044 3 LS

TOTAL UNFORSEEN CONDITIONS
NET UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO 3
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

Page 1

EXHIBLEokeE:

$3.88000 3388000

$3,880.00 $0.00
$3,880.00

$46,792.51 ($7,300.00)
$38,492.51





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC to address design modifications for the
new 2-bay apparatus building at Fire Station #10 (Amendment 10E), and to increase the amount by $67,869.24. Total
revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed amount is $3,077,485.96. Total estimated expenditure amount remains
at $34,500,000.00.

This amendment is to be funded by account 32111.127001.565051.008825.00000000.00000.00000000 - To be executed
by formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: R ndation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards
ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

ﬁNNETTE‘B‘UﬁNEY

PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G.

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ B DATE: 7/ 9{/ 2022

OTHER.
ol S/
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %/ 2/ ’/ L) 2
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER . Brian Hughes

Chiel Adminisirative Officer
“or: Mayor Lenny Cuiry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION tnder Authonity of
|, V CXTCONVE U'del No. 2019-02






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

2D IRV ION- LESIGNBUILD
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: g OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC to address design modifications at Fire
Station 10 (Amendment 10D), and to increase the amount by $88,449.72. Revised guaranteed maximum price not-te-
exceed amount will be $3,009,616.72 for this project. Total revised contract amount is $34,500.000.00.

Funding for this award will be encumbered by 32111 .127001.565051.008825.0000000.00000.00000000 and executed by
formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: R ndation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /LM/

ANNETTE BURNEY GR PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G, Smith. P.E.. Chief, Enqgineering and Construclion Managemerit

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _£)”  DATE: 3'/19/ FOAx_

OTHER:
/7
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE % ‘; /Z" 22—
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION g Brlan Hughes o
""'“al Ad”'“ ll§lrallve ii
U For: Mayor [, B Currymer

Under Authority of.
Executive Order No: 2019.02





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Fire Station #10 New Apparatus Bay project was awarded to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, on December 17, 2020
for Contract 9182-03 in the amount of $129,567.00

Recommend approval of Amendment 10C to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, in the amount of $1,481,600.00 for
additional scope items required to complete the project. Revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed amount will
be $2,921,167.00. Total contracted amount is currently at $33,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is $20,129,421.14,
This amendment is to be funded by account 008825.565051.1.32111.384020 and to be executed by contract amendment
through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit L-3, Previous Awards

ANALYST: Ara?b RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
RYAN MATUS GHEGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G, Smith, P.E., Chief, Engin

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABQV

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (8 DATE: /1 0{ >/ IAOQ-/
Lo S\ OTHER:

Ac74|0|u>l= AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE / 0 - 8 a - 9 |
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER
ran Mughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ’ Chie! Administealive Officer
U For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Undfer Authority of:
Exccutive Order No 2019.02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID# CDB.0007-16 OPEN DATE: 1012112015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
et I RUT VAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTM ENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: : NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: .

SUMMARY OF 8IDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Fire Slation #10 New Apparalus Bay Project was awarded 1o Auld & While Construclors, LLC, on 12/17/20 AMD 10A for conlract
9182-03 in the amount of $129,567.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #10A for contract #9182-03 originafly executed February 4, 2021 belween Ihe City of
Jacksonville and Auld & White Constructors, LLC, for Fire Siation £10 New Apparalus Bay be amended to incorporate (he altached
Scope and Fee Summary, "Exhibit L-2° 1o increase (he GMP by $1,300,000.00 o a new GMP amount of $1,429,567.00, known as
Amendment 108.

Funding for (his project lo be executed by Amendment 10A for conlract # 91 B82.03 and encumbered by account{s):
008825.565050-1-3211 1-381910

Attachmenis. Re, endgation Memo, Exhibil “L-2", Previous Award(s) '
BUYER é i b,éfm_c 6&_0\, RESPECTFULLY suamrrre A,
for MARILYN LAIDLER EREGOS

Y PEASE CHIEF
PHOGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E,. Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Dlvision/ Keith

Powers, Director of Fire and Rescue

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE / 9 R 05
' e o OTHER
v e i d £a
7

ACTION OF AWARD:N‘CVHORW DATE @ ’510 '9[

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER: oo

A (1 4
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION (Xé M

No 207302





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICALIARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BIO# CDB.0007-16 OPEN DATE: 1012112015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
= ———==nee FRUVVSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: : NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER; .

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND REC MMENDED ACTIONS:

The Department of Public Works has compleled negoliations with Auld & White Consiructors, LLC, for Fire Station #10 New
Apparalus Bay in accordance with subject bld,

Recommend approval of award to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, for 90% design and pre-construction services for the new 2-bay
apparatus building for Fire Station #10, in the guaranteed maximum price of $128,567.00. This Incorparales Scope & Fee Summary

*Exhibit L-1* and with design complelign in 182 days from nalice lo procead. Total gnnual expenditure amount is currently at
$32,000,000.00; total amount spent {o dale is $9,297,958.43.

Funding for this project lo be execuled by Amendmen| 10A for coniract # 9182-03 and encumbered by accounl(s):
008825-565050-1-32111.381910 :
SE, CHIEF

Attachmenis; Rgcommendation Memo, Exhibit °L-1*, Pravious Award(s)
BUYER & PMJ%VZ iW RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LXIDLER
PROCURAMENT DMISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Rohin G. Smith, P.E. Chief, Engineeting apd Construction Management Division! Keith
Powers! Director, Jacksonville ire & Rescue

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS})
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMﬁ%PRO\IINS 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ &) pate: }2!17_/3—03-0
- 2 OTHER

u' OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE / ! j
PPROVED \/ l@/H/ DISAPPROVED:
OTHER. ﬂ Myl igie-

|3 I LIdU T NY 201902

A 11
(£ o [V~
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION h-





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID# cCDe-0007-18 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED : NUMBER RECEIVED . OTHER: .

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval lo amend Conlracl B182.03 with Auld & While Construciors LLC to exiend the expiration from July 13, 2021
thru January 12, 2022 and lo increase the upset limil by $3.0006,000 00 (o 3 pew limit of $33,000,000.00. This witl allav continyed
Design Bulld sarvices thal are needed unlif the replacemenl contsact Is execuled

Allachments: Racommendalio Mermo, Previaus Aviard(s)
BUYER N D,E]I\Eg , !;l“ p‘g,“ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

ﬂ NEKOLE HULITT RYPEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith P.E., Chief. Engineering and Construction Management

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABQVE

MEMBERS 4 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 9‘ DATE _ Q{ ;3 / gza

OTHER

e
a\gm OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE _ -1 Y Z;a_ L

PPROVED_ ) %, P DISAPPROVED, .
g M -5
deal Adtmuinzt gleve Olbce
OTHER rf-‘ Lffr|J r-‘m!‘lf f?um( B
ﬁ) Hiabee Avinintiy o
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION M _~Becotie ez o, 2001902

[ LAl
wro-





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR D/B SVCS OF VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID# CDB.0007-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTAUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD
AGENCY: DEFARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CAITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED.9 OYHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMM ENDED ACTIONS:

The Cily had previously lssued this AFP, and lhe svalualion commillee has evaluated proposals. Subsequently, pieseniations were
conguctad and avalualed an February 4, 2016; 02/11/16 Auld & While Construclors LLC was awarded as highes| ranking firm with
lunding nal-to-axcend $6,000,000.00 annualy lor a pesiod ol senvice for five (5) yeass

Recommaend approval of award to Include the rate shosls as pant of Exhibil A, as they wera omitied from original award. No
additional changes are needsd,

Allachmenls: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award {s)

} .
UYER _{ - QL@LKJ&_E ECL“! / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED # /3 &W
MARILYN LER G&FEORY PEASE, CHIEF
P f CﬁMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomas N. Eallin, P.E., Chief, Engineerin & Construction Managemen! Division

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APP V:NG 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE. é—l 6- /é
/ ?ﬁ A OTHER

!

]
(Ao, 7 .
i ,l! { f P L L
acTidy ;/F AWARDING A0THORITY oate __ (7 /| (’/{?
8l %PHOVED \ DISAPPROVED: q/na_y/nnw

Clhief A strati
: L{;‘ drfu?-.,tmnvc Dificer

B iriaitey SN

OTHER: {»/ - By by
y Utler Ay (_1;“ y
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION NV M (AAM’\ r/.fr..,.‘“;'- Y





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR D/B SvCs ar VERTICAUVARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID ¢ CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGNBUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF AYUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERAIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER; 1

SUMMARY OF BiDS AND AECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Cily had Praviously tssued lhis RFP, and the svalualion commiliea has evalvated proposals Subsequently, presentat ong ware

conducled and evalualed on February 4, 2016, Based upan the cambinalion ol praposal and presenlation gvalualions scores and
rankings are as follows (Listed In alphabatica otder)

1) Auld & While Conslruclors, LLG (Score 1 16)

3) Saur, inc. (Score 115)
2] Stelar Group, Ine {Score 115.5)

Allachments. Rscommandat 0 Mamo, Scoring Malrix, Previous Award
: Ve 7
BUYER RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED AT
ﬁt - MARILYN LAIOLER GREGORY PEASE, @l NEF

Pno::upémeyr'ouwsnow

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomae N. Fallin, P.E., Acling Chlel-Englnaerlng & Conslruction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__ M=MBERS (' SAPPROVING oate_o2./(// /&
(ZQ_Z/LH; OTHER_
S T =2 3

L Z
ACTION OF AWARDINE AUTHOR TE 42//,} l /” £ a@,
f WL{F’FHDVED i DiSAPPRQVED ,SZ ./ 31 vz Oficey
v < S oy
OTHER: Q o ,

Lo 1

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION \\7\ 1444 e(/[/ LU\(G:U,W_/





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES OF VERTICAUARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

6I0¥ COB-0007.16 OPEN DATE: 1ar21/2015
COMPETITIVE SEALED PFI_DPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND ANG BASIS OF CONTRACT

CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY DgPAnIMENTQFpuaucsvoggs
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION ERITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: s _ NUMBER RECEIVED 3 OTHER 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND MMENDED ACTIONS:
Tha City had proviously Issucd thes BFP, and [ho svaluation commrias has evalunied proposals Bagod upen tho preposat
avaluation, the avarago scores ang fankings are as lollows and twa with tie scoras (L sied in alphabelical order)

1) Auld & Whitg Consinctors, LLE (Scoro 87 $)
1} Sauer, Inc, (Scoin 87.5)
3] SteMar Groug, Inc. {Scors 86.5)

Pursuan) to Secllon 2.6 - Award of Contract ¢l thg BFP ‘tecommend opproval 1o conduct lormal infervlews with each of the threa top
rankhad Firms,

Attachmenla: Recommendalion Mamg Scorng Matnr 8ig Tabu atken Section 2 €, SEB Laqgr

BUYER
5, « - MARILYM

- RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED / %/f,ff
LAIDLER GgE OBY PEASE, CHIEF
PAQUUREMENT DIViSION

g

CONCURRENCE BY Wilitam J. Joyecp, P.E., Chlet-Engineering & Construction Manggement

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON AECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

HEMBERS APPROVING__ By MEMBERS DISAPPROV NG pate  {- /L#;Lé__,
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING/AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED 'V DISAPPROVED
OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L







SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award to Auld & White Constructors, LLC for Fire Station #4, incorporating the
Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit N-5, known as Amendment 12E, in the amount of $27,180.02 for maodifications
requested by JFRD. Revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed amount will be $1,165,753.61.

Funding Source: 32111.127001.565051.004308.0000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by contract amendment
through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit N-5, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: <—// B RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
/l‘//‘/m STam

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

Y PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jackzonvilla_ Flarida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10* Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

www.coj.net

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE

TO: Gregory W. Pease July 14, 2022
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.€.
Director

FROM: Robin G. Smith, PE

Chief, Engineering & ¢

Thomas G. McKnight ’TLA‘T‘US\

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: CDB-0007-16 — Design-Build Services -Vertical/Architectural Projects —
Fire Station #4 Addition PO 623831-21 AMENDMENT 12E

In accordance with Design/Build COB-0007-16, Contract 9182-03, the Fire Station #4 Addition project was
awarded by Amendment 12A in the amount of $749,600.00 for design, permitting, and limited construction
sevices. Amendment 12B in the amount of $323,665.00 was for additional scope ilems required to complete
the project using FY 21-22 funding. Amendment 12C in the amount of $9,919.58 was tor modifications to the
electrical panel. Amendment 12D in the amount of $55,389.01 was to address modifications requested by JFRD
and for price escalation as alowed in the contract documents for truss matenals. Amendment 12E is to address
various scope modifications requested by JFRD. Negotiations have resulted in the GMP amount of $27,180.02
as indicated on the attached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit N-5, adding 8 additional days for construction,

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Amendment 12A io Contract No #9182-03, originally executed June 22,
2021, between the City and Auld & White Constructors, LLC. for Fire Station 4 be amended to incorporate the
attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit N-5 o increase the GMP by $27,180.02 to a new GMP amount of
$1,165,753.61, known as Amendment 12E.

_Funding tor this project should be as follows. : i
ACCOUNTS: _ TOTAL
32111.127001.565051.004308.00000000.00000.0000000 B T -
004308 =i N
FRCP Fire Stations Capital Projact- Fire Control

565051 : o S
1

32111-384020

$27,180.02 ] | - $27,180.02 |
RGS/iw

Attachment: Exhibit N-5- Scope & Fee Summary

cc. Daryt Weinstein, Engineering and Construction Management





EXHIBIT N-5

AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC
FIRE STATION NO 4
CONTRACT # 9182-03 AMD 12

NET NET NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
1 ADDENDUM #1 UPDATES, PCO #006 100 LS §12,780.89 $12780.89

JUSTIFICATION: Indudes the additional costs ncluding relocating the ice maker per JFRD's request, repairing quarry lile,
expanding the opening al ulility room. adding Door 106B to uliily room, revising Door 100 frame to be 45 min fire rated, adding
grab bars at Toilel Room 104, adding stair handratls al entrance stairs, adding tile at Batfroom 204 in lieu of painl. This PCO adds
zero calendar days to conlract ime

2 EXTRACTOR TROUGH MODIFICATIONS, PCO #016 100 LS $120725 $1.20725

JUSTIFICATION. Includes the addibonal cost lo furmish and install the Poly DRN TRGH 70# WX dran trough per JFRD's request.
Also includes additional cost to demo the existing slab for the trench drain The exsling stab was about 8” thick, so equipmenl had
to be brought lo site for the work Additonaly. this PCO includes the deductive cost to credit the onginal conerele trough included
in PCO #011. This PCO adds zero calendar days fo confract ime

3 LOW VOLTAGE / ALERTING SYSTEM PCO #017 100 LS $4,075.00 $4,075.00

JUSTIFICATION: Inciudes the additional cost for changes to be made to the in-wall & overhead eleclrical & low valtage items from
the walkthrough with COJ, JFRD AWC & VIA on 2112022 This PCO adds zerg calendar days lo contract fime.

4 RESTROCM 203 ADD TIONAL SCOPE. PCO 4018 100 LS $1093241 §$10,932414

JUSTIFICATION Includes the additional work in Restroom 203 requested by JFRD which includes, Installing schluter shower pan
system for the restroom showers ILO exisling to remain, 2 new hard ceiling, 6 new can lights in ceiling and selocating existing
elacinca in cei'ing 10 be out of the way of the ceiling, painling new ceiling, 3 additional days for demolishing existing plaster with
tile and installing 2 layers of durock 5 addibonal days of installing ceiling system This PCO adds 8 work days 1o the conlract time

1087.5

§ MISC. ELECTRICAL ADDITIONS. PCO #0198 100 LS $1,23150 $1.231.50

JUSTIFICATION. Includes the addtional cost for miscellaneous elecincal items requested by JFRD, instalting 2 coax home funs at
Chief room (102} and {103) TV's, new wire and lor Air Cascade compressor, and reinstalling 2 volume conlrols. This PCO adds
zero calendar days to contract tme

g DATACERTIFICATION, PCO #020 100 LS $169800 $1,698.00

JUSTIFICAT ON Includes the additional cost for the data jacks to be certified The data jack certification was nol in the onigina
ow vollage scope, This PCO adds zero calendar days to contract tme

Page1





EXHIBIT N-5
AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
FIRE STATION NO._ 4
CONTRACT # 9152.03 AMD 12

NET NET NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS
7 FENCE AND GATE ALLOWANCE, PCO #101 100 LS $400.00 $400.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes scope to remove and reinstall gate and fence panels on the Norh elevation 10 access the sile. The
existing fence and gate will be reinstalled and the gate will be installed 1o line up with the new enlrance. The South gale and lence
will be modified to remove the existing double man gate, tie the fence into the existing column outside the covered porch and
inslafl a single man-gate between Ihe exisiing building and the column outside the existing porch. This PCO adds zero calendar

days
ADDITONAL SCOPE SUBTOTAL $32.412585 $0.00
ADDITIONAL SCOPE NET TOTAL $33,412.55
CREDIT
8 SHOWER ADDITION ALLOWANCE, PCO #102 1.00 LS -$1.23253 -$1,232.53

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the deductive cost for the addilional shower in Chief's restroom (204). The total allowance was not
spent. This credil includes the remaining balance

9 LOWVOLTAGE STUB UP ALLOWANCE, PCO #103 1.00 LS  -$5000.00 $5.000.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the deductive cost for the low voltage stub up allowance. This allowance was not uliized on the project

CREDIT SUBTOTAL ($6,23253)

CREDIT NET TOTAL ($6,232.53)
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 §27,180.02
8 Additional work days

Page 2





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: g OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to correct the total contract amount on the award approved 2/17/22 from $34,635,053.09 to
$34,500,000.00. The total spent amount for all projects and amendments, including this amendment, is $23,487,902.22
Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC for additional modificalions at Fire Station
4 (Amendment 12D), and to increase the amount by $55,389.01. Revised guaranteed maximum price not-lo-exceed
amount will be $1,138,573.59 for this project. Total revised contract amount is $34,500.000.00.

Funding for this award will be encumbered by 321 11.127001.565051.004308.0000000.00000.00000000 and executed by
formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: R tion Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards
ANALYST: ' RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
ANNETTEBURNEY GRE PEASE, CHIEF

PR EMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith. P.E.. Chief. Engineerin and Construction Managemeént

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBER APPROV’ING ,j MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 9’ DATE 3!/0'/ 202D

OTHER;:
Y4
2 o0 forrie
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 7
APPROVED '-/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER
Brian Hughes ] )

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ‘ e iy Otficer

V Under Authority of

Executive Order No. 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21
COMPETITIVE SEALED p OFOSAL EVALUATION CO MITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD:; QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: -] OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECO MENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to exlend the award with Auld & White Constructors. LLC, for three (3) manths from January 13,
2022 through April 12, 2022 to allow the new bid to be awarded, and lo increase the amount by $1,500,000.00. Revisad

guaranteed maximum price nol-do-exceed amount will be S2,438,657.00. Total contracted amount is currently
$34,500,000.00

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJEGT 7O LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING -—S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 6— DATE: __/ / @ ’M 22

e = OTHER:

W

Ld

A{nou OF AWARDING AUTHORITY patE__[ = O -3

APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 9 Q ;, jm‘:;mw _
v v Far; Mayor Lenny Curry

Linder Authority o
Exacutive Order No 2019.p2





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICALJARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTIQN- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD:; QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RE OMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval lo amend the award with Auld & White Conslructors, LLC for repairs at Fire Station 74
{Amendment 13B), and to increase the amount by $25,762.00. Revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed

amount will be $4,125,762.00. Total revised estimated expenditure amount is $33,025,762.00; tolal amount spent lo dale
i $22,391,448.14.

This amendment is to be funded by account 32111.127001.565051.010102.00000000.00000.00000000 and {o be
execuled by contract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: R endalion Memo and Previous Awards

Ho—

GREASOXY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCIREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E.. Chief, Engineering and Conslryglion Management

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS AEPROVING T MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 0’ DATE /97//é/ 2/
+ N

%“” OTHER-

’C {

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate_ZA - (- 2/
APPROVED l/ DISAPPROVED

Brian llughes

Chinl Adninistiative QOlhcer
OTHER For tAnvor Lenny Curpy

v v

UniJer Autharidy of
Exacutive Ordar M 2019.02
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAUARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BID #: coB-0p07-15 OPEN DATE: 201 5-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD
== L TIUN- DESIGNBUILD

AGENCY: puBlLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

SEALTHILATIUNS BASED
NUMBER OF 8iDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: ] OTHER: 1
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Fire Station #4 Addition project was awarded to Auld & White Construclors, LLC, on May 6, 2021 for Contract 9182-
03 in Ihe amaunt of $749,600.00. On November 1, 2021 Amendment 128 was awarded lo Auld & White Conslructors,
LLC, in the amount of 5323,664.00.
Recommend approval of amendment 12C to Auld & White Conslructors, LLG in the amount of $9,919.58 for modifications
o the electrical panel. Revised guaranieed maximum price not-lo-exceed amount will be $1,083,184.58, Tolat
conlracled amount is currenlly at $33,000,000.00, tolal amount spant to date is $22,365,686.14.
This amendment is to be funded by account 004308 565051.1.32111,384020 and lo be executed by contract amendment
through Office of General Counssi,

ATTACHMENTS: Recammendation Memo, Exhibit N-3, Pravious Award(s})

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
AN MATUS G ORWPEASE, CHIEF
PROCUY

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEM ROVING _ S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @‘ DATE /)“/l/g_/

g;\%\ I
o OTHER

T

ACTION OF AWAR:JW/G\UTHDRIW oate _[A -3 - 2| o
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
QOTHER L A) 1 1] —BrinAHugses
/ H Crus! Adrmistiative Oflicer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION y q o 2cvar ] cnny Gyery
" i/ Undar Authority ol

Exccolies Otdan o 2010.p2





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR BESIGN-BULD SERVICES FOR VERTICALIARCHITEGTURAL PROJECTS

BID 4: COB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-2

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGNIBUILD
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: ] OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED AC‘I‘IQNS:
The Fire Station #4 Addition project was awarded lo Avld & While Constructars, LLC, on May 6, 2021 for Coniract 9182.

03 in the amount ot $749,600.00

Recommeand approval of Amendmen| 128 lo Auld & Whila Constuclors, LLG. in e amounl of $323,665.00 lor additional
scope ilems required fo camplete tha project with an addilional 73 day on sija censlruction duralion Revised guaranteed

maximum price not-to-excead amount will be $1,073,285.00. Tolal contracled amount is currently al $33,000.000.00,
tolal amount spent to dale is 521,621,021.14.

This amendmenl is (e be funded by account 004308 565051.1.3211 1.384020 and to be execuled by conlracl amandmen|

through Office of General Counsel,

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendalion Memo Exhibil N-2, Pravigus Awards
Y PEASE, CHIEF .

ANALYST: - RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
BBYAN MATUS
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENGE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E.. Chief, Enalneering ang Consgtruclion anagement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF cSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING !_._2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ‘6—— DATE /O e

OTHER
\/1 /4=£~
]
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate __ [l | [

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER 4. Lt A dmmistiabes Qe gy

. A 1
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L {/{)/A WUV

¥

V





SUHIECT: RfQ FOR DESIGH-BUILD SVLS FOR VERTICAUARCHITECTUF‘\AL PROJECTS
BiD & CDB-cogr.15 OFEN DATE. 1012112915

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

RIMD AND BaSIS (2 CONTRACT CONSTRUZ YiON - DESIGN/aUILD

AGENCY Dzpaniy 1ENT O PLALIC woAKS
SRRl OF PUSLIC WoRKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
=== TATIONS BASED

NUMSER OF gip3 IMVITED: HUMBER RECEIVED . OTHER .

SUFAMARY DF 8105 AND RECOmMME MNDED A CTIoNS:

Ratomamong WLV 15 pmend Contiet o 182-Q3 virh Agly & Wit Consliucions LG EAtend 12 exgicahon from doly 13 202
thru Jauary 12, 2022 snd o incranse g ups= Fmip by 53,000,800 09 19 5 riow fimit of $13.005.000.09. This will 39w continged
Dasign Bund sarvices thal are neegay unfif the tzplazemaal contrae) 14 Cz2zuled

ANachmeants: Recommendolio]_fﬂemo, Piavious Aunrgrd{s)
BUYER _ Al { [‘509! "‘];‘ T 9.|'H" ' RESPECTrULLY SUBMITTED
{ MNEKQLE HUNTT

COHCURHENCE BY: Robhin G. Smith, 2 g, Chict Ep inzering and Constrictipn Management
MM Ent

o {ALL AWARRD ACTIONS SURJEGT TOLAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUMNDS)
ACTION OF CcsPen COMMITTIEE O HECC'.“.‘!‘:&ENDATIOI-!S ABOVE

MEMBERS AoPROVING O MEMBERS DISAPPRAVING €9 oate_ (of ;77/;‘_3_ Qo
. OTHER ___
M__ e e

= - ]
[}CTION OF A‘I\.’.FxR;;'NG AUTHORITY DATE _m_{ _L
Q [ OISARPROVED,

‘-.--'/
APPROVED. )

OTHER: o )
—————

T T
by e Dy
SIGHATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Z[ =
_ . ot
17





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAL/JARCHITEC TURAL PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
T ee=nen e S RUPSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: : NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER .

SUMMARY OF 8I1DS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Depariment of Public Works has compleled negotiations with Auld & While Conslructors, LLC for Fire Slalion #74 in accordance
with subjec) bid.

Recommend appraval of award 1o Auld & White Constructors, LLC, for design, parmiting and construclion senvices for Fire Siation
#74 in the quaranieed maximum price of $4,100,000.00. This incorporales Scope & Fee Summary, “Exhitil 0-1" and wilk design
completion in 260 days for en-site construciion from the Motice lo Proceed and permilling Tola) annual expenditure amounl js
Currently at $32,000,000.00; tota! amounl spefil lo dale is $17,549,036.43

Funding for this project 1o be execuled by Amendmen $3A for contract # 9182-03 and encumbered by accounl(s)
010102.565051.1.32111.384020

Attachments; Recommendation Memao, Exhibil "Q-1, Pravious Aviard(s)

BUYER i ) RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

@NIEKOLE HULITT

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chiel,_Engineering and Constryction Management Division & Keith
Powers, Director Jacksonville Fire & Rescue

PEASE, CHIEF

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROFRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING. & MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ €3 pare:_ 5-’/ ?7_/ L0
OTHER :
(o
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DAT /)
ﬂ\ "RPPROVED._ (o) B DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: A i

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / éa’}/h/([\'/






SUBIECT: RFQ FOR DESIGH-BUILD SYC3 FOR VERTICI“LM‘?CHIT[;CTURAL PROJECTS
BID# CO0B.0007.15 OPEMN DATE 10i211204%

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AMD BASIS OF CONTRACT.
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGNIBILD

AGENCY' DEPART:ENT DR FUBLIC WORANIS

BASIS OF AWARD: DUALIFICATIONS 8550

HUMBER OF BIDS HNVITED, . RUMBER RECEIVED : OTHER: .

SUMMARY OF Bips AND RECOMI’JENDED ACTIONS:

The Departmanl o Public ¥yoshs has cempleled nzqanal ens vally Auld & Viya Censtrucicrs, 14C, (o Fre Blaiion 24 Adthtizn in
areoidanes whih subjac gig,

Recemmar appiovalof aveand 1g Auld & Whilz Constrrefarg, LLC dov drpuin, bermidling and conetrustion L4225 Jar [ha Fira
Siaten 24 Azditian in e guasaniced masimem phze of 3745000 00, This ncerpariag Scope & Fap Summary, "Extbit .- and
wilh deagn complation i 70 days., pLtithay s 6O days pnd 60 €ays ot conslipcton for atgtatol 220 days fiem the Motz 1o
Procead Tolal &nsyal cependiine amaun) Iz cumrently a 332,020,689 09, (3141 2msual spant fa dafe i S13.448,076 o3

Funding lor ths Moj2ct o be eazeytod by Amendnient 124 far cantract 1 33032 03 and enzumbaed by 2ecouni(s)
009200 555051.3.921 11 354020

ANachimants Recammendalian Heme, Fxhibg AT Pipvian, Svraidis)

2 M
EUYER_!MQE}DQq .MHQQ' 4= RESPECTFULLY SUSMITTED Lf')ﬁf {ZM
~[NZEOLE HULAT SRELOMNA PEASE, CIEF
. , PROCUSSENT Diviziay
o i
COHCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smilth, P.E. Cinlat Enginpering aud__gtnnsi_r_q-:h'on Manbaemen! Divisian & Keith
Powars, Direcior, Jachsoenyillp Flig & Rescup

——r TEn——

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECTTE LAWEULLY APPROPAIATED FUNDS)
ACTI01 OF CEPEE COMIMTTRE Of) RECOMMENOATIONS ABOvE

e @ ) - .
MERBERS APPROVING  _) MEMBERS DISARPROVING eATE © H(/,}LQ;E [

————

GITHER

— —

G —-
e ) = <= 5 Ho
ATTION OF f\‘N.f\?DN*.'C':hLJTl'IOFﬂlI| DATE }_j;ig{;i_____
- 21,
/ ) ,?«PPROVED____‘: HQQ DIESAF’PRO\,’ED:*

e

OVHER: __

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION o

———— _._---—...,.—-—«_-_.,__-.__,...._..__.--.ﬁ._. ——————— .

— Al ﬁ@;f N o
_JZ? )_:[EJ 0

-





SURJECT: AFq FORO/B SVCs oF VEHTICAUAHCHITECTUHAL PROJECTS
BID# COBB.0007-16 OPEN DATE: 101212015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY- BEPARTHENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EvaLuATION CRITERAIA
=L UATION CRITERLA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: a4 NUMBER RECEWED. 3 OTHER: o

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND R ECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Tha Clty had piaviously Issugg flas AFP, and Me Bvaluation commitles has avrivaled progosafs, Subsequenily, presealalions ware
Conductad and avalnaled on Febnsary 4, 2015, g2y W16 Auld & White Censliuclors, L1.5 war, awardad as highes! rRAkING Mbm willy
tuading noi-lo-grepad $6,000,690.60 2nAualy fo: a penod of sandeq taria (5) yzars

Hziommang 2ppraval of award Jo Inetude the e shagels as pan of Echiyy A, asbey wera emiiled foom original award, Mo
addilional changes arp neadad,

Allaehenon|s: Flecnmmnhdallo_rg Mento, Provipus Award (s)

’l -
UYER nold_ it/ RESPECTRULLY SUBMITTED

MARRLYH LA 3] CORY PEASE, GHIEF

( 'ch-.asrn oVISION

truction Management Divlsion

1)

CONCURRAENDE BY: Thomas 1. Fallin, P.€ | Chiel, Enginearing & Cons

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF csPac COMMITTEE Ol RECOMMENDATIONS ABQVE

MEMBERS APPROY Na, 5 HMEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: é - /é"' ‘/‘é
(eI
legeg 0 NAC

(Z( Ljﬁiz;i 7%1/'\/ |
P / ¢
?cmgm A;/F AWARDING s(THORITY DATE /_Z%‘d o

/ NN &pRoven — DS PPROVE

UTHER

OTHER:

# e ——

SIGNATURE OfF AUTHENTICATION





SUBJEET: RFQ FoR prA SVCS Up VEHTICAUAHCHITECTUH»‘.L PROJECTS
B8i0 4 Coy-0007-1¢ OPEM DATE: W2H2915

COMPETITIVE SEALED FPRADPDSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND apno BASIS OF COMTRACT:

CO.‘ISTRUCTION ~ DESiGNBUILD

AGENCY: QEFARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION crivem) 2

HUNMEER OF BIDS 1wiTED): s FHUMBER AR EWED: g O7HEA; 1

SumMMagy OFf 8105 AMD HECOMMEHDED ACTIONS.
The Ciy had Plaviously lsyed this AFP. ang the Lvalvakon commiiiag bas pvalvated AICnosais Sehraquany, PIRSENIH &N wppe

‘enducicd pny avalyaleden Fn‘:mary 4. 2018, Basag LEen iha combinalion of Prdpatal and peesontalian #vstugtions scores and
fanhinge aip ag (ellarsy (Using In 3lghakalice) atdar):

THAUTE & Vhita Consiruciong, LLC (Scora t iG}
3} Saur, Ing, {Scarp 1 15)
2) Sigiar Grewp, Ine [Scoip 115.5)

Aecemmong 2apioval ol award 1o Autd & \Yiiilq Ccnsnu:to:s. LiC, as r2ceiving 1hp nhasl scorg in ACCRrUaico ywilh hy esziualiogn
g king ahays. Feiiod of Spndea i) ba fiva [3) yaars iem elloglive warp of conlrazt vl lurging fotlcexceed 55,000,000 to
arayaly. Tobg Creculad by famg) canlraz) hough Ottice of Ganesat Eounsal,

Atdachmgnrs Aogomr entiian Kgmg, Scoring Maliin, Provigus Award

S s
BUYER _\ )y, ' B RESPECTFULLY sUsMITTen_ /J_r_____,’ /
ot~ MARILYN (ADLER GRIGOTy PEARE ChigF
g FHOCLP:.-!.I:VT BIIS108
CoNCuRARsnCE By Thomasg H. Fallln, P.E.. Acting Cb_ieI-EncJ!nse_-rlnq & Conslruetian HManagemaeny Blvlstan
{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT T0 LAawrEuLLY APF’FIOPFHATED FUNDS) o
AGTION OF CBPEC COMMITTEE o RECOMMENDATIONS AsOve
MEMBERS .ﬁ‘sPPFfOV.'NG__,;E}__,__ MEMBERS B1SAPPAd VNG oarg
7 OTHES
. B e
ACTION OF AwARD g AUTHORI TE_ ,T._i,{':l_fj/, !
"
/ J /"iA’PPnovso,_,__* D! &PPAOV p 2t o

OfHER: _

s o
—-.-..._...___“____ [|-'--— e et e ‘._..____
hY ) -
SIGMATURE OF AUTHENTICATION NN ,\L_LLLL:{ZQ’L-;LL L4y
/

.,

. e .





Sualser. AFD. Fona DESIGH- S SEAVICES of VEHTI':AUARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
ene CO2-0007.15 OPEHN DaTE: 182102015

COMPETFTIVE SEALED FROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AME BASIS OF coun TRACT

CDHSTF!UCTIDH ~DESIGNAEUp

ABINCY CERARTME T OF PUBLIE wonKs

EASIS OF AWARD: EValuation CRITER)A
——=—=IDH CAITER)L

HUMBZER OF 2105 INVITED: & MUERN3ZA AECEVED 3 OTiEl o

Tha Ciry hag P 3 A AR, andihg Bv3M3l on camineag N33 cvatyated Arepasals gy20q ypoa v pieposy
evaluzy

tien, thy I¥0RIGE el ang nanlings ace ¢ lehows and ryo Wb IR samigs (Lyed in Pchabebeal ciday)

1) Aud & vinng Censtruziong, (Le {Scorg A7 S}
1} Sguae, tnp. [Searp a7.5)
3) Stehar Grzap, fnz Leoin g 3y

Pursyas io Secign 2.6 - Awdid et Centrgef ¢f tha RFEp fecemmend papren gt 1o cenduzr fonn g intenleng wih eazhi gt ths therp-tan

Anacnmcn\fgccmmcnmum Mpmg Scaury Mae Ed Taku gt e Section 22, JSEB Lanar

J g LL__/
BU?EH#@% RESPECTRULLY susMITTED / et

Sa- MAAILYH LADLER

41

GACEORY PEASE, CieF

o ) -li/'q/::p,rf‘ﬂ' Ot

CDNCUHRENCE 87 Willams J, Joyee, P E Chmr-Enqinr_prlrm 14 Consiruciion Many demen;

o (ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT T0 LAWRDLL S APPROPRIATED FUNGS)
ACTION OF CSPEC conmirres o RECOMMENDATIONS Aggye
r.&sr.sam;q APPRQING 5y MEMBERS D1SA2pAmNS _ pate |- /?_:_," o
OTHEA
ACTION OF AWAHDI:-J(,}/A/UH IORITY 0ATE | / :/__(Q{_ -
APPROVED ) DISAPPAOVED o FA
OTHER:

S S ———

SIBNATURE O AUTHENTICATION ( h (11(1,.1_,/;_;{“/_'%‘_ AL 10/

) S E Ry






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN BUILD SERVICES LASALLE STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

BID #: CDB-0012-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-11-04
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 9

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Haskell Company to incorporate Phase 2 Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit B, known as
Amendment 1, to provide drainage design to 60% for Phase 2, not to exceed $4,200,000.00. The total estimated design time will be 9
months from the Notice to Proceed. The new total project GMP not to exceed $6,309.194.76.

Funding Source: 44102.153004.565050.001266.00000000.00000.0000000 - $2,263,164.15
32111.153119.565051.001266.00000000.00000.0000000 - $1,936,835.85
To be executed by formal contract and encumbered via Purchase Order

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit B, and Previous Awards

ANALYST RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ml

—  JACLYJYSTAM ¥-OREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: John P. Pappas, P.E., Director, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






bity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

/ Department of Public Works
Engineering & Consiruction Management Division

214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

e (904) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.nst

July 7, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Peasea
Chiet of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E.
Director

FROM: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E.,

Cirector of Operalions /
Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chis '
Engineering and Construcfio, gemeant

SUBJECT: COB-0012-21 Design Build Services for LaSalle St. Drainage improvements
The Haskell Company Contract 71575-22 PO 637368-22 Amendment 1

In accordance with Design/Build CDB-0012-21, Contract 71575-22, the Design Build Services for LaSalle St.
Drainage Improvements project was awarded in the amount of $2,109,194.76 to provide 60% Dasign and Pre-
Construction Services for Phase 1. Amendment 1 is to provide drainage design to §0% for Phase 2 of the
project. Negotiations have resuited in the attached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit B in the amount of
$4,200,000.00. The total estimated design time will be 9 months to complete Phase 2. This project was bid as
encouragement.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that contract 71575-22, originally executed March 23, 2022, with The Haskell
Company for Design Build Services for LaSalle St. Drainage Improvements be amended to incorporate the
attached Scope and Fee, Exhibit B to increase the GMP by $4,200,000.00 to a new GMP amount of
$6,309,194.76.

Funding is as follows:

Accounts TOTAL

44102.153004.565050.001266.00.00.00 32111.153119.565051.001266.00.00.00

001266 001266

PWEN DSR Capt Imp- Fiood Control SW Mgmt | PWCP Various Capt Proj. Otr Gen Gov Svcs

565050 565051
2 3

44102-381920 32111-384020

$2.263.164.15 $1,936,835.85 $4,200,000.00
RGS/iw

Attachment: Exhibit B- Scope & Fee Summary

Cc: Lori A. West, Engineering and Construction Management
John Baxier, Engineering and Construction Managerent
David D. Hahn, P.E., Engineering and Construction Management





EXHIBIT B

&) HASKELL

Joe Kantor
Project Direclor

June 30, 2022 Re: LaSalle Street Drainage Improvements
Jacksonville, Florida
Drainage Design and Construction Allowance
Pricing Proposal

Mr. John Baxter. P E

City of Jacksonville A P P R o VE D
Project Manager

City of Jacksonvitle | Public Works Department

214 North Hogan Strest, 10th Floor John M Baxter
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Juby DI, 2022

Dear Mr. Baxter;
Haskell is pleased to submit to the City of Jacksonville for your review and approval our firms drainage design
and construction aliowance pricing proposal for the LaSalle Street Drainage Improvements project. Itis
anficipated that this portion of the project will he completed in 9 months from Notice to Proceed of this scope.
Inclusion of this scope of work will allow the design-build team to complete €0% design for the project as

outlined in the RFQ documents provided by the City of Jacksonville. 1t is the design-build teams’ intent to submit
for permitting no later than completion of the 60% design. The authority having jurisdiction will have the ultimate
authority of permitting approvat.

Haskell's pump station pricing proposal includes the following attachments:

1. Vendor Proposals
2. Fee Worksheets

Costs for this portion of the work are as follows:
Drainage Design and Consiruction Allowances
1. Preconstruction Management, Estimating and Design* - $1,283,682.28
2. Construction Allowances® - $2,458,595.93
Indirect Costs
1. Bonds & Insurance** - $148,809.36
2. Project Fee - $308,912.26

*Please review SOV and scope of work document for additional details.
**Builders Risk costs included as applicable.

Drainage Design and Construction Allowances Total Value - $4,200,000
Original Contract Value - $2,109,194.76
Proposed Total Contract Value - $6,309,194.76

Haskell is thankful for this opporiunity and is available at City's convenience to answer any questions they may
have concerning this pricing proposal.

Sincerely,

Joe Kantor





EXHIBIT B

LaSalle Pump Station and Drainage Improvements

Bid
Item Item Description Unit | Est Oty Unit Cost Total Cost
No
1 MOBILIZATION, inciuies one project sign. LS 1
2 |5ecant Piles LS 1 $1,365,623.00 §1,365,623
3 Pumps {Mater:al) LS 1 $586,154.80 5586,155
4 |pipe Cleaning and Inspecticn LS 1 $256,818.13 $256,818
S  |General Cenditions (2 Months) LS 1 $250, 000.00 $250,000
6 LS 1
7 LS 1
8 LS 1
9 LS 1
10 LS 1
11 Ls 1
12 L3 1
13 LS 1
14 LS 1
15 LS 1
SUBTOTAL = $2,458,595.93
16 g::.‘:g:,‘::g;:;eez(gﬁ;i:::eP:;r‘nx;i‘;:?(uith backup congract fee summary sheer for each LS 1 cEp 283, 682.28 51' 283, 682
17 |oEstaw BUlLD FEE(7%) LS 1 $308,912.28 $308,912
100% PEFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND LS 1 $148,809.386 5148, 809

18

TOTAL (BID NOS. 1-18):| §4.200.000






ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE

July 18, 2022
TO:

THRU:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement
John P. Pappas, P. g
Director

Robin G. Smith, P. E.
Chief, Engineering and Const Management

Thomas G. McKnight ' AsT 'S‘
Capital Improvement Construction Manager

Deerwood Bivd. Roadway & Bridge Improvements
BID# CP-0635-19
Contract 10449-04 PO 600689-20-021

Department of Public Works
Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-8762
www.coj.net

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CP-0835-19 in the amount of $2,670,060.42 to CGC,
Inc., contract 10449-0. Change order #1 was for $65,617.90. Change order #2 was for $47,121.57.
Change order #3 was for the deductive amount of $3,450.00. Change order #4 is detailed on the
attached spreadsheet in the amount of $19,512.00.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order #4 to contract 10449-04 for CGC, Inc., in the
amount of $19,512.00. The maximum indebledness to the city will be $2,798,861.89.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows:

See Attached
| Total

TGM/w

Aitachments

ACCOUNT NO. NS Fund

ENCUMBERED

AMOUNT
$19,512.00

 $1851200 |






ATTACHMENT “A°

ACCOUNT NUMBERS
DEERWOOD BLVD. ROADWAY BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS
ACCOUNT ¥0. [P0 600603-20:071 [ ] Concoca Tt
10703 159007 565050 001329 000.000.000] 10403 153119 565050.006977 000000 000 10103 159001 565050 002896000 000.000 10403 153119 565050.002896.000 000 000 10403 153102565050 001131 D0D 000000 304G 153801 565050 001131 000 000 600
1339 Lo 209 28% 131 ny
w50 Fan Shave €1p- Road & 51 Fackees PWICD Yanoua Cap Proy-On Get Gé Sl PASD Far Shars E1p- Road & 52 F stiie. PWCE Vs Cap Prov-OWer Goe Gov Swe [P CP Pusis Weorhy Capl] Prey O Trans Svex PP Pubke Worke Capl Proy- OF Trara Svea
5650501 565050 55050 565050 555081 565050
k| 1 ¥ 1 L)
10103 47903 10403 33801 10103361103 10403- 300010 32111264020 10403 338010
{erigmnal conract $221. 29098 $1.909 294 54 $500.000 00 £39474 85 00 0o0| wErMEra?
[rngemow et | $7.35562 | 3826177 | 000 | 0] 50.00 | wo|  sesErw
[ ooesz | 12457 0] [ 1000 | woo] 144 564 27 | Wwon [  wrane
[rongpommny | 000 ] 000 3000 | 0o | 133.450.00] 000[ (8345000
[rargeoomss | 000 ] 5000 | 1000 | 3000 | 000 | $1951200]  $19.51200
[Acoount Totws | 1231 0 $1967.55597 | $500.000 00 | S4T85S | S04 77 | $19.51200] 5273886188






Project Name- Deerwood Pkwy Brdige road improvement
Contractor- CGC Inc
CONTRACT #10449-04

MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION

ADDITIONAL SCOPE
1 Electrical service cable mstallation

Jushfication:

Repair a damaged elecinical cable under the roadway pavement that
feeds the imigation line of a private property irigahon system in the
roadway median area. The line will be threaded through a condut to
be directionally bored under the pavement

SUBTOTAL FOR ADDITIONAL SCOPE
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER

Page "

Change Order # 4
7-15-2022

NET NET

QUANTITY UOM UMIT COST ~ ADDITION  DELETION

100 LS § 1951200 $1951200 0.00

$19,512.00
$19,512.00

$0.00





CIViL | GENERAL
July 15, 2022

Mr. Tom McKnight

Capital improvement Construction Manager

City of Jacksonville

Public Works — Engineering & Construction Management

Re: Deerwood Park Blvd. Roadway and Bridge Improvements
COJ Contract: 10449-04
CGC, Inc. Project No.: C-20-01
Cost Proposal #8 — Electrical Service Installation

Dear Mr. McKnight,

Per your request, CGC, Inc. submits the following proposal to install a new electrical
service in the Deerwood Park Blvd. median per the attached drawing markup. No other
drawings or specifications have been provided.

We include in our scope of work:

-

Mobilization

2. Install new 2" conduit bore, and new service wire from the JEA service point to the
existing meter can,

COJ permit

Supervision/Project management

Cleanup as required

Erosion contro! as required

Locates

Work to be performed per attached plan markup

Materials and crew expected to be available to perform work 3-4 weeks after
acceptance of proposal

CPND O W

o Total Lump Sum Price = $19,512.00

7036 W. 12th Street / Jacksonwille, Florida 32220 / Office {904) 783 4119 Fax (904) 783-3401
Email: office@cgccivil.com
CGC1524573 CUC1225351





We exclude from our scope of work:

Landscaping

Sodding

Irrigation

Any restoration other than backfilling trench

Road closure or flagmen. May be provided if required for an additional $2500.00.
Night and/or weekend work. (Work to be performed during normal work hours)
Removal and replacement of any unsuitable or contaminated material

Repair of unforeseen conduit/utilities

. Utility conflict resolutions or repairs (At additional cost)

10.Liquidated damages

11.Exploratory digging or any other work beyond work area shown on drawing
12. Survey layout and as-built

13. Tesling of any kind

14. Any removal and replacement of existing pavements

15. Any ltems not specifically listed in the scope of work above

RN BEGLN=

We thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal. Should you have any
questions and/or direction, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

R. Cannon Gaskin, Jr.
President

7036 W. 12th Street / Jacksonviile, Florida 32220 / Office (904) 783 4119 Fax (504] 783 3401
Emait: office@cgccivil.com
CGC1524573 CUC1225351





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDIER

Change Order Ne. Three (3) Date February b1, 2022

Description of Praject Deerwood Pork Blvd. Roadway & Bridge lmprovements

Name al Contractor CGC, Inc.

Contraclor's Address 7036 West § 2 Sircet. Jacksonville, Florida 32220

Conlract No. 10449-04/ PO 600689-20-021

Account No.  Sec attached Original Contract $2,670,060.42
+ Previous Change Orders 1-3_$109.289.47 + Change Order No 4 $19.512.00
*See attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $2.798.861.89
Bid Number  CP-0635-19 Canstruction Comptetion Datle  4/30/21

Revised Construction Completion Dae _ 8/17/22
Contract Expiration Date _8/28/21
Revised Coniract Expiration Date  12/14/22

In compliance with General Cooditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes. additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: Sec altached. Add 415 non compensable calendar days to construction completion and contrat expiration dates

Justification: Sec attached.

The 1ssuing Authority has lecked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order 15
neeessary and all costs are reasonable.

Accepied for Contractor CGC. Inc.
Signed Antest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed Construction Management 3y
Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Date

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

Signed Right-of-Way and Stormwaler Maintenance By

Using Division v/ Department tHead Date
Chicl, Engincering & Conslruclion Mgmi Div =~ Date Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Date Mayor Date
Chicf of Procurement Date Corporation Sccretary Dote

Director of Finance Dale





CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN

DEERWOOD PARK BLVD. ROADWAY & BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT NO. 10449-04: PO 600689-20-021

+Change Order No. | $65,617.90 + Change Order No. 2 $47,121.57
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order Na. | $65,617.90 Net Change Order No. 2 §47.12157
+Change Order No. 3 {$3,450.00) - Change Order No. 4 $19,512.00
Less Contingency Amount £0.00 Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 3 ($3.450.00) Net Change Order No. 4 $t9,512.00
+Change Order No, § + Change Order No. 6
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. § Net Change Order No. 6
+Change Order No. 7 ~ Change Order No. 8
Less Contingency Amounti Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 7 Net Change Order No. 8
+Change Order No. 9 t Change Order No. 10
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amoumnt
Net Change Order No. 9 Net Change Order No. 10
ORIGINAL CONTRACT 2 42
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS $ 12880147

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT 2,798.861.89





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN BUILD SERVICES LASALLE STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

BID #: CDB-0012-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-11-04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City of Jacksonville entered into negoliations with The Haskell Company for the Design-Build Services LaSalle Street Drainage
Improvements. Upon successful negoliations, the City received a proposal for preliminary design {(60%) to be performed by the Design-
Buitd firm.

Recommend approval of award to The Haskell Company, in the guaranieed maximum price not-to-exceed $2,109,194.76. Exhibit A
incorporates the attached scope and fee summary. The tolal estimated design lime will be 270 days from the Notice to Proceed.

Funding for this award is to be execuled by formal contract and encumbered by  account
44102.153004.565050.001265.00000000.00000.0000000.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit A, Section 2.6, JSE8 Memo, Previous Awards

ANALYST — RESPECTFULLY susmme _
BRYAN us EE@Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: John P. Pappas, P.E., Director, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ 4~ paTe:__|

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oATe /=18 - RA
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED:
tidn Hughes
OTHER: A (1 4 CHiEl Atministeative Officar

- i' iﬂia!m hul“l CU'I'I
/ w Vi~ IU?':&Qr'M\horily i
SEO ARSI LA U Execulive Order No_2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN BUILD SERVICES LASALLE STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

8ID# cCDB-0012-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-11-04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED CTIONS:

The Cily of Jacksonwilla recelved four proposals all have been reviewed and ranked Subsequenlly, presentations were conducted and
evakiated on March18, 2021. Based upon the combinzlion of propaosal and presentalion evaluations, scares end rankings are as follows
listed alphabelically:

3} COM Gonstruciors, Inc.
2) Jacobs Project Management Company
1} The Haskell Company

Recommend approval to enler inlo negotialions with The Haskell Company lor the Design Build Services for LaSalle Streel Crainage
Improvements,

Altachmenls: Recommendalion Memoa, Scoring Matrix, Previous Award

ANALYST ‘éﬂ]b RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

PEASE, CHIEF
UREMENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 9— DATE: (;/'/ 9.9'/ 9‘09' f

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ZZ? 7 fooz
APPROVED ' DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:

Al 1 I(l/k/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION {E/A W





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN BUILD SERVICES LASALLE STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

BID# CDB-0012-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-11-04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
==t = 1VE oEALED PROPOSAL EVALU

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RE OMMENDED ACTIONS:

Tha City of Jacksonville received four Proposals ali have been reviewed and ranked. Based on Ihe average scars, the following firms
listad alphabetically were determined to be the mosl qualified of thosa submitling qualifications. Listed below ara the lop firms with scores
listed alphabelically and ranking:

3) COM Conslructars, Inc. - 61.50
2) Jacobs Projecl Management Company- 981.75
1) The Haskell Campany-92.75

Pursuant o Seclion 2.6- Award of Conlract of RFP, recommend approval to move forward wilh presentationfinlarviews belore CSPEC at
next meeling,
Allachmenls: Recommendalion Memo, Scaoring Malrix, Section 2.6, Altachment B~ Evaluation Crileria

7’%&‘7?/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %"'—w

RILYN LAHILER GRE Y SE. CHIEF
PR R NT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: John P. Pappas, P.E., Director, Public Works Department

ANALYST

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ARQVE

MEMBERS APPROVING D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING_ &0 pare: 3_/ i / alidl
OTHER
——— J
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE -2 / /1 } -
m%VED {= H’ DISAPPROVED.
a'ifm Hugﬁe_s ive Olflcer
OTHER: A’ (1 1 Eh'c! Administtalive
/ ” UL'/;J:d:: Authority of:
[
S'GNATURE OF AUTHENT'CAT'ON V Execulive Ordef No: 2019.D2
i/







SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS-EASTSIDE- NORTH BEACH
BID# ECF-0116-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - EVAULATED- SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA-SECTION 3
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval for Change Order #1 to increase the award to Jax Utilities Management, Inc., in the amount $14,440.20, the GMP
not to exceed $403,947.20.

Funding Source: 32111.153119.565051.001283.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by account: and executed by formal
contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, CO1 and Previous Awards

BUYER Oﬁ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

JACL AMOS
W..-/ Mg/

REGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROECOREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Management/ Thomas Daly, Chief
Housing and Community Development

" (ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) —
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER
R ———— -
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






_§ity of Jacksonville, Horida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10* Floor

Jocksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.caj.net
- July 6, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement /
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. :
Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering and £o n Management
Thomas G. McKnight ~ ¥ "S(
Capita! Improverment Construction Manager
SUBJECT: ADA Curb Ramp Improvements Eastside North Beach

BID# ECF-0116-21
Contract 71196-21/ PO 627940-21

The subject contract was awarded under BID# ECF-0116-21 in the amount of $389,507.00 to Jax
Utilities Management, Inc., contract 71196-21. Change order #1 is detailed on the attached
spreadsheet in the amount of $14,440.20.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change arder 1 to contract 71196-21 to Jax Utilities
Management, Inc., in the amount of $14,440.20. The maximum indebtedness to the city will be

$403,947.20.
__Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows: - o
ey —_ ACCOUNTS: e [ TOTAL
See attached : 1 $14,440.20
B S - R e

RGSAw

Attachments

ce. Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management

Daryl Weinstein, Engineering and Construction Management

Xk





ATTACHMENT "A”

ACCOUNT NUMBERS
ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS EASTSIDE NORTH BEACH
ACCOUNT NO. TOTALS
JCT NO. 11101.174103.583052.010071.00.00.00 32111.153119.565051.001263.00.00.00
PO 627940-21 |PO 627940-21
010071 001283,
NBCD Housing Services-Housing & Urban Dev PWCP Various Captl Proj. Othr Gen Gov Svcs
583052 565051
1 k!
B-20-US-120017 32111-384C20
longinal contract $219,329.00 $170 178.00 $389 507 00
Change Order #1 $0.00 §14 440 20 $14,440 20
Account Totals $219,329.00 $184 618.20 $403,947.20

Page 1





NBR

JAX UTILITIES MANAGEMENT NG
ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS EASTSIDE - NORTH BEACH
CONTRACT # 74196-21

MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION

ADDITIONAL SCOPE

ADDITIONA . CLRB RAMP REMOVAL & SOD REPLACEMENT
CONCRETE REMOVAL & SO REPLACEMENT

GRASS 50D

NET TOTAL

QUANTITY LOM LMIT CO5T
12489 SY $2100
12480 SY $7 50

NET
ADOITION

$262269
893668

CHANGE ORDER NC»
1022
NET
DELETION TOTALS
$3.59.31

JUSTIFICATION: During the cowse ol he project agddsonal curbs and ramps laading 0 nowhere wera femoved and sod was placed in those focasons. The ramps were shown on

the plans bxit were not coverad by the conlract kne dams

RECONCILITIATION OF QUANTITIES
Work Completed Bid Qty. Uit Actusi Qty. Unit Price  Estimated Total  Actual Total
Motabzaton 100 LS 100 § 4975000 $49,750 00 £49,750.00
FOOT CR-A Curs Ramp oo Sy H 81.00 $2.19700 $0.00
FDOT CR-B Curb Ramp H 81.00 00 S0.00
FOOT CR-C Cvb Ramp . SY $ 81.00 50.00 $0.00
FDOT CR-0 Cutb Ramp 5000 Sy 4200 § 81.00 §4,860 00 $3.40200
FDOT CR-E Curh Ravmp 66400 SY 162653 § 21.00 $5540400  S13M.74B92
FDOT CR-F Curb Ramp 115500 SY 107195 § £1.00 $93.555.00 586,827 95
£00T CR.G Cutb Ramp SY 13 81.00 $0.00 $0.00
FOOT CR-H Curt Ramgp S s a1.00 $000 $0.00
FOOT CR-K Curb Ramp SY s 81.00 $0.00 5000
FOOT CR-L Curl: Ramp 00 sY ¥ S 81.00 $17.901.00 $21,086.73
Deieciable ¥Waming Surface installation on Existing Ramp 260.00 SF 18300 § 32,00 $3,320.00 $6,006.00
Dedectabls Waming Surface lnstallaiion on New Ramp 12900 SF L 7i250 § 3200 £73.560.00 $54,800.00
Gnnd Tnp Hazard on Existing Cub Ramp 400 Ramp 5 5000 $200.00 $0.00
M Asphalt Trip Hazard on Exsting Cur Ramp 1500 Ramp $ 5000 $750.00 $0.00
Reptace Broken Asphatt Tap Hazad 7200 SF H 500 $360.00 $0.00
Projact Sign tlobile) I EA 300 § 15000 $450.00 545000
Curb Ramp Removal & Replacement Additional 2° of Thickness {Contingency) 20000 SY § 200 $400.00 $0.00
Stamped Concrete Finish (Contingency) 40000 SY $ 1000 $4,000.00 $0.00
Ramove and Replace Curb and Guiler 395000 LF 243717 ¢ 19.00 $75,20200 $46.306.23
Teatic Signal Pull Box Adjustment 600 EA H 10000 $600.00 000
Retocate Exisiing Sign and Sign Post {Contingency) 600 EA H 10000 560000 $0.00
New Sign and Sign Post [Conkngency) 600 EA H 10000 $600.00 $0.00
Landscaping Remaval and Replacement (Cantingency) 40000 SF H 200 $800 00 3000
TOTAL $389.507.00  $400,387.8)
DETLA $10690 83
HET TOTAL
JUSTIFICATION: Final quaniity reconcikation v cur ramps thal were replaced. 28 ramps were not replaced due 1o bewng over 1he Cumernl coniact amount.
TOTAL ADOITIONAL SCOPE $1559.37 $0.00
RECONCILIATION OF QUANTITIES $10,880.83 30.00
NET TOTAL CHANGES
SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO 1 514 40 20 8000

HET TOTAL CHANGE ORDERNO. 1

vagh 1

$10.,560.63

$14,40.20

$14,440.20





CITY OF JACKSONVILLLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No, One (1) Datwe July 6. 2022

[rescription of Praject ADA Curb Ramp Improvements Eastside North Beach

Name of Contractor Jax Utililies Management, Inc.

Coniraclor's Address 5465 Verna Blvd., Jacksonville, F1. 32205

Coniract No. 71196-21

Account Mo. Sec attached Original Contract $389,507.00
+ Previous Change Orders 0 $0.00 + Change Order No. | $£14.440.20
*See attached appendix for additional listings.

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $403,947.20
Bid Number  CF-0007-18 Original Construction Completion Date  August 11, 2022

Revised Construction Completion Date
Original Contract Expiration Date _December 9, 2022
Revised Contract Expiration Date

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract. CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes. additions or detetions to the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See attached.

Justification: See attached.

‘The 1ssuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable.

Accepted for Conlractor Jax Ulilities Management, [ne.
Signed Attest
Titke Title
Date Date
Signed Consiruction Management By
Issuing Authority Thomas 5. McKnight Datc

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

Signed Right-of-Way and Stormwater Maintenance By

Using Division Div/Department Head Date
Chiel. Engincering & Construction Mgmt Div  Date Assistam Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Date Mayer Date
Chicl of Procurement Date Corporation Secretary Date

Director of Fiance Date





SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS-EASTSIDE- NORTH BEACH
BID# ECF-0116-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - EVAULATED- SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA.SECTION 3

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City received five (5) proposals for evaluation for accuracy/compliance with the contract documents along with the federal
procedures and formula for Section 3 requirements. Based on Section 3 evalualion criteria and scoring per RFP the ranking of
bidders is listed below highest to lowesl:

1) Jax Utilities Management, Inc.- 74.00
2) Pars Construclion Services -60.00

3} J.D. Hinson Company- 60.00

4) C.A.P. Contracting Inc. — 55.00

5} Onas Corporation- 46.00

Recommend approval of award to the highest ranked firm per Seclion 3 requirements Jax Ulilities Management, Inc., the responsive,
responsible bidder in guaranteed maximum price of $389,507.00.

This award is to be encumbered by account(s): 010071-583052-1-11101-331509-PDC00121- $219,329.00; 001283-565051-3-
32111-384020- $170,178.00 and executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel,

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Bid Tabulation. Section 2 6
BUYER ) RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED //V 1
MARILYNUAIDLER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
P URGMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE 8Y: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Management/ Thomas Daly, Chief
Housing and Community Development

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS I MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ DATE: 212/ FO02{

OTHER

———

_
ACTION OF AwiRye AUTHORITY pate 1 °2 -2
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER: Al 11 _
M X —"""Brian Hugnes

Chict Admirusicative Officer

v For Mayor Lenny Lurry
Under Authority of

Exocutive Order No 2019-02

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION







SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL {HORIZONTAL) DESIGN BUILD
PROJECTS

BID #: CDB-0132-21 OPEN DATE: 2021 AUG 04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee
Summary, Exhibit G-1, known Amendment 5A to for Myrtle Avenue Stormwater Pump Replacement and approving the
increase in the amount of $1,379,567.50.

FUNDING SOURCE: 32111.153101.565051.009021.0000000.00000.00000000 - $535,000.00
32111.153119.565051.009021.0000000.00000.00000000 - $170,372.00
32111.153004.565051.009021.0000000.00000.00000000 - $674,195.50
To be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel and
encumbered by purchase order.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit G-1, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: = : RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: N /TE,_
JALYNSTAMOS RY PEASE, CHIEF
A ﬁl %PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Rohin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






_Gity of Jacksonville, Forida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
July 5, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chiet of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. -
Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering an ction Management

SUBJECT:  CDB- 0132-21 -Design Build Services Horizontal/Civil (Horizontal) Design-Build Projects
Contract 71754-22 Myrtle Ave. Stormwater Pump Replacement AMENDMENT 5A

Based on the Design Criteria Package (DCP) developed by City Engineers, the Department of Public Works, in
accordance with Design/Build CDB-0132-21, Contract No. 71754-22, has completed negotiations with J. B.
Coxwell Contracting, Inc., to provide construction and engineering services for the Myrtle Ave. Stormwater Pump
Replacement. Negotiations have resulled in the attached Scape and Fee, Exhibit G-1 for $1,379,567.50, which
$159,935.02 in contingancy and allowing for the completion of the work within 240 days from notice to proceed.
J. B. Coxwell Cantracting is committed to meeling the 20% JSEB participation goais established for this contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract No. 71754-22, executed May 23, 2022, for CDB-0132-21
between the City and J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for Design-Build Services. Horizontal/Civil (Horizontal)
Design-Build Projects, be amended to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit G-1 for Myrtle
Ave. Stormwater Pump Replacement in the amount of $1,379,567.50, known as Amendment 5A.

Funding for this project should be encumbaered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: ' TOTAL
32111.153101.565051.009021.00.00. { 32111.153119.565051.000021.00.00. | 32111.153004.565051 009021.00.00.
1] 00 oo
009021 009021 008021 _
PWCP Public Works Cap't Proj. Qth | PWCP Various Capt Proj. Oth Gen | PWEN DSR Caplt Imp-Flood Cntrl
Trans Svcs Gov Svecs SW Mamt
585051 565051 565051
2 1 3
32111-384020 32111-384020 2111-384020
$535,000.00 $170.372.00 $674.195.50 $1,379.567.50
RGSAw

Attachment: Exhibit G-1

cc:  Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management
Richard Cooper, Engineering and Construction Management
Dan VanSickle, P.E., Engineering and Construction Management





EXHIBIT G-1

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lioyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904} 783-2970

June 29, 2022

Dan VanSickle, P.E.

City of Jacksonville Department of Public Works
Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: Revised Fee Proposal for Myrtle Avenue Stormwater Pump Replacement
Design-Build Construction Delivery for City of Jacksonville
CDB-00132-21, City Contract No. 71754-22

Dear Mr. VanSickle, P.E.:

1.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCY) is pleased to submit for your review and consideration the
following design-build scope of services and attached {ump sum fee proposal for Construction & Engineering
services for the above referenced project. This proposal is based on 10-Set Approval of 100% plans by Waitz &
Moye and the DCP as provided. The scope of work in the attached Fee proposal includes the demolition of
exisling can station, removal/replacement of top slab on existing vault, bypass pumping ulilizing the same
equipment as currently installed, installation of two 50 hp submersible pumps, temporary junction box for future
generator, top slab, concrete/gravel driveway, fencing, CIPP lining of existing storm drainage.

This proposal assumes that the existing plans that were provided were 100% with 10-set approval,
engineering services are limited to the Project Understanding and Scope of Services attached in GAI’'s proposal
and as defined by the DCP. Any design modifications or revisions will need to be completed by Waitz and
Moye or via change order at GAl's cost plus applicable markups.

The proposed lump sum amount for this project is 1,379,567.50, which includes a 15% project
contingency. The project contingency is for the Design-Builder's benefit and not for changed field conditions,
unknown field conditions or added scope of work. Also included in this proposal is a 3% material escalation
allowance on materials that are out of the Design-Builder’s contro] at this time. The work related 10 this project
will be completed within two hundred forty calendar days (240) from notice-to-proceed.

This lump sum proposal is inclusive of only those services noted on the attached fee summary and
which are anticipated at this time. No services or work other than those noted in the fee proposal are included
In addition, any unknown condition(s) which may surface during construction or any other increase in scope of

CGC 059919 = CUC 053966
An Equal Opportunity Employer





EXHIBIT G-1

services may result in a request for applicable fees. No work will proceed however, without first obtaining
approval from the City for any applicable services.

This proposal includes the video inspection and spectrashield lining of the existing well. This proposal
does not include any repairs if needed to the existing vault. The video inspection will be provided to CO) staff
prior to lining for acceptance. JBCCI accepts no liability for the structural integrity of the existing well. An
allowance is included for background sampling; however, the removal, handling/disposal and replacement of
hazardous materials is not included in this proposal. This proposal excludes geotechnical testing and
railroad flaggers, if either are required by FEC or EOR an additional cost plus applicable fees will be
needed via change order. Also, this proposal assumes the existing force main is static and not pressurized
based on discussions at site visit. If existing force main is pressurized a line stop will be required for an
additional cost plus applicable fees will be needed via change order. The magnitude of the flaggers and
additional geotechnical testing has a potential to cost $80,000.00 if required.

We are again very appreciative of the opportunity to provide you with our design-build services.
Should you have any questions or need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Regards,
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

wh Sowarale

Josh Sowards

CGC 059919 * CUC 053986
An Equal Opportunity Employer





EXHIBIT G-1

JBCC1 FEE SUMMARY

Date: 6/29/2022

Fee Proposal for Myrtle Avenue Stormwater Pump Replacement
POA 71754-22, City Contract No. 0132-21

Design-Build Construction Delivery for City of Jacksonville

ltem Quantity U/M Unit Price Amount

‘Myrtle Avenue Stormwater Pump

General Conditions 100{ LS |$ 107.908.90 | § 107,908.90
Engineering Easement Survey 1.00] LS |§ 59,701.67 | § 59,701.67
Soil Sampling Allowance 1.00] LS |$ 5,000.00 | § 5,000.00
Construction Material Testing Allowance 1.00] 1S }$ 4,500.00 | $ 4,500.00
RR Insurance 1.00f Ls |$ 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00
Erosion Control 1.00] LS |§ 7.549.73 | § 7.549.73
Maintenance Of Traffic 1000 LS |$ 2841281 | § 28,412.81
Storm Bypass - Short Term 30.00| DA | § 531.77 | $ 15,953.10
Reroute Exising Bypass Piping 1.00{ LS |$ 499242 | § 4,992.42
Remove Manhole/inlet 1.00]1 EA | % 4,188.24 | § 4,188.24
Grout Fill 14" DIP Forcemain 1300 LF IS 9201\ s 4,149.60
Line Existing Vault 100{ LS | % 30,079.14 | § 30,079.14
Clean & TV Existing 24" Storm Pipe 206.00] LF |$ 21008 4,326.00
CIPP Line 24" RCP & CMP Storm Pipe 206.00| LF |8 43550 | ¢ 89,713.00
Pumps / Top Slab / Piping / Grout Fill Exist. Can 100] S | § 674,34045 | § 674,340.45
End of Job Cleanup 1.00] LS |§ 1041840 | § 10,418.40
Subtotal $ 1,066,233.46
Material Escalation Increase Allowance 1.00] s {$ 3198701 | % 31,987.01
Contingency {15%) 15% $ 159,935.02
Bond b3 25,163.11
JBCCI Markup 7.50% 3 96,248.90
Myrtle Avenue Stormwater Pump Replacement Total 5 1,379,567.50

Page | of |





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTALICIVIL (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN BUILD
PROJECTS

BID #: CDB-0132-21 OPEN DATE: 2021 AUG 04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o amend the award with J.B. Coxwaell Contracting, Inc to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee
Summary, Exhibit E-1, known as Amendment 3A for Demolition at Metro Park and approving the increase in the amount
of $300,559.62.

FUNDING SOURCE: 11304.161101.549006.000000.00000697.00000.0000000 - $250,559.62
11304.161101.546030.000000.00000697.00000.0000000 - $ 50,000.00
To be executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel using the negotiated
contract rate schedute.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendatign Memo, Exhibit E-1, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
JACUYN STAMOS RY PEASE, CHIEF
“orn— REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction anagement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _{~  DATE: 20
OTHER:
4
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE d//ﬂ/zﬂ”z’

APPROVED / DISAPPROVED

OTHER (1 _Aa
{ nu N
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ‘td [ o .

td L H LSS 3 vy





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN BUILD
PROJECTS

BID #: CDB-0132-21 OPEN DATE: 2021 AUG 04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to amend the award with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee
Summary, Exhibit F-1, known as Amendment 4A for Fire Stations #21 and #27 Concrete/Asphalt Repair and approving

the increase in the amount of $466,297.04. This includes $244,991.91 for Fire Station #21 and $221,305 13 for Fire
Station #27.

FUNDING SOURCE: 32111.153103.565051.010412.00000000.00000.0000000 - $466,297.04
To be executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel using the negotiated contract rate schedule

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit F-1, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: &// A RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Qv JACLYN'S AMES __~ RY PEASE, CHIEF
CUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY" R S P.E., Chief, En Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING_ 9 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __£#  DATE. %4/2022-

OTHER:
A H*

o y ra
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 7% 5,;(’10?’2_’/
APPROVED '/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER A Orian Hughes

U‘\/’Lnlef Adminisirative Otficer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / Mw
ait-itive Order N‘o: 2019-02





SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN-BUILD
PROJECTS

BiD# CDB-0132-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-08-04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMIT TEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUAL IFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: ¢4 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF B D NDED

The City had previously issued this RFQ and the evaluation commitiee has evaluated proposals. Subsequently, presentations were
conducted and evaluated an November 17, 2021. Based upon the combination of propasal and presentation evaluations, scores and
rankings are as follows (Listed in alphabetical otder):

3) Baker Consulling and Engineering, LLC, d/b/a Baker Design Build - 119.00
1) J.B. Coxwell Coniracting, Inc. - 127.25
2) Superior Construction Co., Inc. — 119.75

Recommend approval of award to J.8. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., as feceiving the highest score in accordance with the evaluation and
ranking above. The period of service will be five (5) years from the effective date of the contract with funding not-to-exceed
$8,000,000.00 annually with carryover for any unused portian. To be executed by formal conlract through the Office of General
Counsel using the negotiated conlract rate schedule.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Section 2.6, Altachment B- Evaluation Crileria, JSEB Memo, Previous Award

-

MNALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
YAN

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chie

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) o
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING _—_ MEMBERS DisaPPROVING__ U pare: 7/ M / 20 A0
- OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 7//: }/l : 2t 22—
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
fan Hughes
OTHER: ) . Ch'F!’ l-\Qm-msnalwe Qificer
or Authority of
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /ﬂ/ (/\-)Emmwe Order Ng. 2019.02

VoV





SUBJECT: DESIGN.BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN-BUILD
PROJECTS

BiD# CDB-0132-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-08-04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD:; EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: ¢

ARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTI NS:
The City had previously issued this RFQ and the evaluation commiltes has avalualed proposals. Subsequenlly, presentations were
conducied and evaluated on Novemnber 4, 2021. Pased upen the combination of proposal and presentation evalualions, scores and
rankings are as follows (Lisled in alphabetical order):

3) Baker Consulling and Englneering, LLC, d/b/a Baker Design Build - 119.00
1) J.B. Coxweh Conlracling, ke, - 127.25
2} Superior Construction Co., Inc. - 119.75

Recommend approval to enter negoliations with J.B. Coxwell Contracling, Inc., as receiving the highes! scora in accordance with the
évaluation and raking above.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Section 2 6, Attachment 8. Evaluation Crieria

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS AFPROVING é MEMBERS DISAPPROVING_ " DATE // /3 AB{:}R

OTHER

ACYION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE /- /8 i ag’,\

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

Lirtan HOGhCS

hel Adm nislrative Q4 cor
OTHER: e i ryshlig Ol

A 11 4. Gt ek OF
Z W Vi~ Undur Authanty ol
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ; Y Executive Order Ho 019 07






SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN-BUILD
PROJECTS

BiD# CDB-0132-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-08-04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: pugric WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: p

sy OF BID ECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Cily of Jacksonville received four (4) proposals and all have been reviewed and ranked Based on the average scare the following
firms were defermined to ba the most qualified of those submitting qualifications The ranking of firsy, second and third designales the
ofder of qualificalion of these firms lo perform the requred services Alphabellca 'y they are

3) Baker Consulling and Engineering LLC. d/b/a Baker Design Build - 89 00
1) J.B. Coxwell Coniraciing, inc. - 97 25
2} Superior Construction Co , Inc - 80 75

Pursuant lo Section 2.6- Award of Conlract of RF P, recammend approval lo move forward with presentationfinlerviews before CSPECala
future scheduled meeting

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendalion Memo, Scoring Malrix Seclion 26 Allachment B Evaluation Criteria

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
AN MATUS

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin_G. Smith, P.E.. Chlef, E '

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBLES I\IP OVINGi MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE: toté %2 9"92‘]

B OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate [0 - 16 -

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:

imsirave Olhce
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chiel Adminsstratve Oll

Under Authonty ol
Execulive Ordee Ho 2019.02






SUBJECT: Permanent Supportive Housing
BID #: ESC-0377-22 OPEN DATE: 6/08/2022

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Construction Contract — Thirty Six (36) months from Award to Completion
AGENCY: Neighborhoods Department

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 19 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject RFP closed 6/08/22. Approval was granted to enter into contract negotiations with the top-ranked firm,
Ability Housing, Inc., on 7/20/22.

Recommended approval to award to the top-ranked firm, Ability Housing, Inc., for constructing long-term housing
that has supportive services for homeless persons with disabilities, be completed within thirty-six (36) months
from award. Total estimated expenditure amount is $4,000,000.00.

Funding Source: 11101.174103.583010.010227.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be executed by formal contract
through Office of General Counsel and processed via Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendati emo, Tabulation and Scores and Evaluation

ANALYST: e l (’—_- RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
JACL

STAMOS— Y PEASE, CHIEF

EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomas, Daly. Chief. Housing and Community Development

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Housing and Community Development Division
Ed Ball Building

214 North Hogan Street, 7" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. (904) 255-8200
www.coj.net

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 25, 2022

TO: Greg Pease, Chairman
Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee

FROM: Chiquita Moore, Director of Operations y é ﬁ 7}/) PRL
Neighborhoods Department f '
Thomas Daly, Chief (> ] %

Housing and Community Development

RE: ESC-0377-22 Permanent Supportive Housing

The Neighborhoods Department received one (1) proposal for Permanent Supportive
Housing and found it to be responsive, interested, qualified, and available to provide the
services required by the Request for Proposal (“RFP”).

The proposal was evaluated using the selection criteria outlined in the Purchasing Code as
augmented by the RFP.

Based on the above, the following company was determined to be qualified and available to
perform the required services and that company is:

1) Ability Housing, Inc
Ability Housing, Inc will be awarded $4,000,000.00. The account string is provided below:
11101.174103.583010.010227.00000000.00000.0000000

Please advise us when this item is placed on your agenda so we may be present. After a full
committee review, we request that this item is sent to the Mayor for final decision.

Cc: Jaclyn Stamos, Purchasing Analyst





SCORING MATRIX ESC-0377-22

PERMANENT SUPPORTIVE HOUSING
> - ——

= . — _
Total Points 15 Points 25 Points 10 Points 30 Points 20 Points OVERALL Rank
Criteria FINANGIAL RESPONSIBILITY. Desribe] COMPETENGE (PAST AND PAST AND PRESENT DEMONSTRATED | DESCRIPTION OF PROJECTED PROJECT AND ABILITY T |QUGTATION OF RAIES, FEES OR CHARGES AND OTHER| Tolal Points

form of business, i.¢., proprietorship, PRESENT RECORD OF COMMITMENT TO SMALL AND MINORITY |DESIGN A WORK PLAN TO MEET THE PROJECT DETAILED COST PROPOSAL OR COST BREAKDOWN|  (100)
g;:;‘;:";g; ;”zgﬁ';xz,‘;::;::ﬁw PROFESSIONAL BUSINESSES AND CONTRIBUTIONS REQUIREMENTS. Describe the Project to incluce the number of units, | INFORMATION, Describe the Total Development Cost for the proposed
present, pending and/r threatened fegat  |ACCOMPLISHMENTS WITH CITY ~ [TOWARD A DIVERSE MARKET PLACE. subpopulation(s) of the Chronically Homeless persons intended to reside in the | project. All projects should include development and a five-year operating
proceedings within any forum; and any other AGENCIES AND OTHERS). Describe | Responding to this evaluation criterion i that |proposed e sur;h as persons with mental illness, veterans, ffz!;l budget (as defined in Section 4(B)). Projects will be scored hlghe_r bass§ on
information the Developer may wish to supplyto |professional and technical education and Develaper indicate its past and present commitmentto | €ders, survivors of domestic violence, and the general Homeless population  |the amount of leverage and the ratio of the requested amount (City funding)
demonstrate financial responsinilty. Projects [ training; experience in the kind of projects o | irority, women-owned, small and emerging businesses. | (inclusive of any community-based services) that will be served, address compared to the total development cost. Projects with a lower developer fee wil
with award letters from public or private be undertaken; availability of adequate More specifically, responses to this evaluation criterion | (Provide real estate number, census tract, council district and zoning), be scored higher than projects with higher developer fees. Projects which
resources will be scored higher than those equipment and facilities, and the 'should include, without limitation, that e (or new pm;ec{s and scope of leverage a variety of funding sources will be scorgd hlgher_zhan projects which!
vithout. Failure to provide ali listed information | extent of repeat business of the persons. document the Developer's: (i) commitment to diversity | work needed for : jects, y, Universal use a smaller number of funding sources. (20 points maximum score)
and documentation will esul in score less than | Provide names and resumes of all individuals |among the directors, officers, members and/or Design, Visitabiliy, and Green Building features; as well as, a timeline from
maximum for this criterion. (15 points maximum | to be assigned to this Project. List previous  |employees that make up its firm; (i) commitment to start to completion inclusive of projected lease up of units, and five-year
score) projects similar to the one in the RFP that have | diversity within its community and beyond; (iii) operating budget. (30 points maximum score)

been satistactorily completed, include physical | commitment to and utiization of minority, women-owned,

address and certificate of completion o or small and emerging businesses on past projects; and

for completed ion or () to and utilization of minority, women-
construction. Provide resumes of principal owned, small and emerging businesses, certified JSEBs
staffiproject manager showing years of in paricular, for the Project solicitation in question. (10
ence in the field to which they are points maximum score)

assigned for this Project. Describe
Developer's experience in operating and
managing Permanent Supportive Housing
projects, including performing operations, on-
site supervision, and management functions
specific to the needs of the intended residents.
(25 points max score)

Reviewer 1 12.00 23.00 $.00 27.00 18.00 90.00

Reviewer 2

Reviewer 3

Average






BID TABULATION SHEET

TITLE: Per dent Supportive H ing- Rebid
BID NO: ESC-0377-22 ) &
OPEN DATE: 06/08/2022 Q@o
PURCHASING ANALYST: Jaclyn Stamos o \\\6
NO. INVITED: (19 ) No. Received: { 1) No Bids: (0) N
RECORDED BY: Melissa Pierce  BID ANNOUNCER: Michelle Spitler
TOTAL PRICE $32,093,843.00
ITEM DESCRIPTION POINTS
NO.
1 | FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY. 15
COMPETENCE (PAST AND PRESENT RECORD OF
2 |PROFESSIONAL ACCOMPLISHMENTS WITH CITY AGENCIES 25
AND OTHERS).
3 PAST AND PRESENT DEMONSTRATED COMMITMENT TO 10
SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESSES
4 |AND CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARD A DIVERSE MARKET PLACE. 30
QUOTATION OF RATES, FEES OR CHARGES AND OTHER
5 DETAILED COST PROPOSAL OR COST BREAKDOWN 20
INFORMATION
Total Points 100
Minimum Requirements: v
B orporate Refi 3 M
Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form: M
‘ Federal Forms (1 and 2) v
Conflict of Interest: Y
Addendums (2): v
JSEB SUB CONTRACT

COMMENTS:|

VENDORS USED






1.2

1.3

14

Scope of Services.

The City of Jacksonville, Neighborhoods Department, Housing and Community Development Division has an
appropriation of $4,000,000.00 in non-recurring grant funds and is requesting proposals to create and operate
Permanent Supportive Housing for chronically homeless individuals, as defined herein. Projects will be funded via
the Community Development Block Grant Coronavirus ("CDBG-CV”) relief funding made available to the City
from the US Department of Housing & Urban Development (“HUD").

“Please see Section 4 for a full description of the services and deliverables required under this RFP.”
Term of Agreement.

The term of the Agreement will begin upon execution of the Agreement and will continue for a period of thirty-six
(36) months for the completion of the construction project.

Additional Terms

Contractor must adhere to a period of twenty (20) years for all projects. Funding will be in the form of a deferred
loan to the Developer for the term of the Agreement, as long as the units remain affordable (term defined in Section
4(B)) and occupied by income eligible tenants for the affordability period (defined in Section 4(B)) as set forth in the
Land Use Restriction Agreement. The loan will accrue no interest and no payments will be due during the term of
the Agreement. The amount of the loan will be reduced by 1/20t, for each year that the Agreement is in place. The
Agreement is subject to early termination as set forth elsewhere in this RFP.

Projects must irrevocably commit to the income set-asides serving populations composed of ELI and no greater than
MI as required for a minimum of 20 years for all projects.

The execution of the Mortgage and Note attached as Exhibits A and B, is required as part of the Agreement. The
subject property shall be monitored on an annual basis for a review of the rent amounts, tenant incomes, and that
the unit is being maintained to a minimum Housing Quality Standard as specified in Chapter 518, Jacksonville
Ordinance Code and U.S. H.U.D. If no default occurs, then at the end of the required affordability period the terms
of Agreement will be satisfied.

Developer(s) must commit to provide 20 percent (20%) with a minimum of 20 units total as Permanent Supportive
Housing (defined in Section 4(B)) for chronically homeless.

Minimum Requirements for Contractors.

Contractors must satisfy the following mandatory minimum requirements in order to have their Responses
evaluated. By submitting a Response, Contractor warrants and represents that it satisfies these requirements.
Failure to meet these requirements will result in the Response not being evaluated and being rejected as non-
responsive:

1. Developer must be registered with the State of Florida and provide a current Good Standing Certificate issued
from the Florida Division of Corporations as a Florida not-for-profit entity.

2. The Developer is not in breach of any property donation agreement or City Code provision by which the City
donated property to the Developer for development;

3. The Developer is not on the Council Auditor's noncompliance list pursuant to_ Chapter 118, or the Vendor
Debarment List pursuant to Chapter 126, Ordinance Code;

4. The Developer is not in breach of any of the conditions or requirements of a City grant award or program;
5. The Developer is not delinquent on taxes or payment of liens, including code enforcement, nuisance liens,

demolition liens, or other municipal liens or fines, on real property owned by the Developer and incurred after
the Developer took ownership of the real property; '





1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

111

6. The Developer is not in litigation against the City other than as an agent, attorney, guardian, or personal
representative of an estate or in a lawsuit alleging a violation of Developer’s civil rights.

7. The Developer (inclusive of Principals and Affiliates) has not within the preceding three years been convicted
of or had a civil judgment rendered against it, or is presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly
charged, in connection with (i) obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a federal, state, or local
government transaction or public contract; (ii) violation of federal or state antitrust statutes; or (ili) commission
of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or
receiving stolen property.

8. Developer must include a copy of current site control for the subject property. Site control may be in the form
of a Deed, fully executed and current Purchase Agreement or a long-term Land Lease Agreement of not less
than 50-year term.

Equal Business Opportunity Program

It is an official policy of the City of Jacksonville to encourage the maximum participation of Jacksonville Small and
Emerging Businesses (JSEBs) in its contract awards based upon availability. To participate as a JSEB on Grantor
projects, a company must be certified as a JSEB with the City’s Equal Business Opportunity Office.

This RFP and the resulting Contract are subject to requirements of the “Encouragement Plan,” which is fully
described on Attachment C to this RFP.

Contractors may contact Grantor’s Equal Business Opportunity Office at 904-255-8840 or find the JSEB directory on
Grantor’s website. Please contact the Contact Person identified in Section 1.12 if you are uncertain of Grantor’s
website address or if you experience problems accessing it.

Documents Available for Inspection
N/A

Federal Funds.

Federal funds will be used as part of this solicitation. Please see Attachment E for additional terms and conditions.
Depending on the use of funds by the proposed project Section 3 and Davis-Bacon reporting requirements may be
activated.

Pre-Bid Meeting.
N/A

Response Due Date.
The deadline for submitting responses to this RFP is June 8, 2022 at 2:00 p.m. ET. Please see Sections 2.3 and 2.4 for
more details.

Response Delivery Location.
Responses must be delivered to the following location:

City of Jacksonville
Procurement Division

214 N. Hogan Street, Room 105
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Response Opening.
Responses received shall be publicly announced and recorded at 2:00 PM on the Response Due Date in meeting
room #110, 1st Floor, Ed Ball Bldg., 214 N. Hogan Street.






A. Intent

Section 4
Description of Services and Deliverables

The City of Jacksonville, Neighborhoods Department, Housing and Community Development Division has an
appropriation of $4,000,000.00 in non-recurring grant funds and is requesting proposals to create and operate
Permanent Supportive Housing for chronically homeless individuals, as defined herein. Projects will be funded via
the Community Development Block Grant Coronavirus (“CDBG-CV”) relief funding made available to the City from
the US Department of Housing & Urban Development (“HUD”) in an amount up to $4,000,000.00.

Eligible Uses of Funding:

* Acquisition of existing units not currently serving previously chronically homeless persons.

* Acquisition and rehabilitation of existing housing units not currently serving previously chronically
homeless persons.

* Acquisition (including demolition costs and site preparation work) of a site suitable for the development
of creating housing units to serve the chronically homeless population,

* Rehabilitation of existing units not currently serving previously chronically homeless persons.

Eligible Applicants:

This RFP is open to non-profit applicants that are proposing the creation of Permanent Supportive Housing
(“PSH”). It is the intent to fund housing that is in conformance with the priorities of the Jacksonville Continuum
of Care ("CoC”) Homeless Assistance Plans.

See Attachment A for a detailed list of all required application documents and format requirements.

B. Definitions
“ Affordable”

“Affordability period”

“Calendar Days”

“Chronically Homeless’

“Developer”

’

Monthly rents and utilities do not exceed 30 percent of adjusted gross monthly income
for the household.

The period of time during which a property must comply with the CDBG-CV
statutes and rules, including income and rent restrictions.

The seven (7) days of the week. For computing any period of time allowed by the RFP,
the day of the event from which the designated period of time begins to run shall not be
included. The last day of the period so computed shall be included unless it is a
Saturday, Sunday or City of Jacksonville holiday, in which event the period shall run
until the end of the next day which is neither a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday.

An individual who is homeless and has:

(a) a diagnosable substance abuse disorder, or

{b) a serious mental illness, or

(c) a developmental disability, or

(d) a chronic physical illness or disability, or

(e) veterans, frail elders, survivors of domestic violence, including the co-occurrence of
two or more of these conditions, (identified with a through e); and

(f) has been continuously homeless for one (1) year, or

() has had four (4) or more periods of homelessness in the last three (3) years.

Any individual, association, corporation, joint venture, partnership which possesses the
requisite skill, experience, and credit worthiness to successfully produce affordable
housing as required in the RFP.





“Development”

“Development Budget”

”Enﬁty”

“Homeless”

Project, consisting of any work or improvement located or to be located in City of
Jacksonville, Florida, including development and operation of real property, buildings
and any other real and personal property, designed and intended for the primary
purpose of providing decent, safe, and sanitary residential housing for chronically
homeless persons or families, whether new construction, the acquisition of existing
residential housing with rehabilitation, or the remodeling, improvement, rehabilitation,
or reconstruction of existing housing, together with such related nonhousing facilities as
the City of Jacksonville determines to be necessary, convenient, or desirable.

The total costs incurred in the development of a project that are considered customary,
reasonable and necessary.

Any individual, corporation, general partnership, limited liability company, limited
partnership, joint venture, business trust, public benefit corporation, nonprofit entity,
CHDO, public or governmental agency or consortium of any of the aforementioned
entities.

Pursuant to 24 CFR 570.208(a)(2)(i)(A) “homeless,” applied to an individual, or
“individual experiencing homelessness” means an individual who lacks a fixed, regular,
and adequate nighttime residence and includes an individual who:

(@) Is sharing the housing of other persons due to loss of housing, economic hardship,
or a similar reason;

(b) Is living in a motel, hotel, travel trailer park, or camping ground due to a lack of
alternative adequate accommodations;

(c) Isliving in an emergency or transitional shelter;

(d) Has a primary nighttime residence that is a public or private place not designed for,
or ordinarily used as, a regular sleeping accommodation for human beings;

(e) Is living in a car, park, public space, abandoned building, bus or train station, or
similar setting; or

(f) Is a migratory individual who qualifies as homeless because he or she is living in
circumstances described in paragraphs (a)-(e).

The terms do not refer to an individual imprisoned pursuant to state or federal law or to
individuals or families who are sharing housing due to cultural preferences, voluntary
arrangements, or traditional networks of support. The terms include an individual who
has been released from jail, prison, the juvenile justice system, the child welfare system, a
mental health and developmental disability facility, a residential addiction treatment
program, or a hospital, for whom no subsequent residence has been identified, and who
lacks the resources and support network to obtain housing.





“Operating Pro forma” A detailed projection of all estimated income, expenses, reserves, debt service, and cash
flow based on forecasted rental revenue during a given period.

“Permanent Supportive Housing”

Long-term housing that has supportive services for homeless persons with disabilities.
This type of supportive housing enables special needs populations to live as
independently as possible in a permanent setting. The supportive services may be
provided by the organization managing the housing for the Developer or coordinated by
the Developer and provided by other public or private service agencies. Permanent
housing can be provided in one structure or several structures at one site or in multiple
structures at scattered sites. There is no definite length of stay.





C.

“Project”

“Rehabilitation”

“Supportive Services

“Unit”

“Website”

4

Development as defined above.

The alteration, improvement or modification of an existing structure where less  than 50
percent of the proposed construction work consists of new construction.

As defined in section 656.1601, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.

A single family home or one set of living quarters in a duplex, triplex, quadraplex, or
apartment property. Units are those in which the occupants live separately from any other
persons in the building and which have direct access from the outside of the building or
through a common hall. The occupants may be a family, one person living alone, or any other
group of related or unrelated persons who share living arrangements. For this RFP, Units
may contain one or more separate bedrooms rented separately as shared housing by non-
related persons.

The City of Jacksonville website is www.coj.net.

Income and Rental Limits

Current income and rent limits are available on the Department of Housing & Urban Development website:

https:/ /www.hudexchange.info/resource /5334 / cdbg-income-limits/

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)





ATTACHMENT B
EVALUATION MATRIX

The evaluations will be based upon the following criteria, and Developers are requested to provide, as a minimum, the
information listed under each criterion. Failure to provide adequate information on any criterion will result in lower
scores and could result in rejection of the proposal as non-responsive.

The response to each of the criterion will be evaluated relative to the other responses received and will be awarded a score
based on the criteria listed. Developers are encouraged to arrange their responses in a format that will offer ready review
and evaluation of each criterion.

1.

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY. Describe form of business, i.e., proprietorship, partnership, corporation; years
in business; changes in ownership; bank reference(s); past, present, pending and/or threatened legal proceedings
within any forum; and any other information the Developer may wish to supply to demonstrate financial
responsibility. Projects with award letters from public or private resources will be scored higher than those
without. Failure to provide all listed information and documentation will result in score less than maximum for
this criterion. (15 points maximum score)

COMPETENCE (PAST AND PRESENT RECORD OF PROFESSIONAL ACCOMPLISHMENTS WITH CITY
AGENCIES AND OTHERS). Describe professional and technical education and training; experience in the kind
of projects to be undertaken; availability of adequate personnel, equipment and facilities, and the extent of repeat
business of the persons. Provide names and resumes of all individuals to be assigned to this Project. List previous
projects similar to the one in the RFP that have been satisfactorily completed, include physical address and
certificate of completion or occupancy for completed rehabilitation or construction. Provide resumes of principal
staff/project manager showing years of experience in the field to which they are assigned for this Project.
Describe Developer’s experience in operating and managing Permanent Supportive Housing projects, including
performing operations, on-site supervision, and management functions specific to the needs of the intended
residents.

Provide a list of completed projects that are similar in nature and scope to the Project under consideration with
references to include owner’s contact person and telephone number. Describe any outstanding accomplishments
that relate to specific services being sought. Responding to this evaluation criterion necessitates that the
Developer include statements of its past and present record of professional accomplishments or performance with
the City of Jacksonville and its various “using agencies,” which is defined in the Jacksonville Ordinance Code as
“a department, division, office, board, agency, commission or other unit of Grantor and an independent agency
required by law or voluntarily requesting to utilize for services of the (Procurement) Department”; and with any
of Grantor’s “Independent Authorities”; and on projects undertaken with others that are similar in nature to the
size and scope of professional services and/or work required for the Project solicitation herein. (25 points
maximum score)

PAST AND PRESENT DEMONSTRATED COMMITMENT TO SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESSES
AND CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARD A DIVERSE MARKET PLACE. Responding to this evaluation criterion
necessitates that Developer indicate its past and present commitment to minority, women-owned, small and
emerging businesses. More specifically, responses to this evaluation criterion should include, without limitation,
statements that document the Developer’s: (i) commitment to diversity among the directors, officers, members
and/or employees that make up its firm; (ii) commitment to diversity within its community and beyond; (iii)
commitment to and utilization of minority, women-owned, or small and emerging businesses on past projects;
and (iv) commitment to and utilization of minority, women-owned, small and emerging businesses, certified
JSEBs in particular, for the Project solicitation in question. (10 points maximumscore)






DESCRIPTION OF PROJECTED PROJECT AND ABILITY TO DESIGN A WORK PLAN TO
MEET THE PROJECT REQUIREMENTS. Describe the Project to include the number of units,
subpopulation(s) of the Chronically Homeless persons intended to reside in the proposed
development, such as persons with mental illness, veterans, frail elders, survivors of domestic
violence, and the general Homeless population (inclusive of any community-based services) that
will be served, address (provide real estate number, census tract, council district and zoning),
architectural designs/renderings for new construction projects and scope of work needed for
rehabilitation projects, accessibility, adaptability, Universal Design, Visitability, and Green
Building features; as well as, a timeline from start to completion inclusive of projected lease up of
units, and five-year operating budget. (30 points maximum score)

QUOTATION OF RATES, FEES OR CHARGES AND OTHER DETAILED COST PROPOSAL
OR COST BREAKDOWN INFORMATION. Describe the Total Development Cost for the
proposed project. All projects should include a development and a five-year operating budget (as
defined in Section 4(B)). Projects will be scored higher based on the amount of leverage and the
ratio of the requested amount (City funding) compared to the total development cost. Projects with
a lower developer fee will be scored higher than projects with higher developer fees. Projects
which leverage a variety of funding sources will be scored higher than projects which use a smaller
number of funding sources. (20 points maximum score)

------------------

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS

BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for the Fire Museum Relocation to include
Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit EEE-4 known as Amendment 55D, in the amount of $250,000.00 to haul and dispose cf
unsuitable materials removed during the excavation for the foundation, for a revised expenditure amount of $3,655,795.45.
Total revised maximum indebtedness remains at $34,500,000.00.

Funding for this award to be executed by formal contract amendment and encumbered by account:
32111.384020.565051.010366.00000000.00000.0000000

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scope of Work and Previous Awards

ANALYST: R RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED;

- JACLYN STAMOS
Ll/"‘f‘ d P

REGORY PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Enginesring & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(804) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE WWW.Coj.net
July 6, 2022
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P, Pappas, P.E .
Direcior

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E. \
Chief, Enginsering angd ¢

Keith Powers v
Director, Jacksonville Fire & Resafia.. A
Thomas G. McKnight ™ Mdry K

Capital improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT:  CDB-0008-16 — Design-Build Services - Horizontal & Civil Engineering -
Contract 6533-54 J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. Fire Museum Relocation
AMENDMENT 55D/ PO 634300-22

In accordance with Design/Build CDB-0008-1 6, Contract 6533-54, the Fire Museum Relocation project was awanded
by Amendment 55A in the amount of $3,344,178.00 to provide 100% deslgn, permitting and construction for the
Jacksonville Fire Museum Relocation. Amendment 558 in the amount of $56,074.60. Is 1o remove and repiace the
granite monument. Amendment 55C in the amount of $5,542.85 is 1o provide a temporary fence around the Fire
Museum Structure 1o secure the structure and World of Nations Festival visitors safe and away for the event.
Amendment 58D is to haul and dispose of unsuilable materals removed during excavation for the foundation.
Negotiations have resulted in the attached Scope and Fee, Exhibit EEE-4 for the GMP amount of $250,000.00, with
no change in the completion date. J. B. Coxwasll Contracting Is commitied to meeting the 10% JSEB paricipation
goals established for this contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Amendment 58A o Contract No. 6533-54, originally executed January 28,
2022, between the City and J. 8. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for Fire Museum Relocation be amendsd {0 Incomporate
the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit EEE-4 to Increase the GMP by $250,000.00 to a new GMP amount of
$3,655,795 45, known as Amendment 550.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as tollows: e
ACCOUNTS: L TOTAL

010366 _
FRCP Fire Stations Capital Projects- Fire Control
566051
§

[T RS- [P i« 0 s P — . s

Atachment: Exhibit EEE-4

¢c:  Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management
Jack Gabriel, Engineering and Construction Management





EXHIBIT EEE-4

J

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

June 27, 2022
City of Jacksonville, Public Works
214 N. Hogan Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Attention: Jack Gabriel

RE:  Fire Museum Relocation Project
Contaminated Material Hauling - Change Order Request
COJ Contract 6533-54, Amendment 55A

Dear Mr. Gabriel:

Based on the attached test results by Meskel & Associates dated April 5, 2022, Eric Fuller with
the City of Jacksonville (COJ) has requested that the unsuitable stockpiles onsite that were
removed during the excavation for the fire museum foundation need to be hauled and disposed
of at Trail Ridge Landfill (see attached email). The material will have to be manifested and
hauled to the landfill. It is our understanding that the tipping fee will be waived due to this
project being funded by the COJ. J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI) estimates that the
stockpile is approximately 3,000 tons. The cost per ton JBCCI requests to be paid is $80.00
per ton. Should Trail Ridge not waive the tipping fee, please add $50.00 per ton to the per ton
price.

Additionally, additional suitable embankment material will be required to replace the void
created by the unsuitable materials being removed. JBCCI requests to be compensated
$300.00 per load for suitable embankment material. JBCCI estimates that 100 loads need to
be imported to replace the unsuitable materials. Per our proposal Date November 5, 2021
JBCCI assumption there is no environmental contamination for contractor to deal with on either
site, no handling, removal, or disposal of contaminated materials (non-hazardous or
hazardous). JBCCI was not informed prior to submitting a proposal for this work that the
material was unsuitable and therefore requests a change order to be compensated for the
additional work not included in our scope outlined in our proposal. The amount of the proposed
change order is $250,000.00.

If you have any questions or comments please don't hesitate to contact me at (904) 568-3451.

Feel free to contact me should you have questions concerning this information.

Respectfully,
J. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.

=

Blake Sherrod
Project Manager

Cc: Robin Smith

CG C059919 * CU C053986
An Equal Opportunity Employer





EXHIBIT EEE-4

J. B, COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.
8741 Lioyd Road West, Jacksonville, Fl. 32254-1248
Telaphone (904) 7968-1120 ° Fax (804) 783-2070

FORCE ACCOUNT
DAILY TIME REPORT
CQOJ Date May 9, 2022
NANE
Our Job No. 2129
MAILING ADDHESS
Locati Fire Museum Relocation
(4187
Contaminated Soil Removal
fdle Equipmant Rate Charged at 50% Blue Book Value
LABOR
EMP, NO. EMPLOYEE'S NAME OCCUPATION HOURS RATE AMOUNT
1 Projsct Admil 150.0 $ 600018 7,600.00
2 Suparintendent 190.0 $ 50001 § 9,500.00
3 Oparstor 190.0 $ 25.00 | $ 4.750.00
4 Qperetor 180.0 $ 2500($ 4,750.00
5 Lahor 190.0 $ 190018 3.420.00
[ Truck Driver 180.0 $ 185008 3.705.00
SUBTOTAL $ 33.625.00
BURDEN (44.52%) $ 14,969.65
JBCCI MU 15% $ 7.209.23
LABOR TOTAL $ 56,004.08
EQUIPMBENT
EQUIP. NO. TYPE OF EQUIPMENT HOURS RATE AMOUNT
1 Cal 338 with Branker Attach 180.0 $ 191.07 | 8 36,202.30
2 950 Loader 1900 1§ 119.03{ § 22.616.70
k] Cat 207 180.0 $ 4878 | $ 8.888.20
4 Ford F-250 180.0 $ M511$ B,556.90
5 Ford F-250 1900 | § 34518 6.556.90
& Demo Trailer 1900 | § 17158 3,258.50
7 Dump Truck 180.0 $ 86.16 | § 18,270.40
[ Dump Trugck 1900 | $ 2616 | $ 18,270.40
9 Dump Truck 190.0 $ 2616 1 § 18.270.40
10 Dump Trugk 190.0 $ 98.16 | § 18.270.40
EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL $ 157,264.10
JBCCI MU 15% $ 23,5897
EQUIPMENT TOTAL $ 180,850.27
MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | uwir PRICE AMOUNY
1__Jimpont Material 60.00] €A 3 14548 | § 8.728.50
2 | s s .
MATERIALS BUBTOTAL $ 3,728.50
Sales Tax (7.6%) $ 654.84
MATERIALS Mark Up {15%) $ $.407.47
MATERIALS TOVAL $ 10,780.64
SUBCONTRACTORS
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRIGE AMOUNT
1 Dump Fees 0.00 EA S 800.00 | §
SUBCONTRACTS SUBTOTAL | § -
SUBCOMTRACTS MU (305) $ .
SUBCONTRACTS TOTAL $ .
SUBTOTAL $ 247,524.05
1.00% Bond $ 2,475.28
|srRAND TOTAL $250,000.20 |

Report Submitted dy: }





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. to provide a temporary fence around the Fire
Museum Structure. (Amendment 55C), and to increase the expenditure amount by $5,542.85, for a revised expenditure
amount of $3,405,795.45. Total revised maximum indebtedness remains at $34,500,000.00.

Funding for this award to be executed by formal contract amendment and encumbered by account:
32111.127001.565051.010366.00000000.00000.0000000

endation Memo, Scope of Work and Previous Awards

T RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: LOAV ; M

GRHGfRY REASE, CHIEF
PROGUR NT DIVISION

ATTACHMENTS: R

ANALYST

Annette Burney

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineerin and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING. & MEMBERS DISAPPROVING O DATE; J/;;f/l 22
S;-}/fp/é aﬁv‘“’i—“" OTHER
DATE S /7 2022~
o F
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: v A Brian Hughes
MM&:I Aumuzbuduvg CITTCOT
-or M telaly} ur
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L4 o Lotiee Aunbocty el
f V Fxecutive Qrder No 2019-02






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION —~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., incorporating the Scope and Fee Summary Exhibit “CCC-
2", known as 53B for restoring the Hyatt Downtown Parking Lot and Landscape, in the amount $34,143.09. The total GMP
amount spent to date is $246,683.45.

By formai contract amendment through Office of General Council and encumberant by the following account:
32111.153101.565051.0001397.00000000.000000.00000000

AﬁACHMENWMmO, Exhibit "CCC-2", Previous Awards

ANALYST: .0 e RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTEI
S JACLYN ETAMOS )

CUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) o
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING__4 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (8 DATE: Tretf2022
%\/"’7 M@g - OTHER
A7 &

— /

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 75}/ 2IZE-

APPROVED / DISAPPROVED:

OTHER: A (LA~

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION @ ‘

Brigan Hughes

Chiel Administrative Officer
For Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Qrder No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for restoring the Hyait
Downtown Parking Lot and Landscape in accordance with subject bid.

Recommend approval of award to J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$212,540.36. Exhibit “CCC-1" incorporates the attached scope and fee summary. Total annual expenditure amount is
currently at $33,000,000.00 and the total amount spent to date is $23,262.117.93.

Funding for this award is to be executed by Amendment 53A for contract #6533-54 and encumbered by account:
010397.565051.1.32111.384020.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit "CCC-1", Previous Awards

ANALYST: "7/§:~— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ___7/ 2},
VAN MATUS GREGORY[PEASE, CHIEF
PROJURGMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P,E., Chief, Eng

ineering

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE J/

MEMBERS APPROVING__¢ j MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ DATE /0//9

4

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate _JI- |- 2|
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: (v 4
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION M n—
‘, iy V Bnan Hughes

Chie! Administrative Officer
For. Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authordy of

Exccutive Order No' 2019-02





SUBJECT: REQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR HORIZONTALICIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
b E  CB.0006.16 OPEN DATE: 10i24/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND 8ASIS OF CONTRACT. CONSTRUCTION - DESIGNBUILD

AGENCY, pEpanTmenT QF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF aAWaRD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF 8IDS INVITED s NUMBER RECEIVED e OTHER: .

SUMMARY aF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS.
Recommencd approval (o amend Contracl 652354 with J B Coswel Cantracung, Inc. to extend the expiration from May 2

2021 thew November 3, 2074 and lo increase the upsel fimt by $3 000,600 00 lo & new limit of 533,000,000.00. This will
sllow conlinued De sign Build services that are needed unlil the replacemen conlract is execuled.

Allachments Recommendation Memo Previous Award {s)

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %

GREJORY PEASE CHIEF

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBRJECT TO LAW?ULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @, DATE ?l/ ok

v
¥

QTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ___ "7/ /fo,éa z /

APPROVED, L A DISAPPROVED.

W

N

OTHER,; ﬁ
(h i
BIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
W






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJSECTS
BID¥ CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
e Y 9RALED FROPOSAL EVALY,

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: BEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHERA: b

SUMMARY OF RIDS AND AECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Clly had praviously issuad this RFP, and the ovalvation commitiae has evalusied bropasals. Subsequently, preseniations ware
canducled and svalualed on January 28, 2016; 02/04/16 1.8, Coxwel) Conwacilng, Inc., was awarded as highest ranking fimm with
lunding not-io-exceed $6,000,000.00 annually o ® pariad of service for live {5) yoars,

Aecommend approval of awaed lo Include the rale sheets as pant of Exhibil A, as they were omiltad fcom atiginal award, Mo
gddilional changes needed,
To be axecuted by formal contrac ihrough Olfice of Genoral Counaal,

Allachments: Recommendation iemo, Previous Award|s)

BUYER ; T RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN CAIGLER R

CONCURRENCE aY: Thomes N. Fallin, P.E.. Chisl. En Ingering & Construclion Mana ement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON AECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPRO 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING oate_ Lo~ (b (5
/ %ﬁ /) OTHER
. - i (L A
/ i

cl N 7 e /

Acn,!m(n/# AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE Cv/ / (('y/f ?Q
i “appROVED L DISAPPROVED, V4

OTHER: 0 ¢ ¢

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ] ML e





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
8ID# COB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
T e r b9 n L EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT.
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: S NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER, 3

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Tha City had previously issuad this AFP, and the evaluation commillee has evaluated proposals Subsequently, presentations were

conducied and gvalualed on Januasy 28, 2016. Based upon tha camblnation af proposal and preseniation avalua tions, scores ang
rankings are as lollows {Listed o alphabeiical ordes),

2) Archar-Wasiern - 118 25
3) Callaway Conlracting, ine, « 100
1) 1.B. Coxwell Coniracting, Ing - 121 5

Recommend approval of award to J.8. Coxweall Conlracting, Ing., as racelving the highast score in accordonce wilh Ihe avaluation
and fanking above, Periad of Sasvice will bs live (5) years trom efleciive dale of contract with lunding not-to-exceed $6,000,000 00
annually To be executed by lasmal cantract through Office of Genaral Counsel,

Attachments Aecommendaiion Memo, Scoring Mairix, Provious Award

v
i
3

| BUVER | AL A RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED . A
MARILYN (AIBLER GREGORY FEASE, CHIEF
Pnog;unvf’n;rsm DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY- Thomas N. Fallin, P.E,, Acling ChiefsEngingergng & Consiruction Managemen! Diviston

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING -5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE

= e OTHER
A
W b
£ ‘,.,;na’ v i ; e -
g‘,&td%w L A

e KL

TN A '”““"

{/3«4«&&“}\;&&4&:&@%4}( A / y

v . ‘

ACTION OF AWAE%E:&A;»;Q";%U"MQWW DATE ’fﬁ/é/ {‘}é\‘g/ f
-

{f“{”l;‘lwmmm {

ey

DISAPPROVED: Clual bobivalsintesry

Y,

OTHER: __ ?g\ | }L[C'_r’,@".‘ b

g)} kA 2.
1y . 4 5
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTIGATION \y W/{/%V{/A\Q AT O .

.





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONT AL/CIVIL, ENGINEERING PROJECTS

BIDw  CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015
COMPETITIVE SEALED PRAOPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRAGT:

CONSTRUCTION - DESIGNBUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PugLIC WoRKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EvaLuATION cRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIOS INVITED: 5 muMeER RECEIVED:§ OTHER: 1

WMMARY OF BIDS AND R e CMMENDED ACTIONS:
The City had praviously isaued this RFP, and he avaluatlon commiliga has avaiuated proposaly, Bassd upon the proposa)
ovaluation, the aversga scores and rankings are as loflows {Usted in alphabetical ordar):

2} Archer-Westam Contractors, LLC, = 91
1} J.8. Coxwelf Contracling- 92
3) Callaway Coniracting- 74

Pucauant 1o Section 2.8 - Award of Contract of the AFP, racommend approval to eonduet formal Intardews with aach of tha thrae-lop
ranked Flrng,

Attachments: Recommandation Momo, Scaring Maldyx, Bld Tabulation, Saction 2.6, J3E8 Letiae

BUYER {a RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYNQWDLER GRENIORY PEASE, CHIEE
PROLUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BV: \

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPR&@EIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APEROVING "D MEMSERS DISAPPROVING . pate: |2~ 3O~ $~

‘II “ OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE _GZQ, i//_l(a__%__‘

mgﬁppnoveo L DISAPPAOVED: =
ghfe! Adminisirative Offlcey
[o]04

OTHER:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENT ICATION \

UnderAu!hon’iy of:
Execy







¢

SUBJECT: HERBICIDE SPRAYING OF OUTFALL DITCHES — RE-BID
BID #: CS-0104-22 OPEN DATE: 7/8/2022

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT — TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 35 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject all bids. Bid Specifications and Requirements will be revised and sent for rebid in the near
future.

ATTACHMENTS: Rt?%&ion Memo, Bid Tabulation, Scope of Work, Rejectj
ANALYST: ‘4 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED/
JACLYN STAMOS

" Vaad ﬁ‘l

CONCURRENCE BY: DAVE MCDANIEL, DIVISION CHIEF, MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

Y PEASE, CHIEF
CUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road North
Jacksonville, FL 32225

(904) 255-4299

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division

THRU: John Pappas, Director
Public Works Department

FROM: Dave McDaniel, Division Chief
Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division

DATE: July 26, 2022

SUBIECT: Recommendation to reject all bids
Bid Name: Herbicide Spraying of Outfall Ditches
Bid No: CS-0104-22

The City is exercising its right under section 2.12 of the solicitation to reject all bids. The specifications will be
reviewed and re-advertised at a later date.

cc: Steve Schlessinger, Public Works Contracts and Finance Manager
Jaclyn Stamos, Purchasing Analyst
Russell Perry, Mowing & Landscape Contract Manager
Jim Lange, Contract Administration Coordinator





CS-0104-22 HERBICIDE SPRAYING OF OUTFALL DITCHES

SCOPE OF WORK:

This work involves the application of herbicide to the vegetation growing in certain drainage outfall ditches and, if
requested, to vegetation in roadside ditches, around drainage structures, side drains, paved areas, retention ponds,
canals, and appurtenant work located within Duval County.

PRE-QUALIFICATION

The Bidder must meet the following pre-qualifications before the Bidder is eligible to bid on this project and must
submit the requested information with the Bid. Failure by the Bidder to meet any of these requirements will be
sufficient grounds for the City to disqualify the Bidder’s Bid Proposal.

A.

The Bidder must provide proof of applicable Chapter 487 aquatic and right-of way licenses
with the Florida Department of Agriculture.

Bidder must be in the lawn and vegetation management business and must have completed
five (5) chemical treatment contracts similar in scope to this project within the previous five
(5) years.

Bidder’s supervisor must have at least two (2) years’ experience in herbicide spraying of rights-
of-way and aquatics; each crew leader must have at least one (1) years’ experience in herbicide
spraying of rights-of-way and aquatics.

The Bidder must have in its possession at least the required commercial grade high
production equipment to be used in order to meet the equipment requirement of these special
conditions either by ownership or long term lease agreement at the time of the Bid. All
equipment shall be in good operating condition and be no more than 10 years old.

Provide a list of equipment which is owned or leased by each sub-CONTRACTOR
performing part of the contract work.

Bidder must own, lease or rent an interior office space and a warehouse or outdoor storage yard
to contain the equipment required by this contract at the time of the Award. The office and
equipment storage must be at a location properly zoned for commercial or industrial use in the
city/county where it is located. The CONTRACTOR must have a local office located in Duval,
St. Johns, Nassau, Baker or Clay County with a local or toll free telephone number, cellphone
number, and email address, at which he/she may be contacted.





| Jo | abed

V1OL ONVYD

(MOLOVYINODENS
YIAN3A 93Sr STLON) SIDIANIS
H3ILSVINLS3d VA8 977 ‘SISINLNILNT WINO

0717 ‘MN FOIAN3S TIVOON

071 ‘S30IAYIS ONILOVHLINOD OTIONVIA

oV | v¥'L66

S3HOLIQ Y¥3IHLO ANV
TIV41NO0 40 ONIAVYCS 3AI0IgyaH

-






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: July 25, 2022

Via Email: jhall@mccallservice.com

Bidder’s Name: McCall Service NW. LLC

Address: 2861 College Street, Jacksonville, FL. 32205
Contact Name: Jerry Hall

Bid No: CS-0104-22

Title: Herbicide Spraying of Outfall Ditches

Date Opened: June 15, 2022

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION:.

The city in invoking 2.12 Right Reserved to Reject Bids of the bid solicitation:
2.12.1 The CITY reserves the right to reject any or all bids, with or without cause.

Specifications and Requirements will be revised and rebidded at a later date.

[f you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with

the protested bid.

NOTE: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority. The
authority recommending award for this bid is the General Government Awards Committee scheduled for

Thursday, July 28, 2022 at 1:00 p.m.

Purchasing Analyst’s Signature:

Jaclyn Z’Stamos, Purchasing Analyst

214 N. Hogan St., Suite 800 | Jacksodville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255-8837





Stamos, Jaclxn

From: Stamos, Jaclyn

Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2022 12:54 PM

To: Jerry Hall'

Subject: CS-0104-22 Herbicide Spraying of Outfall Ditches
Attachments: McCall.pdf

Good afternoon,
Please find this letter and email as a formal notification for McCall Services Bid Rejection for CS-0104-22 Herbicide
Spraying of Qutfall Ditches.

v/r

Jaclyn L Stamos

Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division

City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(P) 904-255-8844

Email: jstamos@coj.net

-----Original Message-----

From: PO697 @coj.net <P0697 @coj.net>

Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2022 12:39 PM

To: Stamos, Jaclyn <JStamos@coj.net>

Subject: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer

Please open the attached document. It was sent to you using a Xerox multifunction printer.

Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Printer Location: Ed Ball 8th Floor
Multifunction Printer Name: P0697





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

R\

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: July 25, 2022

Via Email: kmurphy@deangelocontractingservices.com
Bidder’s Name: Deangelo Contracting Services
Address: 6209 Bowdendale Ave, Jacksonville, FL. 32216
Contact Name: Kayla Murphy

Bid No: CS-0104-22

Title: Herbicide Spraying of Outfall Ditches

Date Opened: June 15, 2022

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION:.

The city in invoking 2.12 Right Reserved to Reject Bids of the bid solicitation:
2.12.1 The CITY reserves the right to reject any or all bids, with or without cause.

Specifications and Requirements will be revised and rebidded at a later date.

[f you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with
the protested bid.

NOTE: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority. The
authority recommending award for this bid is the General Government Awards Committee scheduled for

Thursday, July 28, 2022 at 1:00 p.m.
Purchasing Analyst’s Signature: ﬁ

Jaclyn L. ?émos, Purchasing Analyst

214 N. Hogan St., Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255-8837





Stamos, Jaclxn

From: Stamos, Jaclyn

Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2022 12:55 PM

To: ‘kmurphy@deangelocontractingservice.com'

Cc: jlundy@deangelocs.com

Subject: CS-0104-22 Herbicide Spraying of Outfall Ditches
Attachments: DCS.pdf

Good afternoon,
Please find this letter and email as a formal notification for DeAngelo Contracting Services, Bid Rejection for CS-0104-
22 Herbicide Spraying of Outfall Ditches.

v/r

Jaclyn L Stamos

Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division

City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(P) 904-255-8844

Email: jstamos@coj.net





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: July 25, 2022

Via Email: Pamela.f@pestmasterfl.com

Bidder’s Name: Orem Enterprises, LLC dba Pestmaster Services

Address: 7235 Bonneval Road, Jacksonville, FL 32256

Contact Name: Pamela Wollard

Bid No: CS-0104-22

Title: Herbicide Spraying of Outfall Ditches

Date Opened: June 15, 2022

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION:.

The city in invoking 2.12 Right Reserved to Reject Bids of the bid solicitation:

2.12.1 The CITY reserves the right to reject any or all bids, with or without cause.

Specifications and Requirements will be revised and rebidded at a later date.

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with
the protested bid.

NOTE: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority. The
authority recommending award for this bid is the General Government Awards Committee scheduled for
Thursday, July 28, 2022 at 1:00 p.m.

Purchasing Analyst’s Signature: —

Jaclyn Ifﬁmos, Purbhasing Analyst”

214 N. Hogan St., Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255-8837






Stamos, Jaclyn
—

From: Stamos, Jaclyn

Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2022 12:48 PM

To: pamela.f@pestmasterservices.com

Subject: CS-0104-22 Herbicide Spraying of Outfall Ditches
Attachments: pestmaster services.pdf

Good afternoon,
Please find this letter and email as a formal notification for Orem Enterprises, LLC dba Pestmaster Services’ Bid
Rejection for CS-0104-22 Herbicide Spraying of Outfall Ditches.

v/r

Jaclyn L Stamos

Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division

City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(P) 904-255-8844

Email: jstamos@coj.net







